REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
: ON

Bush-Quayle ’92
Primary Committee, Inc.

December 27, 1994

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

BUSH-QUAYLE

Executive Summary

Final Audit Report
Background
Findings

Legal Analysis

Transmittal to Committee

Transmittal to Candidate

Chronology

'92 PRIMARY COMMITTEE,

Page

57
67
69
71

INC.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AK005833

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
BUSH-QUAYLE '92 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bush-Quayle ’'92 Primary Committee, Inc. (the Primary
Committee) registered with the Federal Election Commission on
October 11, 1991. The Primary Committee was the principal
campaign committee of President George Bush, the 1992 Republican
presidential nomination.

The audit was conducted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(a)
which requires the Commission to audit committees that receive
Federal funds. The Primary Committee received $10,658,521 in
matching funds.

The audit findings were presented to the Primary Committee
at the exit conference held on October 7, 1993 and in the
interim audit report approved by the Commission on April 4,
1994. The Primary Committee’s responses to the audit findings
have been included in this report.

In the final audit report, the Commission made an initial
determination that the Primary Committee pay the U.S. Treasury
a total of $700,049 in connection with expenditures which
benefited the candidate’s general election campaign; matching
funds received in excess of entitlement; and Primary Committee
checks that were never cashed. The Commission also determined
that an additional payment of $141,801 was required in
connection with the receipt of excessive contributions. The
total payment to the U.S. Treasury therefore totaled
$841,850.

These and other matters are summarized below.

Apparent General Election Expenditures - 26 U.S.C. §9038
(b)(2) and 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2). Although the Primary Committee
contended that it had properly allocated spending between the
primary and general campaigns, the final audit report found that
the Primary Committee had incurred $807,249 in nonqualified
campaign expenses benefiting the general election campaign. Of
this amount, $195,224--the pro rata portion paid with Federal
matching funds--was repayable to the U.S. Treasury.

Page 1, Approved 12,/27/94



-2-

Matching Funds Received in Excess of Entitlement - 26
U.S.C. §9038(b)(1). Based on an analysis of the Primary
Committee’s financial situation, the audit found that the
Primary Committee had received $485,631 in matching funds in
excess of the amount to which the candidate was entitled. The
Commission determined that the Committee was required to repay
that amount to the U.S. Treasury.

Apparent Unresolved Excessive Contributions - 2 U.S.C.
§441(a)(1)(A), 11 CFR §110.1(k), 103.3(b)(3) and (4). The
Commission determined that the Primary Committee had to pay
$141,801 to the U.S. Treasury, representing the value of
unresolved excessive contributions from individuals. Generally,
although the Primary Committee appeared to have issued the
refund checks in a timely manner in November 1992, virtually all
the checks were still uncashed in August 1993. The Primary
Committee has made the payment to the U.S. Treasury.

Disclosure of Contributor’s Occupation and Name of Employer
- 2 U.S.C. §§434(b)(3)(A), 431(13)(A) and 11 CFR §104.7 (a) and
(b). A sample review of contributions received by the Primary
Committee revealed that its reports did not include occupation
and name of employer for 56 per cent of the items tested. In
addition, language in several of the solicitations did not meet
the "best efforts" standard for notifying the contributor that
the reporting of the information is required by law. The
interim report recommended that the Primary Committee contact
all contributors who did not provide the required information.
The Primary Committee contended that it had satisfied the "best
efforts" standard; thus, it did not contact its contributors nor
file amended reports.

Use of Corporate Aircraft - 11 CFR §114.9(e). The Primary
Committee did not as required, pay two corporations in advance
for travel on their aircraft. The $10,810 in payments were made
approximately three weeks after the flights. The Primary
Committee viewed these incidents as both isolated and
unintentional, and took actions which appeared to have prevented
any reoccurrence.

Excessive Contributions Resulting From Staff Advances - 2
U.S.C. §d44la(a)(1l)(A) and 11 CFR §116.5(b). The audit
identified an excessive contribution of 12,598, representing
funds for travel and other expenses advanced by an individual.
This amount was reimbursed by the Primary Committee, though not
within the required time period; therefore the amount
constituted an impermissible contribution. The Primary
Committee argued that no contribution resulted because the time
period-was not applicable in this case since ‘the individual was
a commercial vendor who normally first billed expenses and later
received payment. However, it failed to provide adequate
documentation supporting its contention that the individual
provided services as a business.

Page 2, Approved 12/27/94



Reporting of Debts and Obligations - 2 U.S.C. §434(b)(8),
11 CFR §104.11(a) and (b). The Primary Committee did not
disclose $1,767,548 in obligations owed to vendors. Although
the Primary Committee disagreed with the basis for this finding,
in August 1994, it filed amended reports to correct the problem.

Use of Government Conveyance for Campaign Related Travel -
11 CFR §9034.7(a). The interim report recommended that, absent
a demonstration to the contrary, the Primary Committee pay the
United States Air Force (USAF) $259,636 representing an apparent
"underpayment" for campaign-related trips on USAF aircraft. 1In
response, the Primary Committee provided documentation which
demonstrated that, under the circumstances, it had reimbursed
the USAF on a reasonable basis.

Stale-dated Committee Checks - 11 CFR §9038.6 Finally, the
Primary Committee was required to pay the U.S. Treasury $19,194,
the value of stale-dated Primary Committee checks still
uncashed. This payment has been made.

Page 3, Approved 12/27/94




Page 4, Approved 12/27/94




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AK005774

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
BUSH~-QUAYLE ’'92 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

I. Background

A. Audit Authority

This report is based on an audit of the Bush-Quayle ’92
Primary Committee, Inc. (the Primary Committee). The audit is
mandated by Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States
Code. That section states that "after each matching payment
period, the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and
audit of the qualified campaign expenses of every candidate and
his authorized committees who received payments under Section
9037." Also Section 9039(b) of the United States Code and
Section 9038.1(a)(2) of the Commission’s Regulations state that
the Commission may conduct other examinations and audits from
time to time as it deems necessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal
funds, the audit seeks to determine if the campaign has
materially complied with the limitations, prohibitions and
disclosure requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended.

B. Audit Coverage

The audit covered the period from the Primary
Committee’s inception, September 30, 1991, through September 30,
1992. During this period, the Primary Committee reports reflect
an opening cash balance of $-0-, total receipts of $38,426,892,
total disbursements of $38,205,475, and a closing cash balance of
$221,417. 1In addition, a limited review of Primary Committee
transactions was conducted through June 30, 1994, for purposes of
determining the Primary Committee’s remaining matching fund
entitlement based on its financial position.

Page 5, Approved 12/27/94



-2-

cC. Campaign Organization

The Primary Committee registered with the Federal
Election Commission on October 11, 1991. The Treasurer of the
Primary Committee is J. Stanley Huckaby.

During the period audited, the campaign established
offices in 43 states in addition to its national headquarters
located in the District of Columbia. The campaign’s current
office is in Alexandria, Virginia.

To handle its financial activity, the campaign used 18
bank accounts at various times. From these accounts the campaign
made approximately 14,799 disbursements through October 14, 1992.
Approximately 133,980 contributions were received from 103,329
persons through September 30, 1992. These contributions totaled
$28,066,466.

In addition to contributions, the campaign received
$10,658,521 in matching funds from the United States Treasury.
This amount represents 77.2% of the $13,810,000 maximum
entitlement that any candidate could receive. The Candidate was
determined eligible to receive matching funds on November 27,
1991. The campaign made a total of 13 matching funds requests
totaling $10,720,792. The Commission certified 99.4% of the
requested amount. For matching fund purposes, the Commission
determined that President Bush’s candidacy ended August 20, 1992.
This determination was based on Section 9032(6) of Title 26 of
the United States Code which states that the matching payment
period ends "...on the date on which the national convention of
the party whose nomination a candidate seeks nominates its
candidate for the office of President of the United States, ..."
also see 11 C.F.R. §9032.6. The campaign continued to receive
matching fund payments through April 2, 1993, to defray expenses
incurred before August 21, 1992, and to help defray the cost of
winding down the campaign. Attachment 1 to this report is a copy
of the Commission’s most recent Report on Financial Activity.

The amounts shown are as reported to the Commission.

D. Audit Scope and Procedures

In addition to a review of the qualified campaign
expenses incurred by the campaign (see Finding III.C.), the audit
covered the following categories:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in excess of the
statutory limitations (see Findings II.B. and D.);

2. the receipt of contributions from prohibited sources,

such as those from corporations or labor organizations
(see Finding II.C.);

Page 6, Approved 12/27/94




-3-

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals,
political committees and other entities, to include the
itemization of contributions when required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (see Finding II.E.);

4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the
itemization of disbursements when required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed;

5. proper disclosure of campaign debts and obiigations (see
Finding II.F.);

6. 'accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements and
cash balances as compared to campaign bank records;

7. adequate recordkeeping for campaign transactions;

8. accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations (NOCO) filed by the campaign to disclose its
financial condition and establish continuing matching
fund entitlement (see Findings III.A. and D.);

9. the campaign’s compliance with spending limitations;
and,

10. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary under
the circumstances.

As part of the Commission’s standard audit process, an
inventory of the Primary Committee’s records was conducted prior
to the audit fieldwork. Since this inventory determined that the
records were materially complete and in an auditable state, the
audit commenced on January 19, 1993.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material
non-compliance with statutory or regulatory requirements was
detected. It should be noted that the Commission may pursue any
of the matters discussed in this report in an enforcement action.

II. Findings and Recommendations - Non-repayment Matters

A. Use of Government Conveyance for
Campaign-Related Travel

Section 9034.7(a) Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that notwithstanding the provisions of 11 CFR
part 106, expenditures for travel relating to the campaign of a
candidate seeking the nomination for election to the office of
President by any individual, including a candidate, shall,

Page 7, Approved 12/27/94



—4-

pursuant to the provisions of 11 CFR 9034.7(b), be qualified
campaign expenses and be reported by the candidate’s authorized
committee(s) as expenditures.

Sections 9034.7(b)(1) through (6) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations state for a trip which is entirely
campaign-related, the total cost of the trip shall be a gualified
campaign expense and a reportable expenditure.

For a trip which includes campaign-related and
non-campaign related stops, that portion of the cost of the trip
allocable to campaign activity shall be a qualified campaign
expense and a reportable expenditure. Such portion shall be
determined by calculating what the trip would have cost from the
point of origin of the trip to the first campaign-related stop,
and from that stop through each subsequent campaign-related stop,
back to the point of origin. 1If any campaign activity, other than
incidental contacts, is conducted at a stop, that stop shall be
considered campaign-related.

For each trip, an itinerary shall be prepared and such
itinerary shall be made available for Commission inspection.

For trips by government conveyance or by charter, a list
of all passengers on such trip, along with a designation of which
passengers are and which are not campaign-related, shall be made
available for Commission inspection.

If any individual, including a candidate, uses
government conveyance or accommodations paid for by a government
entity for campaign-related travel, the candidate’s authorized
committee shall pay the appropriate government entity an amount
equal to the first class commercial air fare plus the cost of
other services, in the case of travel to a city served by a
regularly scheduled commercial service; or the commercial charter
rate plus the cost of other services, in the case of travel to a
city not served by a regularly scheduled commercial service.

Travel expenses of a candidate’s spouse and family when
accompanying the candidate on campaign-related travel may be
treated as qualified campaign expenses and reportable
expenditures. 1If the spouse or family members conduct
campaign-related activities, their travel expenses will be treated
as qualified campaign expenses and reportable expenditures.

President Bush and Vice President Quayle, frequently
accompanied by staff, media personnel, U.S. Secret Service agents,
campaign employees, and other "guests", made campaign-related
trips on aircraft provided by the United States Air Force (USAF).
In most cases, trips made by the President were identified and
billed as Air Force I, whereas, trips made by the Vice President
were identified and billed as Air Force I1. Further, there were

Page 8, Approved 12/27/94




several instances when the First Lady, and advance personnell/ also
made campaign-related trips on aircraft provided by the USAF.

These trips were usually identified and billed as Airlift
Operations.

The billings for the trips noted above originated in
either the White House Military Office or in the Office of the
Director of Airlift Operations, USAF. 1In most cases, the billings
included a manifest which detailed the passengers aboard each
flight, a summary memorandum which identified the number of
political (campaign-related) passengers, the airfare charged per
individual, and the total amount to be reimbursed. The billings
were forwarded to the White House Administrative Office and then
onto the Primary Committee, accompanied by a memorandum requesting
reimbursement for the campaign-related trips.

Virtually all flight destinations were cities served by
regularly scheduled commercial service. Thus, in accordance with
11 C.F.R. §9034.7(b)(5), the Primary Committee was required to
reimburse (the United States Treasury/Air Force) the first class
commercial airfare plus the cost of other services.2/

The Audit staff analyzed the billings noted above in an
effort to determine if the airfares charged to the Primary
Committee were equivalent to the first class airfares available on
the date of the trips. Further, the analysis would determine
whether or not the total amount paid by the Primary Committee for
its use of government conveyance was in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
§9034.7(b). For the purpose of the analysis, the Audit staff
selected the lowest unrestricted and non-discounted first class
airfare, not subject to any type of conditional purchase/booking
agreements, available on the date of the trip.

It should be noted that in instances where the aircraft
flew "empty" (without campaign-related passengers aboard) to a
specific location for the purpose of transporting campaign-related
individuals back to Andrews AFB or onto another campaign event
(positioning flights), the Audit staff charged an equivalent of
one first class airfare.

1/ Advance personnel were identified on the manifests/billings

- as "preadvance" personnel. Typically these individuals
traveled to event destinations to coordinate and organize in
advance of the actual event.

2/ It should be noted that the White House Communications

T - Agency did ‘not bill the Primary Committee for the costs
associated with the installation and maintenance of
secured communication lines. According to the Assistant
Treasurer, the white House Communications Agency considered
these costs to be part of national security and did not
bill the Primary Committee.

Page 9, Approved 12/27/94




-6-

On December 8, 1993, Primary Committee representatives
stated that it was not billed for "positioning flights". 1It was
also their understanding that the 1988 campaign was not billed for
such flights. The representatives further stated that the Primary
Committee was only billed for campaign-related trips, but added
that certain billings required adjustment, to correct the number
of passengers inappropriately considered campaign-related by the
USAF. The Primary Committee also provided documentation in
support of the above statements.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff, that the Primary
Committee should be charged the equivalent of one first class
airfare for each "positioning flight". The Audit staff applied

this charge, with respect to government conveyance, throughout the
1992 Presidential cycle.

For purposes of our analysis, the Audit staff used the
number of campaign-related passengers as identified on the trip
itinerary/manifest provided by the USAF.

Further, the Audit staff identified five apparent
campaign-related trips that were excluded from the above analysis.
In response to request for additional documentation, the Primary
Committee submitted invoices from the White House Office of
Administration and copies of Primary Committee checks in payment
thereof, for all trips except the April 30, 1992 trip (Andrews AFB
to Columbus, OH to Andrews AFB). However, no official
manifests/trip itineraries (from the USAF) were provided and the
Audit staff could not verify the number of campaign-related
passengers aboard each trip. 1In addition, discrepancies were
noted in campaign-related stops identified on the invoices
provided and the previously provided candidate schedules.

The amount calculated as "underpaid" represents the net
difference between the amount paid by the Primary Committee and
the correct billable amount as determined by the Audit staff.
Based on this review, the Primary Committee "underpaid" the USAF
$259,636. Below is a discussion of the differences identified.

Air Force I

Our review of "Air Force I" revealed a net underpayment
of $118,200. The majority of this amount was a result of the USAF
billing at an airfare that was less than the first-class amount
determined by the Audit staff ($100,785). The remaining
underpayment was due to the Primary Committee not paying for an
apparent campaign-related trip ($12,534) and in six instances
manual adjustments were made to the billings received from the
White House Administrative Office ($4,881 relating to apparent
campaign-related passengers). In these cases, the passengers were
identified as campaign-related on the military itinerary/manifest
and on the initial billings from the White House. However, manual
adjustments were made before the Primary Committee paid the bill.
It should be noted that in many cases the documentation reviewed

pPage 10, Approved 12,/27/94




-7-

did not identify the passenger and/or reason for the adjustment.
Absent documentation, the Audit staff considered the passengers as
campaign-related. .

Air Force 1II

The first class airfare issue and the manual adjustments
noted above were also prevalent in the "Air Force II" billings.
Further, we identified an additional problem area. 1In several
instances an entire trip was identified on the military manifest
as campaign-related, while the White House considered only a
portion of the trip to be campaign-related.

For example, the Vice President and other individuals
traveled aboard "Air Force II" for several campaign-related events
in Ohio, on August 6 & 7, 1992. Specifically, the plane went from
Andrews AFB to Akron-Canton to Wilmington to Columbus to Mansfield
before returning to Andrews AFB. Annotations on the military’s
manifest for this trip identifies the entire trip as "unofficial"
(i.e., campaign-related). The billing from the Office of the Vice
President did not consider the Wilmington and Mansfield legs to be
campaign-related. Absent evidence to the contrary, the Audit
staff considered the entire trip as campaign-related.

Airlift Operations

It should be noted that the same situation as noted
above occurred frequently in the "Airlift Operations" billings and
is the major underlying cause of the $51,703 underpayment.

Interim Audit Report Recommendation

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Primary Committee demonstrate that the United States Air
Force was not underpaid in the amount of $259,636, or make a
payment to the United States Air Force in the amount of $259,636.

Further, the Primary Committee was to submit official
manifest/trip itineraries from the USAF for the five trips noted
above, including supporting documentation for the manual
adjustments/deletions of individuals and/or flight legs.3/

Analysis of Primary Committee’s Response

The Treasurer stated, "The investigation undertaken by
the Committee indicates that the airfare billed by the White House
and paid by the Committee was proper."

3/ The documentation submitted was materially complete, and it
appears that the amounts paid by the Primary Committee were
reasonable.

Page 11, Approved 12/27/94




-8-

Further, the Assistant Treasurer states,

"On July 5, 1994, I spoke with Chris Vein,
who worked in the White House Travel Office
during the 1992 campaign...Mr. Vein
explained that, on the day of travel, the
White House Travel Office would determine
the first-class airfare between the cities
on the itinerary using the SABRE computer
reservation system and that the office used
only unrestricted, first-class airfares...
In an effort to confirm the airfares used
by the White House Travel Office, the
Committee recently contacted both a travel
agent and American Airlines. The Committee
was informed, however, that outdated fares
were not available for more than a few
months back. The Committee is thus in a
position of receiving two different fare
quotes, but has not yet been able to
confirm either...the White House Travel
Office and the audit staff each used first
class airfare for their calculations, the
Committee is at a loss to explain the
discrepancy. However, since first class
airfare was in fact billed and paid, the
Committee respectfully submits that no
further action should be taken with respect
to this issue."

With respect to positioning flights, the
Treasurer stated there is no commercial
airline that would charge its passengers
for the necessity of bringing a plane to
the city to provide service. As with a
commercial airline, it is the
responsibility of the United States Air
Force to ensure that it has aircraft in the
position to provide the service. Moreover,
the Audit staff’s current interpretation of
the regulations differs from its
interpretation during the 1984 and 1988
presidential campaigns. According to the
Assistant Treasurer, Mr. Vein confirmed
that the White House Travel Office did not
charge for positioning flights in past
election campaigns.

Based on the Primary Committee’s response, the Audit

staff re-examined & portion of the campaign-related flights. The
results of this review indicate that, in most cases, the Primary
Committee paid an amount equal to or greater than a published
unrestricted first class airfare; however, the airfare was

Page 12, Approved 12/27/94



-9-

discountéd. The Audit staff’s original calculation was based on
unrestricted and non-discounted first class airfares that were not
subject to conditional purchase agreements.

The regulation at 11 C.F.R. §9034.7(b)(5)(i) requires
that first class commercial air fare plus the cost of other
services be used as a basis to determine the amount paid to the
government entity, apparently in an attempt to equate a
trip aboard government conveyance to that of a scheduled
commercial flight with the same origin and destination points,
along with an equivalent level of service. 1In the Audit staff’s
opinion, travel encumbered with such conditions does not equate
with the unrestricted use of government conveyance, therefore, the
reimbursement for less than an unrestricted and non-discounted
first class rate with no conditions attached is contrary to the
intent of the regulation.

Nonetheless, because of (1) the specific facts presented
above, (2) the inherent difficulty presented to committees in
determining first class rates in the context of the reimbursement
requirement at 11 C.F.R. §9034.7(b)(5), and (3) prior Commission
determinations in this area4/ it appears that the amount paid by
the Primary Committee satisfies the regulatory provision as
currently written.

It should be noted that in the interim audit report, the
Audit staff’s analysis identified an apparent campaign-related
trip aboard "Air Force I" that was not paid for by the Primary
Committee. The cost of this trip, as calculated by the Audit
staff, was $12,534. Based on our re-examination, the net result
of the amount not paid, considering instances where trips were
overpaid and underpaid, was insignificant.

The Audit staff also identified several instances where
manual adjustments were made to the billings from the White House
Administrative Office for the flights aboard Air Force I, Air
Force 1I, and Airlift Operations. 1In response to the interim
audit report, the Assistant Treasurer stated that the adjustments
were made after the Primary Committee discovered that the billings
included charges for travel by non-campaign personnel.

Based on the Audit staff’s analysis, we determined that
the individuals’ travel was not campaign-related and the manual
adjustments to the billings were reasonable.

Finally, it remains our opinion that the Committee
should be charged the equivalent of one first class airfare for
each positioning flight. However, in light of the above, any
difference which may have resulted from this application remains
insignificant.

4/ See the Final Audit Report on Americans for Harkin, Inc.,

approved by the Commission on March 15, 1994, pages 7-10. -

Page 13, Approved 12/27/94




-10-

B. Apparent Unresolved Excessive Contributions

Section 441(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate with respect to any election for Federal office which,
in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.

Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution made by more
than one person, except for a contribution made by a partnership,
shall include the signature of each contributor on the check,
money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate
writing. If a contribution made by more than one person does not
indicate the amount to be attributed to each contributor, the
contribution shall be attributed equally to each contributor. 1If
a contribution to a candidate on its face or when aggregated with
other contributions from the same contributor exceeds the
limitations on contributions, the treasurer may ask the
contributor whether the contribution was intended to be a joint
contribution by more than one person. A contribution shall be
considered to be reattributed to another contributor if the
treasurer of the recipient political committee asks the
contributor whether the contribution is intended to be a joint
contribution by more than one person, and informs the contributor
that he or she may request the return of the excessive portion of
the contribution if it is not intended to be a joint contribution;
and within sixty days from the date of the treasurer’s receipt of
the contribution, the contributors provide the treasurer with a
written reattribution of the contribution, which is signed by each
contributor, and which indicates the amount to be attributed to
each contributor if equal attribution is not intended.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which exceed the
contribution limitation may be deposited into a campaign
depository. 1If any such contribution.is deposited, the treasurer
may request redesignation or reattribution of the contribution by
the contributor in accordance with 11 CFR sections 110.1(b) and
110.1(k), as appropriate. If a redesignation or reattribution is
not obtained, the treasurer shall, within 60 days of the
treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, refund the contribution
to the contributor.

_ Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, any contribution which appears to be illegal
under 11 CFR 103.3(b)(1l) or (3), and which is deposited into a
campaign depository shall not be used for any disbursements by the
political committee until the contribution has been determined to
be legal. The political committee must either establish a
separate account in a campaign depository for such contributions
or maintain sufficient funds to make all such refunds.

.Page 14, Approved 12/27/94




=-11=

The Commission notified the Primary Committee, by a
letter dated June 2, 1992, that a sampling technique would be used
to identify the dollar amount of excessive contributions received
by the Primary Committee. The letter stated, in part, that
Commission regulations provide 60 days in which to seek
reattribution, redesignation or refund of excessive contributions
(see 11 C.F.R. 103.3(b)(3)). The Commission no longer recognizes
any untimely refunds, redesignations or reattributions made more
than 60 days following a candidate’s date of ineligibility or
after the date of receipt of this letter, whichever is later.
After that date, the Commission will request that all unresolved
excessive contributions be paid to the United States Treasury.
Excessive contributions resolved by the committee outside these
time periods will not be considered mitigated violations.

1. Non-negotiated Refund Checks

The Primary Committee maintained a separate
checking account used to refund excessive contributions. 1In
conjunction with our testing of contributions subject to the
$1,000 limitation, the Audit staff reviewed all refunds,
outstanding as of September 30, 1992, issued from this account.

The Audit staff identified excessive contributions
totaling $132,751 related to non-negotiated refund checks. It
should be noted that the Primary Committee appears to have issued
refund checks in a timely manner for all but three of the
excessive contributions noted above. However, 156 refund checks,
all of which were dated prior to November 10, 1992, had not been
negotiated by the contributors and remained outstanding as of
August 31, 1993.

As previously stated, the Commission notified the
Primary Committee, by letter dated June 2, 1992, that the
Commission will no longer recognize any untimely refunds made more
than 60 days following the candidate’s date of ineligibility or
after receipt of this letter, whichever is later. With respect to
the Primary Committee, the operative date is October 19, 1992, 60
days following the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

During the fieldwork this matter was discussed with
representatives of the Primary Committee. The representatives
stated they were aware refunds checks were not being cashed and
sent follow-up letters to the contributors, however, they did not
pursue this matter to its disposition.

In addition, the Audit staff identified three
excessive contributions totaling $3,000 (excessive portion). One
of the excessive contributions ($1,000) was received on April 17,
1992, but not refunded to the contributor until January 14, 1983.
Although in this instance the refund check was cashed, application
of the above stated Commission policy renders this excessive

Page 15, Approved 12/27/94



-12-

contribution unresolved. The remaining two excessive
contributions ($2,000) were incorrectly attributed, and remain
unresolved.

On October 21, 1993, the Primary Committee issued a
check payable to the United States Treasury which included payment
of non-negotiated refunds, totaling $119,501 [of the $132,751
noted above]. As a result, excessive contributions totaling
$16,250 ([$132,751 - 119,501] + 3,000) were not resolved.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Primary Committee made a payment of $16,250 to the United States
Treasury.

2. Joint Fundraising

The Primary Committee participated in a joint
fundraising event with the Ohio Republican Party Federal Account
and Ohio Republican Party State Account. The participants
established the "Republican Leadership Fund" as the joint
fundraising agent. According to the joint fundraising agreement,
the Primary Committee was to receive the first $1,000 of all
permissible contributions from individual donors who had not
exceeded the contribution limit.

The Audit staff identified seven contributions,
totaling $6,050, in excess of the limitation related to the joint
fundraising events. Six of the seven contributors previously
contributed directly to the Primary Committee.

It should be noted that the excessive contributions
were received (by the Primary Committee) on August 14, 1992 and
not refunded until December 4, 1992. Since the refunds were made
after October 19, 1992 and therefor considered untimely, the
excessive contributions are considered unresolved and necessitate
a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of $6,050.

At the exit conference, the Primary Committee was
provided with a schedule of the unresolved excessive
contributions. The Primary Committee did not comment on this
matter.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Primary Committee made a payment of $6,050 to the United States
Treasury.

c. Prohibited Contributions

Use of Corporate Aircraft

Section 114.9(e) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that a candidate, candidate'’s agent, or person
traveling on behalf of a candidate who uses an airplane which is
owned or leased by a corporation or labor organization other than

Page 16, Approved 12,/27/94




-13-

a corporation or labor organization licensed to offer commercial
services for travel in connection with a Federal election must,
in advance, reimburse the corporation or labor organization in
the case of travel to a city served by regularly scheduled
commercial service, the first class air fare; in the case of
travel to a city not served by a regularly scheduled commercial
service, the usual charter rate shall be used.

The Audit staff identified disbursements to two
corporations (Irvine Company - $1,434 and Mosbacher Energy
Company - $9,384) for use of company aircraft.5/ The flights
occurred between January 28, 1992 and January 30, 1992; however,
the Primary Committee did not reimburse the corporations until
February 18, 1992. The amounts billed and paid, which
approximated first class airfares, satisfied the billing rate
standard of the Regulations.

As stated, 11 C.F.R. §114.9(e) requires reimbursement
in advance for use of corporate aircraft. Since reimbursement
did not occur until approximately three weeks after the flights,
it is the opinion of the Audit staff that the Primary Committee
received prohibited contributions totaling $10,818 ($1,434 +
9,384) during this time period.

At the exit conference, the Primary Committee was
provided with copies of checks and company invoices related to
the transactions noted above. The Primary Committee did not
comment on this matter.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Primary Committee provide information to show that these
transactions do not constitute prohibited contributions.

In response to the interim audit report
recommendations, the Primary Committee provided information in an
effort to demonstrate that the aforementioned transactions did
not constitute prohibited contributions. Several points are
addressed.

° The corporations, within three weeks of the
flights, were fully and completely reimbursed for their costs.
According to the Primary Committee, reimbursement occurred
immediately upon learning about the flights, eliminating any
benefit to the campaign;

° The reimbursements were disclosed on a timely
basis; and,

5/ The corporate status of the companies was verified with the
appropriate Secretary of State.

Page 17, Approved 12/27/94




-14-

° The incident was both isolated and unintentional.
In general, the Primary Committee did not allow campaign
personnel to use corporate aircraft and, once this issue arose,
reaffirmed its earlier policy with a written policy statement
prohibiting the use of such aircraft and requiring requests for
exceptions to be discussed with its General Counsel well before
the date of travel. (The written policy statement in the form of
a memorandum to senior campaign personnel was included as part of
the Primary Committee’s response).

Although the Primary Committee’s actions appear to have
prevented any reoccurrence involving improper usage of corporate
aircraft, the fact remains - reimbursement did not occur until
approximately three weeks subsequent to the dates of these
flights; whereas the regulation requires payment in advance.

D. Excessive Contributions Resulting from Staff
Advances

Section 44l1la(a)(l1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Codes states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized political committee with respect to
any election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000.

Section 116.5(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that the payment by an individual
for the costs incurred in providing goods or services to, or
obtaining goods or services that are used by or on behalf of, a
candidate or political committee is a contribution unless the
payment is exempted from the definition of contribution under 11
CFR 100.7(b)(8). If the payment is not exempted, it shall be
considered a contribution unless it is for the individual’s
transportation and normal subsistence expenses incurred by an
individual, other than a volunteer, while traveling on behalf of
a candidate; and, the individual is reimbursed within sixty days
after the closing date of the billing statement on which the
charges first appear if the payment was made using a personal
credit card, or within thirty days after the date on which the
expenses were incurred if a personal credit card was not used.
"Subsistence expenses" include only expenditures for personal
living expenses related to a particular individual traveling on
committee business, such as food or lodging.

During the review of the Primary Committee’s expense
reimbursements, the Audit staff noted that one individual, Robert
B. Holt, advanced funds on behalf of the Primary Committee in
excess of the $1,000 limitation. The excessive portions of
contributions and advanced funds totaled $12,598. The expenses
incurred were for travel and subsistence and campaign-related
goods and services. This individual also contributed $1,000, by
check, on October 8, 1991. It should be noted that all advances
by this individual were eventually reimbursed.

Page 18, Approved 12,/27/94



=15~

At the exit conference a schedule depicting this
advance activity was provided to the Treasurer. The Treasurer
stated that Mr. Holt operates his business as a sole
proprietorship and he maintains a separate account for his
personal expenses related to his political activities. All
reimbursements made to him were credited to that account. The
Treasurer further stated that Mr. Holt viewed himself as a
commercial vendor and is willing to provide a statement to that
effect.

Subsequent to the exit conference, the Primary
Committee submitted a signed statement from Mr. Holt.

Among other things, Mr. Holt states:

"I conduct my fundraising activities on a
volunteer basis. When the federal
election laws are applicable, and
consistent with my understanding of thenm,
I always seek payment for travel and
telephone expenses from the entity on
whose behalf those expenses are incurred.
My assistant send (sic) invoices to that
entity on letterhead bearing the name
"Robert B. Holt", my business name. When
I receive payment of the invoices, the
proceeds are deposited into my checking
account, and all expenses are paid out of
that checking account. This account is
used for all of my business and volunteer
activity. Any reimbursement for business
or volunteer activity flows through this
account as in a normal commercial
transaction."

The Primary Committee’s arguments are not persuasive
and appear to be inconsistent with certain statements made by Mr.
Holt. He said he was a volunteer and has not offered any
evidence to show that the expenses incurred on behalf of the
Primary Committee should be viewed as other than advances by an
individual.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Primary Committee provide evidence that the staff
advances are not excessive contributions, including, if
applicable, a demonstration that portions of the amounts are
exempt from the definition of a contribution under 11 C.F.R.
100.7(b)(8), or demonstrate that the individual acted as a
commercial vendor and that the activity described above is in the
vendor'’s "ordinary course of business” pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
§116.3.

Page 19, Approved 12/27/94




-16-

In its response, the Primary Committee attempted to
demonstrate that Mr. Holt is a "commercial vendor" and his
practice of billing expenses and later receiving reimbursement is
in the normal course, and therefore should be viewed acceptable
under 11 C.F.R. §116.3, thereby rendering the analysis under 11
C.F.R. §116.5 not pertinent.

In support of its position that Mr. Holt "was properly
treated by the Primary Committee as a commercial vendor," the
Primary Committee raised several points:

° The fundraising services provided by Mr. Holt were
of a kind commonly purchased by campaigns from commercial vendors
and were provided in the same manner as the services Mr. Holt
provides to other organizations;

° The fact that Mr. Holt did not charge a fee for
the value of his time does not change his status as a commercial
vendor to the campaign;

° An interpretation of 11 C.F.R. §116.3 as
inapplicable to the case at hand would raise serious First
Amendment issues by (1) with no adequate justification, treat an
"individual commercial vendor" who desired to volunteer for a
campaign differently than such a vendor who was being paid, and
(2) such an interpretation would impose an unjustifiable burden
on a campaign that accepted the services of a "volunteer
commercial vendor," thus restricting the campaign’s First
Amendment rights of speech and association.

Although the Primary Committee has presented several
arguments in support of Mr. Holt’s status as a commercial vendor,
the question seems to turn on whether he meets the regulatory
definition at 11 C.F.R. §116.1(c):

For purposes of this part, commercial
vendor means any persons providing goods or
services to a candidate or political
committee whose usual and normal business
involves the sale, rental, lease or
provision of those goods and services
(emphasis added).

The Primary Committee has provided several pieces of
information regarding Mr. Holt’s fundraising activities (Davis
Declaration at paragraph 12, Holt Declaration, Attachment 5 to
interim audit report.) However, in the Audit staff’s opinion,
this information is not dispositive with regard to the question
—-—- whether or not Mr. Holt can be viewed as a commercial vendor,
as defined at 11 C.F.R. §116.1(c). No showing has been made that
Mr. Holt’s usual and normal business involves fundraising for
both political and non-political entities, the latter of which is
not required by the regulations to meet the definition of
commercial vendor.

Page 20, Approved 12/27/94




-17-

There seems to be little question as to whether or not
Mr. Holt performs fundraising services for a variety of entities;
however, whether the provision of fundraising services represents
his usual and normal business remains unclear. The only
indications, based on information made available to date,
regarding Mr. Holt’s "business activities" (other than
aforementioned fundraising) is contained on his stationery (see
below) and disclosure reports filed.6/

Robert B. Holt
0il Properties
[address omitted]

Our review of entries in which Mr. Holt’s contributions
were itemized indicates that Mr. Holt’s reported occupation was
in the field of oil production (12 of 15), investments (2 of 15)
or ranching (2 of 15).7/ Mr. Holt’s name of employer was listed
as self-employed (or variations thereof), except for one instance
when the name of employer was "Robert G. [sic] Holt Company."

Given the absence of documentation which clearly
demonstrates that Mr. Holt’s usual and normal business is the
provision of fundraising services, the Audit staff must view the
transactions at issue under 11 C.F.R. §116.5.8/ Therefore, our
position remains unchanged from the interim audit report.

E. Disclosure of Occupation and Name of Employer

Section 434(b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, that each report shall disclose the identification
of each person (other than a political committee) who makes a
contribution to the reporting committee during the reporting
period, whose contribution or contributions have an aggregate
amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar year,
together with the date and amount of any such contribution.

6/ A name search was performed against the Commission’s 1991-92
Disclosure Data Base.

1/ One entry listed o0il, gas and ranching.

8/ The Primary Committee, in commenting on the Audit staff’s
calculations (assuming 11 C.F.R. §116.5 was applicable)
asserted that rather than applying reimbursements received to
the earliest expense incurred, the methodology employed
should apply a given reimbursement amount to the specific
expenses to which it relates. The methodology employed by
the Audit staff, as approved by the Commission for use during
the 1992 cycle, is consistent with the provisions of 11 C.F.R
§116.5. No change in methodology is necessary.

Page 21, Approved 12/27/94




-18-

Section 431(13)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification" as, in the case of any
individual, the name, the mailing address, and the occupation of
such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

Section 102.9(d) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that in performing recordkeeping
duties, the treasurer or his or her authorized agent shall use
his or her best efforts to obtain, maintain, and submit the
required information and shall keep a record of such efforts.

Section 104.7 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulation states, in part, that if best efforts have been used
to obtain, maintain, and submit the information required by the
Act for the political committee, any report of such committee
shall be considered in compliance with the Act. The treasurer
will not be deemed to have exercised best efforts to obtain the
required information unless he or she has made at least one
effort per solicitation either by a written request or by an oral
request documented in writing to obtain such information from the
contributor. For purposes of 11 C.F.R. 104.7(b), such effort
shall consist of a clear request for the information (i.e., name,
mailing address, occupation, and name of employer) which request
informs the contrlbutor that the reporting of such information is
required by law.

The Audit staff conducted a sample of receipts from
individuals to determine if for contributions requiring
itemization, the requisite information was adequately disclosed.
An error rate of 56% was noted with respect to the disclosure of
occupation and name of employer on reports filed.

Although, the solicitation devices examined did contain
a request for the contributor’s occupation and name of employer,
the notice was incorrect: "the Federal Election Commission
requires us to ask the following information" (emphasis added).
The Regulations require it to state "the reporting of such
information is required by law". Therefore, it is the opinion of
the Audit staff that the Primary Committee has not met the best
efforts provision of 11 C.F.R. §104.7.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff advised the
Primary Committee of the high error rates. The Primary Committee
did not comment on this matter.

Subsequent to the exit conference a representative of
the Primary Committee stated that, in response to a Commission
notice, all individual contributions disclosed on Schedules A-P
were reviewed to identify those lacking occupation and name of
employer. Once identified, the Primary Committee searched its
receipts data base in an effort to determine if a contributor
made a subsequent contribution (for which occupation and name of .
employer was provided). As a result, the Primary Committee filed
amended reports disclosing occupation and name of employer for

Page 22, Approved 12/27/94



-19-

approximately 500 contributors. The Primary Committee did not
recontact its contributors in order to obtain the missing
information.

The Audit staff compared the entries on the amended
reports to its sample errors. It was noted that none of the
errors were corrected by the amendments. It is the opinion of
the Audit staff that a material deficiency still exists and that
the Primary Committee has not met the best efforts provision of
11 C.F.R. §104.7.

Based on the above, it was recommended in the interim
audit report that the Primary Committee contact all contributors
who did not provide the required contributor information and file
amended disclosure reports to correct the public record.

Further, the Audit staff noted that the request for the
information must include the appropriate notice that "the
reporting of such information is required by law".

In response to the interim audit report the Treasurer
states that the Primary Committee complied with the "best
efforts” provisions of 11 C.F.R. §104.7(b). The Treasurer
explains that the Primary Committee contacted each contributor
and requested their name, mailing address, occupation, name of
employer and notified the contributors that "the Federal Election
Commission requires us to ask the following information."

Further, the Treasurer states the Primary Committee
altered the language on its contributor solicitations in response
to a July 1, 1992 memorandum issued by the Commission. The
revised notification to its contributors stated, "[t]he Federal
Election Commission requires us to report the following
information." The Treasurer claims the Audit staff determined
that the "best efforts" provisions were not met because the
Primary Committee used the phrase "Federal Election Commission
requires" as opposed to "the law requires."

The Treasurer contends that the "best efforts"”
provisions were met for several reasons. First, the Treasurer
states that the distinction between "the Federal Election
Commission" and "the law" is insignificant because "the
regulations properly promulgated by the Commission have the force
of law." Second, the Treasurer maintains that no specific reason
is identified in the interim report as to why the language used
by the Primary Committee was "deficient." The Treasurer
continues, "[t]he regulation does not require that specific words
be used, only that contributors be informed of the substance of
the message", and claims the Audit staff’s "interpretation would
constitute a material ‘change in the regulation that cannot
properly be implemented without a rulemaking proceeding."

In the opinion of the Treasurer, the Primary Committee

interpretation of the regulation was reasonable and the adopted
language was consistent with the "best efforts" requirements.

Page 23, Approved 12/27/94



-20-

Finally, the Treasurer stated that the Primary Committee
estimates that it would cost well over $40,000 to contact
contributors as recommended in the report.

As stated by the Treasurer, the regulation at 11 C.F.R.
§104.7 does not require that specific words be used, only that
contributors be informed of the substance of the message. The
substance of the message is that the reporting of a contributor’s
name, mailing address, occupation, and name of employer is
required by law. v

Although the Primary Committee has put forth several
arguments in support of its position that its actions satisfied
the best efforts provision in effect at the time of the
solicitations, the language used by the Primary Committee: "The
Federal Election Commission requires us to ask the following
information", does not inform the contributor that the regortlng
of the information is required by law.

The Primary Committee did not contact all contributors
who did not provide the required contributor information as
recommended in the interim audit report. Consequently, no
amended reports containing information regarding these
contributors were filed.

F. Reporting of Debts and Obligations

Section 434(b)(8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
requires that each report shall disclose the amount and nature of
outstanding debts and obligations owed by or to such political
committee.

Section 104.11(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that debts and obligations owed by or
to a political committee which remain outstanding shall be
continuously reported until extinguished.

Section 104.11(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that a debt or obligation, the amount
of which is $500 or less, shall be reported as of the time payment
is made or not later than 60 days after such obligation is
incurred, whichever comes first. A debt or obligation, the amount
of which is over $500 shall be reported as of the date on which
the debt or obligation is incurred, except that any obligation
incurred for rent, salary or other regularly reoccurring
administrative expense shall not be reported as a debt before the
payment due date.

During our review of selected disbursements, the Audit
staff noted that 76 obligations, totaling $1,767,548 were not
disclosed. The obligations were for telephone charges, media,
direct mail, travel expenses, hotel charges, computer consulting,
etc. '

Page 24, Approved 12/27/94




-21-

At the exit conference, the Primary Committee was
provided with a schedule of unreported debts and obligations. The
Treasurer stated that the invoice date is not necessarily the date
the invoice was received by the Primary Committee. He did not
consider any obligations as debts for reporting purposes until the
invoice had been received by the Accounting Department and
approved for payment by the appropriate personnel. Further, it
should be noted that the Primary Committee did not date-stamp
vendor invoices upon receipt but rather when the invoices arrived
in the Accounting Department. The Treasurer also stated that the
invoices were then paid within a few days of receipt by the
Accounting Department.

The regulatory standard is the date of incurrence not
the date the invoice is received in the Primary Committee’s
Accounting Department.

A written response from the Primary Committee, dated
October 22, 1993, reiterated its position as described above and
provided explanations as to why certain invoices were not received
timely.

For example: the original invoice was either not
received or sent to the wrong address, and at a later date
obtained from the creditor; in certain instances, invoices issued
by sub-contractors to the Primary Committee were forwarded to the
contractor, who then forwarded the invoices to the Primary
Committee.

Although the information provided may explain the delay
in the Primary Committee’s actual receipt of a particular invoice,
such explanation does not, in the Audit staff’s opinion, remove or
modify the regulatory requirement that these debts be disclosed as
of the date incurred.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Primary Committee file amended reports to correct the
public record.

In response to the interim audit report, the Treasurer
states that the standards used by the Audit staff in reviewing
debts and obligations misapplies the regulations and, as applied,
would "place an unreasonable burden on political committees." The
Treasurer specifies that the "regulation expressly defines the
debt or obligation as ’'a loan, written contract, written promise
or written agreement to make an expenditure’."

The Treasurer contends that the regulation cited is not
relevant because the aforementioned transactions were generally
"undertaken without a ‘written’ agreement specifying precise
charges in advance and therefore do not fall into the categories
listed in the regulation.”

Page 25, Approved 12/27/94



-22-

In addition, the Treasurer maintains that the Primary
Committee promptly paid and/or reported debts and obligations in
accordance with its policy, which in the opinion of the Treasurer,
created no financial benefit. According to the Treasurer, the
issue was the timing of disclosure.

In conclusion, the Treasurer states that the Primary
Committee has begun to prepare amended reports to disclose the
transactions.

The Primary Committee indicated that the Audit staff
considered all debts over $500 as reportable, as of the date
incurred, regardless of when the invoice was received. It should
be noted that the interim audit report does not suggest that the
Primary Committee should have reported all debts (over $500) as of
the date incurred. The debts in question were determined to have
been incurred during a reporting period and outstanding at the end
of that specific period.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the scope of
the regulation at 11 C.F.R. §104.11(b) is not limited to loans,
written contracts, written promises and written agreements but,
inclusive of all debts and obligations including those mentioned
above. Therefore, contrary to the interpretation of the Primary
Committee, the regulation cited does apply to the transactions at
issue.

As stated above, the regulatory standard is the date of
incurrence not the date the invoice is received in the Primary
Committee’s Accounting Department. In the Audit staff’s opinion,
the Primary Committee’s response sufficiently explains why the
above debts were not disclosed, however, the explanation does not
modify the regulatory requirement that the aforementioned debts
are required to be disclosed.

The Primary Committee did not file amended reports with
its response to the interim audit report. However, amended
reports, which materially disclosed the debts and obligations,
were filed on August 12, 1994.

I1I. Findings and Recommendations - Repayment Matters

A. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 calendar days after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a
statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which contains,
among other items, the ‘total of -all outstanding obligations for
qualified campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding
down costs. Subsection (b) of this section states that the total
of outstanding campaign obligations shall not include any accounts
payable for non-qualified campaign expenses.

Page 26, Approved 12/27/94



-23-

In addition, 11 C.F.R. §9034.1(b) states, in part, that
if on the date of ineligibility a candidate has net outstanding
campaign obligations as defined under 11 CFR §9034.5, that
candidate may continue to receive matching payments provided that
on the date of payment there are remaining net outstanding
campaign obligations.

Sections 9033.5(c) and 9032.6(a) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Requlations define the date of ineligibility for a
candidate seeking the nomination of a party which nominates its
Presidential candidate at a national convention as the date of
such nomination.

President Bush’s date of ineligibility was Augqust 20,
1992, the date on which he was nominated as the Republican Party’s
presidential candidate.

The Primary Committee filed a Statement of Net
Outstanding Campaign Obligations (NOCO) which reflected a
$1,229,306 deficit at August 20, 1992. The Audit staff reviewed
the Primary Committee’s financial activity through June 30, 1994,
analyzed estimates of winding down costs prepared by the Primary
Committee and developed the figures shown below.

Page 27, Approved 12/27/94



-24-

Bush—Quayle '92 Primafy Committee, Inc.

Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
August 20, 1992

‘Audit Analysis
Assets:
Cash on Hand $ 700
Cash in Bank 356,592 1/
Capital Assets 613,797
Accounts Receivable: :
Estimated Deposits 602,001
Amount due from Bush—Quayle '92 General Committee, Inc. * 1,108,826 2/ ‘
Total Assets: $2,681,916
Obligations:
Accounts Payable for Qualified Campaign Expenses at 8/20/92 2,892,228 3/
(actual disbursements 8/21/92-6/30/94)
Amount due U.S. Treasury (Excessive Contributions) 21,250
Amount due Republican Leadership Fund 7,041
Amount due General Committee 329

Winding down Costs (Based on actual disbursements 8/21/92—-6/30/94) 1,071,598.
Estimated Winddown (For the period 7/1/94 -6/30/95):

Salaries and Overhead 144,400
Storage , 14,400
Rent 10,000
Supplies 1,000
Legal and Accounting Expense 75,000 4/
Total Obligations: $4,137,246
Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations: (Deficit) 1,455,330

* Hereafter referred to as the General Committee. -

Footnotes to NOCO:

1/ Cash in bank (reconciled) at 8/20/92 of ($12,482); $369,074 in contributor checks dated prior to
8/21/92 and deposited on/after 8/21/92.

2/ Represents abpamm General Election expenses paid for by the Primary Committee of
- $807 249; &!)1 577 in expenses reimbursed by the General Committee subsequent tc 8/20/92.

3/ Accounts payable developed per Audit staff review of post—-date of ineligibility actual
disbursements:: -

4/ This amount does not include the Treasurer's astimate of $40,000 necessary to contact
contributors who have not provided occupations and/or names of employers (see Finding II.E).
Should the Commission require the Primary Committee to contact its contributors, the Audit staft
will adjust the NOCO statement and the amount of matching funds received in excess of the
Candidate’s entittement (see Finding Ill.D.).

Page 28, Approved 12/27/94




-26-

As calculated by the Audit staff, the Primary Committee
was in a deficit position ($1,455,330) on the Candidate’s date of
ineligibility. Please refer to Finding III.D. for a discussion of
matching funds received in excess of the amount to which the
Candidate was entitled.

B. Calculation of Repayment Ratio

Section 9038(b)(2)(A) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any payment made to a candidate from the matching fund payment
account was used for any purpose other than to defray the
qualified campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was
made it shall notify such candidate of the amount so used, and the
candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to such
amount.

Section 9038.1(c)(1)(v) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that the Commission will
issue an interim audit report to the candidate and his authorized
committee. The interim audit report may contain Commission
findings and recommendations regarding preliminary calculations
with respect to future repayments to the United States Treasury.

Section 9038.2(a)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that the Commission will notify the candidate
of any repayment determination made under this section as soon as
possible, but not later than 3 years after the end of the matching
payment period. The Commission’s issuance of an interim audit
report to the candidate under 11 CFR 9038.1(c) will constitute
notification for purposes of the 3 year period.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that the amount of any repayment sought
under this section shall bear the same ratio to the total amount
determined to have been used for non-qualified campaign expenses
as the amount of matching funds certified to the candidate bears
to the total amount of deposits of contributions and matching
funds, as of the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9033.5(a) and 9032.6(c), the
Commission determined President Bush’s date of ineligibility to be
August 20, 1992.

The formula and the appropriate calculation with respect
to the Primary Committee’s receipt activity is as follows:

Total Matching Funds Certified Through the Date
of Ineligibility (August 20, 1992)
Numerator plus Total Deposits Through Date of Ineligibility

$9,502,152
$9,502,152 + $26,837,308

.261483

Page 29, Approved 12/27/94




-26-

Thus, the repayment ratio for non-qualified campaign
expenses is 26.1483%.

C. Apparent Non-qualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9032.9(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, in part, defines a qualified campaign expense as one
incurred by or on behalf of the candidate from the date the
individual became a candidate through the last day of the
candidate’s eligibility; made in connection with his or her
campaign for nomination; and neither the incurrence nor the
payment of which constitutes a violation of any law of the United
States or the State in which the expense is incurred or paid.

Section 9033.11(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that each candidate shall have the
burden of proving that disbursements made by the candidate or his
or her authorized committee(s) or persons authorized to make
expenditures on behalf of the candidate or committee(s) are
qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9033.11(b)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires, in part, that all disbursements have a
record disclosing the identification of the payee, the amount,
date and purpose of the disbursement if made from a petty cash
fund, or a canceled check negotiated by the payee that states the
identification of the payee, and the amount, date and purpose of
the disbursement. '

Section 9034.4(a)(1l) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that all contributions received by an
individual from the date he or she becomes a candidate and all
matching payments received by the candidate shall be used only to
defray qualified campaign expenses or to repay loans or otherwise
restore funds (other than contributions which were received and
expended to defray qualified campaign expenses) which were used to
defray qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9003.4(a)(1l) of Title 11 Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that a candidate may incur
expenditures before the beginning of the expenditure report
period, if such expenditures are for property, services or
facilities which are to be use in connection with the general
election and which are used during the expenditure report period.
Such expenditures will be considered qualified campaign expenses.
Examples of such expenditure include but are not limited to:
Expenditures for establishing financial accounting systems,
expenditures for organizational planning and expenditures for
polling.

Further, 11 C.F.R. §9003.4(b), in relevant part, limits

the sources of funds used to make expenditures prior to the
expenditure report period to: a candidate obtaining a loan which

Page 30, Approved 12/27/94




-27-

meets the requirements for loans in the ordinary course of
business; borrowing from his or her legal and accounting
compliance fund; use of the candidate’s personal funds up to his
or her $50,000 limit; and, for a candidate who has received
federal funding under 11 CFR part 9031 et seq., borrowing from his
or her primary election committee(s) an amount not to exceed the
residual balance projected to remain in the candidate’s primary
account(s) on the basis of the formula set forth at 11 CFR
9038.3(c).

Section 9038.2(b)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in relevant part, that the Commission may
determine that amounts of any payments made to a candidate from
the matching payment account were used for purposes other than to
defray qualified campaign expenses. The amount of any repayment
under this section shall bear the same ratio to the total amount
determined to have been used for non-qualified campaign expenses
as the amount of matching funds certified to the candidate bears
to total deposits, as of the candidate’s date of ineligibility.
Total deposits is defined in accordance with 11 CFR 9038.3(c)(2).

1. Apparent General Election Expenditures

During the review of Primary Committee vendor
files, the Audit staff identified $1,641,246 in disbursements in
payment for goods and services which appear to have benefited the
general election campaign. Goods and services relative to
polling, focus group surveys, direct mail including list rentals,
materials including shipping ($1,305,652); print media services
($130,789); leased office space ($40,228); and equipment
($164,577) were noted. It should be noted that the Candidate’s
date of ineligibility was August 20, 1992, the date on which he
received his party’s nomination. State primary elections/caucuses
were held through June 9, 1992.

a. Polls/Focus Group Surveys, Direct Mail,
Campaign Materials - $1,305,652

(1) Polls/Focus Group Surveys

Vendors conducted polls and focus group
surveys. The majority of the invoices relative to such activity
were dated between June 26, 1992 and August 31, 1992. ' The
questionnaires for polls and surveys dealt with, for the most
part, positions and/or past records of both President Bush and the
Democratic nominee Bill Clinton. Further, many questions included
references to Ross Perot.

A California Statewide Poll contained
questions such as "Here are some races that will be on the ballot
in California this November ..... For President: George Bush, Bill
Clinton, Ross Perot, Don’t know, Refused/NA." "For each
candidate, please rate THE PROBABILITY that you might vote for him

Page 31, Approved 12/27/94




-28-

or her this November. Ross Perot, Bill Clinton, George Bush."
The majority of the questlons centered around the above named
candidates.

It should be noted, that for the most
part, only the November Presidential election was addressed in the
questionnaire. There was one question for Bush voters, Clinton
voters, and Perot voters asking if they voted for George Bush or
Michael Dukakis in the 1988 Presidential election.

In addition, interviews were conducted
with 600 individuals in Monmouth County, New Jersey on July 27,
1992. There was a recontact of 500 individuals on August 14,
1992. The original interviews (July 27) contained questions such
as: :

Do you feel things in the country
are generally going in the right
direction;

Do you approve or disapprove of the
way George Bush is handling his job
as President;

I'd like you to rate some people in
the news today - George Bush, Bill
Clinton, Dan Quayle, Al Gore, Tom
Kean, Nicholas Brady, etc.;

If the presidential election were
held today, would you vote for -
George Bush, Bill Clinton, Ross
Perot, Don’t know, Refused/NA.

The questions then centered around
issues, such as, the budget deficit, the economy, creating more
jobs, taxes, foreign trade, etc. and asked who would do the best
job handling it as President. The choices were George Bush, Bill
Clinton, Don’t know, or Refused/NA.

' The recontact interviews (August 14)
contained the same questions, plus additional questions about
George Bush and Bill Clinton.

The Primary Committee stated that, for
the most part, polls/focus group surveys taken in July/August
1992 focused on issues, and were pre-convention expenditures that
can be paid by the Primary Committee.

(2) Direct Mail

Direct mail pieces featured pictures of
both President Bush and Bill Clinton, along with their positions

Page 32, Approved 12/27/94




-29-

on certain matters and their past records. There were no
requests for funds.

The Marilyn Quayle package contained a
letter from Mrs. Quayle dated August 4, 1992, a poster, bumper
stickers and a position paper. The letter addresses kicking off
our campaign to re-elect President Bush in a few weeks. It gives
President Bush’s position on a number of issues, and comments on
Bill Clinton’s economic game plan. It also gives a special
Volunteer Hotline number active through Labor Day. One side of
the position paper features a picture of President Bush,
addresses issues and accomplishments, while the reverse side
features a picture of Bill Clinton, and comments on issues and
accomplishments.

In addition, a direct mail piece, mailed
August 3, 1992, and August 6, 1992, contains a picture of Bill
Clinton and addresses his record as Governor of Arkansas.

Finally, the Colorado Victory Self
Mailer features 5 pictures of President Bush and 4 pictures of
Bill Clinton and addresses each candidate’s position on specific
issues such as taxes, the deficit, crime, the economy, health
care, defense and foreign policy.

According to the Primary Committee, the
purpose of direct mail letters and volunteer cards was to recruit
volunteers and to generate excitement for the Convention and, if
mailed, shipped, or distributed before August 21, 1992, the
associated costs represent a primary expense.

(3) Campaign Materials

Materials were purchased and shipped to
various state offices in July/August 1992, including, but not
limited to, flags, tee shirts, bumper stickers, hats, pins,
signs, and brochures. According to the Primary Committee’s
response to the exit conference, the Primary Committee paid for
materials purchased on or before August 20, 1992. Materials
purchased after August 20, 1992, were paid by Bush-Quayle ’92
General Committee, Inc. (General Committee). Charges for
shipping the above material were paid by the Primary Committee if
shipped on or before August 20, 1992. Whereas, delivery charges
for the same type of material shipped on August 21, 1992, were
paid by the General Committee.

The Primary Committee further stated
that campaign materials purchased and shipped to state offices
before the Convention also represent primary expenses.

The Audit staff has considered the

Primary Committee’s position with respect to the above
disbursements. It is our opinion that the cost of the

Page 33, Approved 12/27/94



-30-

polls/focus group surveys, direct mail, and campaign materials
benefited the candidate’s general election efforts, and
therefore, should have been paid by the General Committee.

b. Print Media - $130,789

The Primary Committee’s media vendor placed
advertisements in 5 newspapers and 3 publications which appear to
have benefited the candidate’s general election efforts. 1In
addition, the media vendor paid for a national focus group survey
conducted on August 12, 1992.

On July 29, 1992, the same £full page
advertisement appealing for the votes of Ross Perot’s supporters,
appeared in the USA Today, Dallas Morning News, Orlando Sentinel,
Denver Post, and the Orange County Register. The advertisement
included the following:

"His message has reached many
receptive ears. And his recent
decision not to run has left a void.
That's why in these days following
his withdrawal, I'm asking for your
vote. Give me the chance to earn
it. Over the next few months, study
the two remaining candidates. Study
our positions on issues like welfare
reform. Fighting crime and drugs.
Upholding family values. <Creating
jobs and balancing the budget."

Further, the Primary Committee paid for an
advertisement which appeared in the Fall ’92 (October) issue of
the Louisiana Trooper and Mississippi Trooper. Although generic
in nature, the ads addressed President Bush’s anti-crime program.
However, the ads stated they were "paid for by the Bush-Quayle
'92 General Committee, Inc." 1In addition, the Primary Committee
also paid for an advertisement in the Christian American,
September/October 1992 issue, comparing traditional family value
positions of President Bush and Bill Clinton. The ad also stated
it was paid for by the Bush-Quayle ’'92 General Committee, Inc.

Finally, the media vendor contracted with
Market Strategies to conduct national focus group surveys on
August 12, 1992, in Towson, Maryland. According to the invoice,
the focus groups were (1) conducted among two groups of 13
participants each, (2) primarily straight focus groups with
storyboard ad testing, and (3) primarily composed of individuals
who leaned toward Bill Clinton or were undecided, and a few who
favored President Bush.

With respect to the advertisement appealing

to Ross Perot’s supporters a representative of the Primary
Committee stated: "This ad was to recruit support from former

Page 34, Approved 12/27/94




-31-

Perot supporters, after he withdrew his candidacy. 1It was part
of on-going efforts to build support and attract volunteers to
the campaign."

With respect to the advertisement which
appeared in the above mentioned publications, the General
Committee reimbursed the Primary Committee for the production
costs and placement fees.

Finally, with respect to the focus group
surveys, the Primary Committee stated the cost was a
pre-convention expense.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
above advertisements and focus group surveys placed through the
Primary Committee’s media vendor and paid by the Primary
Committee benefited the candidate’s general election efforts, and
therefore, should be paid by the General Committee.

c. Leased Office Space - $40,228

In certain instances, the Primary Committee
leased office space in a state during that state’s primary
election, closed the office after the date of the primary and
then re-opened the same office or an office at another location
in July/August, 1992. Lease payments up to and including August
20, 1992, were paid by the Primary Committee and after August 20,
1992, by the General Committee.

For example, the Primary Committee’s
Connecticut office space was leased for the period February 28,
1992 to March 28, 1992. The Connecticut state primary was held
on March 24, 1992. The Primary Committee re-opened an office
from July 20, 1992 to November 19, 1992. Lease payments were
made by the Primary Committee for the period July 20, 1992
through August 20, 1992. The General Committee made the lease
payments for the remainder of the lease (August 21, 1992 through
November 19, 1992).

A representative of the Primary Committee
stated: "State offices were opened for two basic purposes - to
support activity relating to a specific primary election, caucus,
or convention, and to serve as branch offices of the national
campaign. The state offices served in this second capacity
throughout the primary period up to August 20, independent of
individual state primaries."

It is the Audit staff’s opinion that
establishing state offices in the July/August 1992 time period
benefited the candidate’s general election efforts. Expenses
associated with these leases should have been paid by the General
Committee.

Page 35, Approved 12/27/94




-32-

d. Equipment - $164,577

During July and August of 1992, the Primary
Committee purchased and/or leased computer components and related
software. The equipment was shipped to either a state office or
to the national office. 1If the equipment was purchased before
August 21, 1992, it was paid for by the Primary Committee. If
equipment was leased, the Primary Committee paid the lease
payments up to and including August 20, 1992. The General
Committee paid these expenses subsequent to August 20, 1992.
Further, if at the time the equipment was leased, the Primary
Committee purchased supplies such as laser toner, fax refills,
etc. and had the equipment and supplies shipped to a state, the
Primary Committee paid the entire cost of supplies and shipping
even though the lease expense was pro-rated.

For example, the Primary Committee leased a
computer and a laser printer for the period July 30, 1992 through
August 29, 1992. At the same time, the Primary Committee
purchased laser toner and fax refills. The vendor shipped
everything to the Phoenix, AZ office. The Primary Committee paid }
$796 representing (a) lease expense - July 30th through August |
20th - ($213), (b) the entire cost of the laser toner ($240) and 1
fax refills ($240), and (c) shipping charges ($103). The General ‘
Committee paid only a pro-rated share of the lease expense ($87).

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that, in
the above example, the leased equipment and supplies benefited
only the candidate’s general election efforts, therefore, the
entire cost should have been paid by the General Committee.
Further, it is also our opinion that any equipment purchased in
July/August 1992, except for purchases shipped to Houston or
directly related to Convention activity in Houston, benefited the
candidate’s general election efforts and should have been paid
for by the General Committee.

It is the position of the Primary Committee
that expenditures incurred prior to August 20, 1992 were
appropriately paid by the Primary Committee, while expenditures
incurred after the completion of the nominating convention were
of course paid by the General Committee.

Interim Audit Report Recommendation:

The Audit staff recommended that the Primary Committee
demonstrate that the expenses discussed above are expenses in
connection with the Candidate’s campaign for nomination or obtain
reimbursements from the General Committee of $1,604,461
($1,641,246 - 36,785 already reimbursed by the General
Committee).

Specifically, the Primary Committee was to submit

documentation which demonstrated the following with respect to
each expenditure:

Page 36, Approved 12/27/94




-33-

polling/focus group surveys - explain and document
how the results of each poll/focus group survey was
used in connection with the candidate’s campaign for
nomination, as opposed to being considered used for
the candidate’s campaign for election. For example,
the report discusses the California Statewide Poll.
Explain and document how the results of this poll,
that contains questions concerning the three
candidates and the November presidential election, be
considered in connection with the candidate’s
campaign for nomination.

direct mail - explain and document how direct mail
pieces which target volunteers and provide a
Volunteer Hotline number active through September 7,
1992 can be viewed in connection with the candidate’s
campaign for nomination and not in connection with
the candidate’s campaign for election. Further,
explain and document how direct mail pieces which
include a picture of only Bill Clinton and discuss
his record as Governor of Arkansas can be considered
in connection with the candidate’s campaign for
nomination. Similar explanations should be provided
for all other direct mail pieces noted in this
finding.

campaign materials - explain and document how the
campaign materials discussed at C.l.a.(3) above were
used in connection with the candidate’s campaign for
nomination. Further, explain and document how the
cost of materials, shipped on August 20, 1992, and
received for distribution in a state on or after
August 21, 1992 can be considered in connection with
the candidate’s campaign for nomination.

print media/focus group survey - explain and document
the relationship between the July 29, 1992
advertisement and the candidate’s campaign for
nomination. The ad contains a request for the votes
of former Perot supporters. Since, the next election
in which votes were to be cast would have been the
1992 general election, explain how a request for
these votes relates to the candidate’s campaign for
nomination. Further, explain and document how the
results of a national focus group survey, conducted
August 12, 1992, that was primarily composed of
individuals who leaned toward Bill Clinton can be
considered in connection with the candidate’s
campaign for nomination.

leased office space - explain and document how the
opening of campaign offices in the July/August 1992
time period and equipping such offices with

Page 37, Approved 12/27/94



-34-

computers, fax and copying machines, etc. are in
connection with the candidate’s campaign for '
nomination and not in connection with the candidate’s
campaign for election.

equipment - explain and document how equipment
purchased/leased was used in connection with the
candidate’s campaign for nomination. Such
explanation should include the specific use of the
equipment. Further, explain and document the
apparent inconsistent treatment of equipment
purchased versus the same type of equipment leased.
For example, equipment purchased on August 15, 1992,
is considered (by the Primary Committee) a primary
expense. Where as, equipment leased from August 15,
1992 through September 15, 1992, is pro-rated as
follows, August 15, 1992 through August 20, 1992 -
Primary Committee, and August 21, 1992 through
September 15, 1992 - General Committee.

Absent such a demonstration, the Audit staff will recommend
that the Commission make an initial determination that a pro rata
repayment to the United States Treasury of $405,622 is due
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(b)(2).

In response to the interim audit report the Primary
Committee states, in part,

The Report questions four categories of
expenditures that should be attributed to
the General Committee and not the Primary
Committee. All of the expenditures were
incurred prior to August 20, 1992, when
President Bush accepted the Republican
nomination to run for President. Some of
the polls, surveys and materials addressed
the comparison between President Bush and
the Democratic nominee, Bill Clinton.
Because the expenditures "appear to have
benefitted the general election campaign,"”
the report concludes that they should have
been paid by the General Committee.

The Report reaches this conclusion because
"it has applied the wrong standard for
determining whether an expenditure was a
qualified primary campaign expenditure.
The Presidential Primary Matching Payment
Account Act defines a ’'qualified campaign
expense’ as any payment ‘incurred by a
candidate, or by his authorized committee,
in connection with his campaign for
nomination for election, and . . . neither
the incurring nor payment of which

Page 38, Approved 12/27/94



~385~

constitutes a violation of any law . . .’
26 U.S.C. § 9032(9) (emphasis added). The
Commission’s regulations track this
definition, defining, in relevant part, a
qualified campaign expense as an expense
incurred by or on behalf of a candidate

. through the last day of the candidate’s
eligibility . . . made in connection with
his or her campaign for nomination . . .’
11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a) (emphasis added).
The Commission has in the past used a
bright-line test based on the date of a
candidate’s nomination, not a subjective
review of content, to allocate expenses
between the primary and general elections."

"The expenses challenged in the Report meet
the test for qualified primary campaign
expenses. First, President Bush’s
eligibility as a primary candidate ended on
August 20, 1992, when the Republican Party
nominated him as its candidate for
President. See 11 C.F.R. §§ 9033.5 and
9032.6(a). The expenses were incurred
prior to his nomination while President
Bush was still an eligible primary
candidate. Second, there is no suggestion
that these expenditures violated any law.
Finally, as explained more fully below, the
expenditures were made ’'in connection with’
the President’s ’‘campaign for nomination.’
There is no requirement that an
expenditure’s exclusive effect be to
benefit the campaign for nomination. See
Adv. Op. 1978-99, Fed. Election Camp. Fin.
Guide (CCH) ¢ 5387, at 10,396 (1979)
(campaign materials ordered and received
only one day before the primary election,
which were both used in the primary
election and the general election, may be
treated as primary campaign expense).l7/"

[Footnote $#17 omitted]

"Indeed, the Commission has previously held
that expenditures having an obvious benefit
to the general election campaign may

‘nonetheless be attributed to-a primary

campaign. For example, in auditing the
1984 primary campaign of President Reagan,
the Commission considered whether certain
advertising production expenses incurred by
the Reagan-Bush primary committee were
properly allocated for advertisements that

Page 39, Approved 12/27/94




~-36-

aired both during the primary and the
general election periods. The Commission
did not challenge payments by the primary
committee for broadcast time prior to the
convention, even though the very same
advertisements were aired again after the
convention during the general election."

"Based upon this clear precedent, the
Committee used August 20, 1992 -- the date
that President Bush accepted the nomination
of the Republican Party -- to allocate
expenses between the primary and general
committees.18/

[Footnote #18 omitted]

The Report ignores this traditional
approach and substitutes instead a
subjective determination, almost two years
after the expenditures were incurred, about
whether the general campaign benefitted
from the expenditure."

"As explained in the attached affidavit of
Mary Matalin, the Committee’s Deputy
Campaign Manager for Political Affairs
(Exhibit 4), virtually every expenditure
made by a successful primary candidate will
also benefit the candidate’s general
election campaign. The reason that
political parties hold a series of
primaries and then a convention is to
select a candidate that can win the general
election in November. A candidate must
therefore convince the delegates that he or
she can do just that: Wwin in November.
Thus, from the very beginning of their
campaigns, primary candidates take polls
and conduct focus groups asking, inter
alia, who the respondents would vote for
'if the general election were held today.’
See, e.g., Matalin Decl. at ¢ 18 and
Attachment A. Candidates publicly attack
their counterparts in the opposing party.
Id. at Attachment B (sample news articles).
They argue to the voters that their
policies are better than the policies of
the other party’s candidates. 1In general,
the candidates seek to build support among
all voters -- not just those registered

Page 40, Approved 12/27/94




-37-

with their own party -- so that they can
credibly claim to their party’s convention
delegates that they would, if nominated,
win in November."

"The run-up to the Republican National
Convention in 1992 provides a particularly
good illustration of this point. After the
Democratic Convention, Bill Clinton took a
commanding 20-point lead in the public
opinion polls. Matalin Decl. at ¢ 8. The
effect was to shake the confidence of some
members of the Republican Party about the
ability of President Bush and Vice
President Quayle to win the November
election. Prominent Republicans, such as
George Will and Tommy Thomas, made public
calls for President Bush to change his Vice
Presidential candidate or even to step down
himself to open the Convention to another
candidate. Id. At best, this dissension
was undermining the ability of President
Bush to generate the enthusiasm necessary
for a favorable Convention atmosphere or to
forge a political platform acceptable to
him.19/"

[Footnote #19 omitted]

"The most effective way for President Bush
to counter such criticism was to show that
he could beat Bill Clinton in November.
Matalin Decl. at ¢ 13. That meant, most
importantly, raising his standings in the
polls with all voters, not just delegates
to the Republican Convention. The campaign
therefore took polls and surveys to
ascertain why the Bush-Quayle ticket was
lagging in the polls and generated
advertisements and promotional materials
designed to bolster those ratings as well
as to build overall excitement during the
Convention. 1I1d. Thus, polls that analyzed
the issues important to voters in the
November election, advertisements that
addressed Bill Clinton, and appeals to Ross
Perot’s supporters were all an integral
part of the President’s pre-Convention
strategy. Id. at 'y 14. "So long as these
expenditures were 'in connection with’ the
campaign for nomination, it is, we

Page 41, Approved 12/27/94




~38-

respectfully submit, simply irrelevant that
these efforts may have also benefitted the
general election campaign.20/

[Footnote #20] - In addition, the
expenditures at issue could not be
allocable to the general election campaign.
They were not made ’'for use during the
expenditure period’ as required by 11
C.F.R. Sect. 9003.4(a)(1l) because President
Bush was not a 'candidate’ as required
under 11 C.F.R. Sect. 9002.2 until after
August 20, 1992."

"Moreover, the Report seems to assume that,
at some easily determinable time, President
Bush had ’locked up’ the Republican
nomination, and needed to do no more ’in
connection with’ his campaign for the
nomination. As Ms. Matalin’s affidavit
shows, however, the delegates of many
states were not legally ’'bound’ to cast
their votes for President Bush. Moreover,
since the days of Lincoln, an integral part
of the nomination process has been the
drafting and adoption by the delegates of a
party platform. Many platform issues were
in dispute until it was adopted on the
floor of the Convention."

"By abandoning the bright-line approach,
the Commission would force political
campaigns to make subjective
determinations, subject to later
second-guessing, concerning the relative
impact of a given expenditure on the
primary versus the general election. Such
a change in interpretation of the
regulations would cripple a campaign. For
example, under the approach suggested by
the Report, polls, recruiting efforts, and
campaign speeches in states immediately
after their respective primaries might be
viewed as sufficiently connected to the
general election to be attributable to the
general election committee.21l/

[Footnote #21 omitted]

Because of this uncertainty and because of
restrictions on general election expenses
prior to the nomination, a campaign could
avoid these problems only by shutting down

Page 42, Approved 12/27/94




-39-

in each state after each primary and
shutting down completely after ’'locking up’
the nomination. 1Indeed, an incumbent
running unopposed arguably would be
prevented from campaigning at all until
after the nomination. Since the advent of
the federal campaign laws, this has never
been the practice; nor should it be now.
The consequences of such conduct would be,
as Ms. Matalin states, ’'political suicide.’
Matalin Decl. at ¢ 14.22/"

[Footnote #22 omitted])

"Turning to the specific expenditures cited
in the Report, their connection with the
nomination should be clear:

a. Polling/Focus Group Surveys: The
polls and surveys discussed in the Report,
which were completed before the Convention,
sought to ascertain voters’ feelings about
various candidates, including George Bush,
Bill Clinton, and Ross Perot, and about a
variety of issues, including the budget
deficit, taxes, and foreign policy.
Similarly, direct mail pieces sent in early
August addressing the records of President
Bush and Bill Clinton were designed to
generate enthusiasm and to counter the
attacks on President Bush and Vice
President Quayle from inside the party in
late July and early August.

b. Direct Mail: The Report asks the
Primary Committee to explain how the direct
mail pieces, mailed before the Convention,
'can be viewed in connection with the
candidate’s campaign for nomination and not
in connection with the candidate’s campaign
for election.’ Report at 28. Again, we
respectfully submit that the Report sets
forth the wrong standard. While a
qualified primary campaign expense must be
made in connection with the bid for
nomination, it is irrelevant if that effort
also benefits the general election
campaign. Nevertheless, as Ms. Matalin’s
Declaration shows, these expenditures
clearly were made in connection with the
campaign for nomination. Matalin Decl. at
Y1 14.

Page 43, Approved 12/27/94



-40-

With respect to the nomination, the direct
mail pieces sought to recruit volunteers
and generate excitement leading up to the
Convention. Likewise, items that addressed
Bill Clinton and his record as Governor of
Arkansas were part of the response to the
dissension among the Republican ranks
during the pre-Convention build-up. The
Primary Committee was seeking to establish
for the benefit of the delegates that the
Bush-Quayle ticket could and would win the
November election.

c. Campaign Materials: Shipments of
campaign materials made on or before August
20, 1992, were paid for by the Primary
Committee while shipments after that date
were paid for by the General Committee.

See Adv. Op. 1975-9, Fed. Election Camp.
Fin. Guide (CCH) ¢ 5110 at 10,035 (1975).
This approach is consistent with the
bright-line cutoff based upon the date of
ineligibility used by the Commission in the
past.... Campaign materials were shipped
across the country in a constant stream
throughout the primary season. These
materials were used to campaign for
primaries and caucuses and then to generate
support leading up to the Convention. It
would not be possible objectively to set a
date when these same materials somehow
became a general election expense."

d. "Print Media/Focus Group Survey: The
July 29, 1992 advertisement, including the
appeal to former Perot supporters, again
constituted part of the attempt to build
President Bush’s support in advance of the
Convention so that the delegates would
enthusiastically support him at the
Convention. Matalin Decl. ¢ 13. Likewise,
focus group surveys played an important
part in the development of the campaign’s
pre-convention strategy. Id.

e. Leased Office Space: The campaign
offices served an important role throughout
the primary campaign season and in the
pre-Convention preparation by supporting
efforts of and disseminating information
from the national campaign headquarters.
For example, efforts by the campaign to
stay in contact with Convention delegates,
provide them current information about the

Page 44, Approved 12/27/94




-42-

which benefited the candidate’s general election campaign. Based
on documentation made available, all expenses identified by the
Audit staff should have been paid in their entirety by the General
Committee.

The Primary Committee stresses that the Commission, in
consideration of the final audit report for the 1984 Reagan Bush
Primary Committee, held that expenditures having an obvious
benefit to the general election campaign may nonetheless be
attributed to a primary campaign. 1Indeed, the Commission made a
determination that certain polling expenses, as well as voter
registration expenses made in a state after that state’s
primary/caucus were made in connection with the candidate’s
campaign for nomination and therefore a qualified campaign
expense.

However, it should be noted that the 1984 Reagan Bush Primary
Committee also acknowledged making four expenditures, totaling
approximately $64,000, that were subsequently reimbursed by the
1984 Reagan Bush General Committee. These expenditures were for
telemarketing and phone deposits incurred and initially paid by
the 1984 Reagan Bush Primary Committee prior to the 1984
convention.

The Primary Committee also argues that after the Democratic
Convention, the Democratic nominee took a commanding 20 point lead
in the public opinion polls which caused dissension within the
Republican Party. It further states, the most effective way for
President Bush to counter such criticism was to show he could beat
Bill Clinton in November. That meant raising his standing in the
polls with all voters not just delegates to the Republican
Convention.

The Primary Committee further stated that the polling results
with respect to issues important to voters in the November
election, advertisements that addressed Bill Clinton and appeals
to Ross Perot’s supporters were in connection with the campaign
for nomination, it is, (the Primary Committee states) simply
irrelevant that these efforts may have also benefited the general
election campaign.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the expenditures
for polls, advertisements that addressed Bill Clinton, and the
appeals to Ross Perot’s supporters can only be viewed as made for
the Candidate’s campaign for election. The polls, advertisements,
and appeals represent initial attempts to determine campaign
strateqgy, identify potential voters, not for purposes of
nomination or Convention enthusiasm.

The Primary Committee asserts that the interim audit report
assumes that at some easily determinable time, President Bush had
"locked up" the Republican nomination, and needed to do no more
"in connection with" his campaign for nomination. According to
Ms. Matalin "the delegates of many states were not legally ’'bound’

Page 45, Approved 12/27/94



—43-

to cast their votes for President Bush." The Primary Committee
further states that by abandoning the bright-line approach, the
Commission would force political campaigns to make subjective
determinations. Such a change in interpretation of the
regulations would cripple a campaign. For example, under the
approach suggested by the interim audit report, polls, recruiting
efforts and campaign speeches in states immediately after their
respective primaries might be viewed as sufficiently connected to
the general election.

It should be noted that the interim audit report does not
address a point in time that President Bush had "locked up" the
nomination. It merely addresses expenditures incurred, for the
most part, during the July/August 1992 time period. The approach
suggested by the interim audit report will not cripple a campaign,
nor will it require a campaign to shut down. It does not question
expenditures made immediately after a states’ primary. As stated
above, it does question expenditures incurred during a defined
time period (for the most part July/August 1992). The regulations
at 11 C.F.R. § 9003.4(a) envision such expenditures during this
period:

"A candidate may incur expenditures before
the beginning of the expenditure report
period, as defined at 11 CFR 9002.12, if
such expenditures are for property,
services or facilities which are to be used
in connection with his or her general
election campaign and which are for use
during the expenditure report period. Such
expenditures will be considered qualified
campaign expenses. Examples of such
expenditures include but are not limited
to: Expenditures for establishing financial
accounting systems, expenditures for
organizational planning and expenditures
for polling."

Further, in support of its position that the expenditures
were made in connection with the President’s campaign for
nomination and that there is no requirement that an expenditure’s
exclusive effect be to benefit the campaign for nomination, the
Primary Committee references Advisory Opinion 1978-99.

In that Advisory Opinion, a non-publicly financed committee,
not subject to any spending limitations, requested an opinion as
to the correct reporting of a debt incurred, prior to the date of
the primary election, for campaign materials used before and after
the primary election. The Commission concluded that the full
balance owed may, if the committee wishes, be treated as a primary
debt.

Page 46, Approved 12/27/94



-4]1-

campaign, and garner their support for
particular platform items were often
coordinated with local campaign offices.
Matalin Decl. at ¢ 14. Similarly, these
offices helped support the more general
efforts to generate enthusiasm for the
Convention. 1Id.

£. Equipment: Again, the equipment being
used by the campaign, both nationally and
across the country, was part of the effort
to prepare for and generate excitement for
the Convention as well as the efforts to
counter the Republican attacks on the
Bush-Quayle ticket. With respect to the
treatment of leased versus purchased
equipment, there is no inconsistency.
Leases were pro-rated between the two
committees on the basis of the August 20,
1992, date of ineligibility. Purchased
equipment was sold to the General Committee
pursuant to the practice set forth in
footnote 18 above.

As a final matter, even under the
excessively restrictive standard proposed
by the Commission, many of the primary
expenses challenged in the Report would
still constitute qualified primary
expenditures. For example, the palm cards
printed by the Todd/Allen Printing Co. were
shipped to and distributed at the
Convention. Similarly, the
'Accomplishment’ brochures printed by
Corporate Press were also used at the
Convention. A detailed exposition
concerning the expenses is included as
Attachment F to the Davis Declaration."

Analysis of the Primary Committee’s Response to the Interim Audit
Report

In addition to the above text, the Primary Committee provided
a declaration from Keith A. Davis (Assistant Treasurer) and Mary
Matalin (Deputy Campaign Manager for Political Affairs), along
with copies of various news articles. The declarations and news
articles, in part, explain and attempt to justify the Primary
Committee’s and the General Committee’s. payment of expenses in
question. '

In its response, the Primary Committee maintains that it has
properly allocated expenses between the Candidate’s primary and
general election campaigns. 1In the Audit staff’s opinion, no
basis exists to pro rate expenses paid by the Primary Committee

Page 47, Approved 12/27/94




-44-

The Primary Committee also cites Advisory Opinion 1975-9, to
support its "bright-line cutoff" approach. As stated above, the
Primary Committee’s position is that the expenses related to
shipments of campaign materials made on or before August 20, 1992
were properly paid by the Primary Committee, while post-8,/20/92
shipments were properly paid by the General Committee.

Advisory Opinion 1975-9 is in response to a non-publicly
financed committee questioning whether a primary election in which
there is only one candidate seeking the nomination is an election
for purposes of the contribution and spending limitations of 18
U.S.C. §608. The Commission concluded that those expenditures
made solely to defray expenses incurred with respect to the
primary election would not be chargeable to the unopposed
candidate’s expenditure limits in the general election.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that neither opinion
cited is relevant. Advisory Opinion 1978-99 did not address a
situation where spending limitations were applicable. 1In Advisory
Opinion 1975-9, the Commission clarified the application of
contribution and expenditure limitations in the case of an
unopposed candidate.

The single most relevant question is, did the expenditures
benefit the Primary Committee’s campaign for nomination or the
General Committee’s campaign for election? We believe the general
election campaign received the benefit of the expenditures
discussed in this report for the following reasons:

First, as previously stated, certain expenditures by the 1984
Reagan Bush Primary Committee were questioned by the Audit staff.
The 1984 Reagan Bush Primary Committee determined that the actual
benefit of expenditures, totaling in excess of $64,000, was to the
1984 Reagan Bush General Committee even though the expenditures
were incurred prior to the Convention. Therefore, in our opinion,
the pertinent question is what committee/campaign benefited from
the expenditure, as opposed to when the expenditure was incurred.
The Primary Committee’s arguments that the polls were conducted in
order to counter dissension within the Party or with delegates
and, therefore, were primary election expenditures, are not
persuasive. We do believe, however, that such polls/focus groups
resulted in information necessary to develop campaign strategies
for the general election.

Second, in our opinion, advertisements which targeted Ross
Perot’s supporters can only be viewed as a general election
expense and not as the Primary Committee contends, an attempt to
build support in advance of the Convention so that delegates would
enthusiastically support President Bush. The advertisements were,
in our opinion, an attempt to influence voters in the November
general election. The advertisements stated "...I’'m asking for
your vote. Give me the chance to earn it. Over the next few
months, study the two remaining candidates. Study our positions
on issues..." The use of the words "over the next few months" can

Page 48, Approved 12/27/94




—45-

only mean the period of time between when the ads ran (July 29,
1992) and the November election, and not the eighteen day period
between July 29th and the start of the Republican Convention.
Further, the statement, "...asking for your vote", in the Audit
staff’s opinion, targets the November general election. The
identity of the two remaining candidates is obvious.

Third, as in the case of polls and the focus group surveys,
expenditures for campaign materials, leased office space, and
equipment are the types of activity envisioned by the Regulations
as start-up costs. Such expenditures can be made with funds
borrowed from the Primary Committee prior to the start of the
expenditure report period, provided that the amount borrowed be
repaid (by the General Committee) within 15 days of receipt of
payments received by the Candidate under 11 C.F.R. §9005. (See 11
C.F.R. §9003.4(b)).

Further, as noted above, the Primary Committee’s position
with respect to polls, advertisements, and appeals to Ross Perot’s
supporters as well as its contention that it is "simply
irrelevant" that the expenditures may have benefited the general
election is without merit.

The "benefit" to the general election, whether intentional or
not, cannot be dismissed as "simply irrelevant”.

Finally, during our review of information provided by the
Primary Committee in its response to the interim audit report, the
Audit staff re-examined certain expenditures. For the most part,
these included consulting fees and travel expenses not related to
a specific poll, survey, or focus group; the cost of palm cards
used at the Convention; and a survey conducted just prior to the
North Dakota primary. As a result of our review, the above
expenses, totaling $59,494, are now viewed as qualified campaign
expenses of the Primary Committee. Therefore, the amount of
non-qualified campaign expenses stands at $1,581,752 ($1,641,246 -
59,494).

On December 8, 1994, the Commission determined that it would
allow 50 percent of the apparent general election expenses paid by
the Primary Committee to be considered primary election related
(see Attachment 2).

It should be noted that apparent general election
expenditures, totaling $83,992, were either reimbursed by the
General Committee or paid by the Primary Committee subsequent to
January 12, 1993, the last day matching funds (that the Primary
Committee was entitled to) were present in the Primary Committee’s
accounts. As a result, no repayment of matching funds, pursuant
to 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(b)(2), will be requested at this time with
respect to these expenditures.

Page 49, Approved 12/27/94



—46-

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that a pro rata repayment to the United
States Treasury of $195,224 (($1,577,196 - $83,992) + 2 x
(.261483)), representing the value of non-qualified campaign
expenses, is due pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(b)(2).9/

D. Matching Funds Received in Excess of Entitlement

Section 9038(b)(1) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states if the Commission determines that any portion of the
payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account was
in excess of the aggregate amount of payments to which such
candidate was entitled under section 9034, it shall notify the
candidate, and the candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount
equal to the amount of excess payments.

Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if on the date of ineligibility a
candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations as defined
under 11 CFR §9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive
matching payments for matchable contributions received and
deposited on or before December 31 of the Presidential election
year provided that on the date of payment there are remaining net
outstanding campaign obligations, i.e., the sum of the
contributions received on or after the date of ineligibility plus
matching funds received on or after the date of ineligibility is
less than the candidate’s net outstanding campaign obligations.
This entitlement will be equal to the lessor of: (1) the amount of
contributions submitted for matching; or (2) the remaining net
outstanding campaign obligations.

Based on our analysis of the Primary Committee’s NOCO
statement, the Candidate had net outstanding campaign obligations
on August 20, 1992 of $1,455,330 (see Finding III.A.).

The Primary Committee deposited private contributionsl0/
totaling $784,592 from August 21, 1992 to January 5, 1993. 1In
addition, the Primary Committee received federal matching fund
payments of $175,216 on September 2, 1992 and $440,884 on November
3, 1992. Therefore, on January 5, 1993, the Candidate’s remaining

9/ Should the Primary Committee be reimbursed (by the General
Committee) for the remaining general election expenses, or
portion thereof, the repayment amount will be adjusted
accordingly. :

10/ The "private contributions" calculation excludes the amount
of contributor checks dated 8,/20/92 or earlier and deposited
after 8/20/92; further, contributor checks that were later
returned for "Not Sufficient Funds" or refunded were also
excluded.

Page 50, Approved 12/27/94




-47-

entitlement was $54,638. Further, the Primary Committee received
a matching fund payment of $98,829 on January 5, 1993, which
exceeded the Candidate’s entitlement in the amount of $44,191.

The Primary Committee received two additional matching
fund payments: March 2, 1993 ($340,662), and April 2, 1993
($100,778). As a result, matching fund payments totaling
$485,631, were received in excess of the Candidate’s entitlement.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Candidate was not entitled to
$485,631 in matching funds pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(b)(1)(i),
and that the Primary Committee make a repayment of $485,631 to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(1).

E. Stale-dated Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if the committee has checks outstanding to
creditors or contributors that have not been cashed, the committee
shall notify the Commission. The committee shall inform the
Commission of its efforts to locate the payees, if such efforts
have been necessary, and its efforts to encourage the payees to
cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also submit a
check for the total amount of such outstanding checks, payable to
the United States Treasury.

The Audit staff reviewed the Primary Committee bank
accounts and identified stale-dated checks as of August 31, 1993,
totaling $17,278. These checks were dated between January 20,
1992 and January 22, 1993.

At the exit conference, the Primary Committee was
provided with a schedule of these stale-dated checks. The Primary
Committee did not comment on the matter.

On October 7, 1993, the Primary Committee provided
documentation that demonstrated a $123 reissued check had cleared
the bank and $287 represented an amount not owed. Further, on
October 21, 1993, the Primary Committee issued a check payable to
the United States Treasury in the amount of $16,868 ($17,278 -
410).

On October 15, 1993, the Primary Committee issued a
refund check payable to the Republican Leadership Fund, a joint
fundraising agent, in the amount of $2,326. However, the
Republican Leadership Fund could not negotiate the check, since it
had closed its bank account. As a result, on July 25, 1994, the
Primary Committee issued a check payable to the United States
Treasury in the amount of $2,326.

Page 51, Approved 12/27/94




-48-

Recommendation #3

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that stale-dated checks, totaling $19,194
($16,868 + 2,326), are payable to the United States Treasury. The
payments were made on October 21, 1993 and July 25, 1994.

IV. Repayment Summary

Presented below is a recap of the amount due the United
States Treasury:

Finding II.B. - Apparent Unresolved $141,801 */
Excessive Contribution

Finding III.C.

Apparent Non-qualified 195,224
Campaign Expenses

Finding III.D.

Matching Funds Received 485,631
in Excess of Entitlement

Finding III.E. - Stale-dated Checks 19,194 */
Sub-total $841,850
Amount Paid to U.S. Treasury 160,995
Amount Due $680,855

*/ The Primary Committee paid these amounts to the United
States Treasury, leaving a balance of $680,855
($841,850 - 141,801 - 19,194).

Page 52, Approved 12/27/94



2

Attachment 1

Page 1 of

Adjusted Recelpts

{Through September 30, 1994)

Bush~Quayle '92 Primary Camnittee, Inc.

Final Audit Report

Federal Individunt PAC'e and Other  Contributions Cend\dste Other Loorn Adysted
Matching Contributions  Cmte Conwiy’ from the Loans Mmus Minus Other Totel
Funds Minus Relunds  Minus Refunds Candidate Repayments Pepayments Receipts Receipts
Democrala
Larry Agran $269,601 $331,631 $0 $500 $3,000 $1,020 $3,001 $600,882
Jerry Brown $4,220,348  $5,178,338 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4.603  $0,420,974
& Chinton $12,516,130  $24,083,608 $2,420 $0 $0 $1 $30724  $37,834,072
Tom Harkin $2,103,352  $3,080,208 $418,570 $0 $0 $0 $22,601 $5,621,720
Bob Kerrey $2,100,284  $3,013,332 $340,757 $0 $0 ($1,225) #s.m $6,426,070
Lyndon LaRouche $580.434  $1,604,085 %0 $0 %0 $0 $0.231  $2.180,7%
Paul Tesongas $3,030,388  $5,072,680 $3,568 $0 $45,000 ($9.575) s $8,151,068
Doug Wiider $200,028 $5008,519 | $750 $0 $0 $0 51 .039 $799,334
Total Democrats $25,225,650  $44,670,468 $772,072 $500 $48.000 ___ ($9.770) $76.220 _ $70.783,138
Beoubicans
Patrick Buchanan $4,099,003 37,157.005 $24,750 $0 so' $0 $43840  $12,228.481
George Bush $10,658,513  $27,088,825 $44,250 $0 $0 | $o széz.cn $38,014,008 |
David Duke® s s220715 $0 $o $1,000 $0 %0 $271,018
Tow Reputiicans ___ $15,650,408  $34,467,48 _ $80,000 $0 $1,000 %0 $208.357 __$50.812,301
| H
Andre Marrou® $0 $562,770 $181 s116 $18,000 | A $0 $0 $578,087
Lenora Fulani® $1.035524  $2,201,490 so $328 ($1.258) | $1,200 $0  $4.137,281
John Hagelin $353,160 $563,800 $449 $0 $o $5,630 35318 $928,358
Tolsl Ottor Party ___ $2,268,684 __$3,326,060 $630 sa41 $13,742 30,830 35318 $5.643,703
Grand Tota! $43.172,030 _ $82,465.874 $841,702 $041 $62,742 ($2,940) s:;iar.ooa $126,939,142
Perot $0  $3.905,504 $2,056,371 $0 35,807

$0 $65,544,735

..
2 %

. $71,512,507

Page 53, Approved 12/27/94




Bush—Quayle '92 Primary Camittee, Inc.
Final Audit Report

Attachment 1

Page 2 of 2

Adjueted Dlsbursements
{Through September 30, 1994)

Operating Exernpt Exempt Expenditures
Expenditures Fundraising  LegaVAccounting Other Adjusted Total Subject to Latest Cash Debts Owed By
Mﬂul Qﬂu,h Minus Offsets Minus Offsets Disburse Disbursements Limit On Hand the va
Democrala
Larry Agran $809,111 $0 $0 $95 $609,208 $616,223 $47 $3.170
Jorry Brown $6315622  $2,278,038 $311,700 $108,584 $0.014,934 96,680,482 $138,482 $0
BN Chinton $25,321,257  $5.524000  $3,980,675 $0  $34,834,032  $24,520,607 $284,844 $20,932
Tom Harkin $4,027,765  $1,144,008 $108,633 $35,3168 $5,406,720  $3,142,973 $164,248 $143,380
Bob Kerrey $5101,458  $1,076,078 $179,911 $23,404 $6,401,751  $6,050,481 $0,682 so0
Lyndon LaRouche  $1,650,803 $0 - $132,029 $200,604 $1.974.428  $1,520,588 '$215,158 0
Payl Tsongas $6,808,157 $754078  $101,375 $0 $7,754,510  $7,001,568 $7.408 $164,472
Doug Wilder $606,778 $6.568 $39 $0 $813,383 $807,258 $7668 s0
Total Demacrats $50,621,039 _ $10.785,468 __ $5.004,352 $458,003  $66,060.862 _$50,358,178 $617.418 $331,083
Recuticans
Patrick Buchanan  $11,828,268 $0 $0 $0  $11,628,268 $11,828,272 $487,658 $0
George Bush $27,429.418  $58526,322  $4,938,187 $73,400  $37,087,307  $27,420,422 $6.408 $0
David Duke $353,038 $0 $0 $1,000 $384,830 $0 $0 $290,250
Total Republicans $39,611,524 $5,526,322  $4,938,167 $74,400  $50,150,413 _ $30,267,604 $494,000 $29,250
Qther Party
Andre Marrou* $415578 $160,219 $0 $0 $575,708 $0 $0 $0
Lenora Fulani® $4,204,000 $0 $0 $3,235 $4.207,244  $4,207,526 $0 $0
John Hagetln $700,534 $91,458 $52 $90,293 $882,337 $700,534 $0 $0
Tots! Other Party $5.320,119  $251,877 $52 $93,528 $5.665.376  $4,908,080 $0 $0
Grand Total $05,552.682 _ $16,563,487 __ $0.042.571 $625,031  $122.684.651  $04,521,932 _ $1,311.478 $361,213
Perot $69,152,998 $0 $0 $5,388 $69,158,386 ) $975,716 $1,938,407

$0

Page 54, Approved 12/27/94



AR005773
Attachment 2
Page 1 of 1

Final Audit Report

Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary Committee, Inc.
Recap of General Election Expenses Paid by the Primary Committee

Vendor Amount

"Market Strategies $ 133,164
Karl Rove & Company 301,551
The Tarrance Group 25,920
Spalding Companies 122,512
James R. Foster & Associates 4,500
Corporate Press, Inc. 39,031
Campaign Services Group 43,056
Western Wats Center 44,873
Todd/Allan Printing Co., Inc.. 6,299
Strategic Planning 20,104
Direct Communication 22,000
Satellite Network Systems, Inc. 81,660
Direct Mail Systems, Inc. 19,726
Anjoy Research, Inc. 25,000
Campaign Tel Ltd. 357,692
BCE Corporation of Rockville 150,644
Andrews Office Product 2,317
The Core Group - 5,184
Depue & Associates A 5,021
Radio Shack 481
various - Office Space 40,228
November Company 130,789

Subtotal 1,581,752
Capital assets reimbursed by the General <4,556>
Committee

Subtotal 1,577,196
Expenses recognized by General Committee <37,301>
as general election related and reimbursed
by the General Committee.

Total $1.539,895

50% viewed as general election expenses paid $769,948
by the Primary Committee ($1,539,895 * 50%)

Total amount of general election expenses
paid by the Primary Committee ($769,948 +
$37,301)

$807,249

Page 55, Approved 12/27/94



Page 56, Approved 12/27/94




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C. 20403

October 24,

MEMORANDUM

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Robert J. Costa
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division _

A T
John C. Surinakv}/?@/
Staff Director'-s

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Kim Bright-Coleman
Associate General Counsel
_/’ / /
Kenneth E. Kellner, 4/,
Assistant General Coufhsel

Delanie DeWitt Painter Agl¢7
Attorney AQ

Jane Whang .-
Attorney {

|<ce A v\

VS - >4

P
s

1994

Proposed Final Audit Report on Bush-Quayle ‘92
Primary Committee (LRA #425/AR #94-16)

I. INTRODUCTION

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the proposed

Final Audit Report on the Bush-Quayle

'92 Primary Committee

(the "Committee") submitted to this Office on August 24,
1994. The following memorandum summarizes our comments on

the proposed Report.

We concur with findings in the proposed

Final Audit Report which are not discussed separately in the
following memorandum.l/ If you have any questions concerning
our comments, please contact Delanie DeWitt Painter, the lead
attorney assigned to this audit.

1/ Parenthetical references.are to the.-placement of findings in

the proposed report.

Throughout our comments, "FECA"

the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,

§§ 431-455.

refers to
2 U.5.C.

The Commission’s discussion of this document is not

exempt from disclosure under the Commission’s Sunshine Regulations
and the document should be considered in open session.

§ 2.4.

Page 57, Approved 12/27/94

11 C.F.R.



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle '92 Primary

(LRA #425/AR $#94-16)

Page 2

II. APPARENT NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES -- GENERAL
ELECTION EXPENDITURES PAID BY PRIMARY COMMITTEE
(III. C.)

The Committee paid for expenses totaling $1,641,246
which benefited the candidate’s general election campaign,
including polling, focus group surveys, direct mail, list
rentals, shipping and materials, print media services, leased
office space, and equipment. These expenditures were
incurred prior to the candidate’s date of ineligibility but
after the state primary elections and caucuses.2/ The Audit
Division states that there is insufficient information to
divide portions of specific expenditures between the
Committee and the GEC. The Audit staff concludes that all of
the expenses were related to the general election, and that
the Committee should seek reimbursement from the GEC. Until
the GEC reimburses these expenditures, they are non-qualified
campaign expenses subject to repayment. The proposed Final
Audit Report includes an initial determination that the
Committee make a pro rata repayment of $335,791.3/ While we
concur with the proposed repayment determination, our
analysis of this issue differs from that of the Audit
Division.

Expenditures made in connection with a primary
candidate’s campaign for nomination prior to the candidate’s
date of ineligibility are qualified campaign expenses
provided that the expenditures do not constitute a violation
of the law. 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a). Expenses incurred after
a candidate’s date of ineligibility are non-qualified except
to the extent permitted under 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(c)(3) for
winding-down costs. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b)(3).

The Committee argues that the "Commission has in the
past used a bright-line test based on the date of a

‘candidate’s nomination, not a subjective review of content,

to allocate expenses between the primary and general
elections." Response to Interim Audit Report dated July 6,
1994, at 18. Thus, the Committee allocated expenditures
between the primary and general elections based on whether

2/ State primary elections or caucuses were held through
June 9, 1992. The candidate’s date of ineligibility was
August 20, 1992.

3/ The Committee’s repayment ratio for non-qualified
campaign expenses is 26.1483%. The proposed Final Audit
Report notes that, for purposes of calculating the repayment,
the original total of $1,641,246 has been reduced because the
GEC reimbursed some of the funds and the Committee paid for
some expenditures after the last day that matching funds were
present in the Committee’s accounts. Thus, these funds are
not subject to repayment.

Page 58, Approved 12/27/94



memoranaum to Robert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle ’'92 Primary

(LRA #425/AR #94-1%6)

Page 3

they were incurred before or after August 20, 1992, the date
that the candidate accepted the nomination. As support for
its position, the Committee argues that the Commission’s
decision in the Reagan Bush ’84 Primary Committee audit
permits the Committee to fund any general election expenses
as long as the expenses were incurred prior to the
candidate’s date of ineligibility.4/ See Final Audit Report
on Reagan Bush ’84 Primary (approved July 7, 1986).

Moreover, the Committee contends that certain
expenditures were part of a "pre-convention strategy"”
intended to combat dissension in the party, improve the
candidate’s standing in the polls, and "build overall
excitement during the Convention." Response at 20-25. The
Matalin affidavit attached to the Committee’s response
asserts that these expenditures were necessary to dispel
dissension within the party and convince convention delegates
of the viability of President Bush’s candidacy.5/ The
Committee further asserts that certain expenditures should be
considered qualified campaign expenses even under what the
Committee terms an "excessively restrictive standard.”
Response at 25.

4/ The Committee cites Advisory Opinion ("AO") 1978-99 to
support its contention that an expenditure need not
exclusively benefit the campaign for nomination to be

a qualified campaign expense. In AO 1978-99, the Commission
permitted a committee to report a debt incurred prior to the
date of the primary election, for materials to be used in
both the primary and general elections as a primary election
debt. This opinion is not on point. The determination of
whether an expenditure may be considered part of a
committee’s primary debt for Title 2 reporting purposes has
no bearing on whether an expenditure is a qualified campaign
expense of a publicly-financed presidential campaign.
Indeed, the Commission has more recently confirmed that
determining whether an expenditure is related to the primary
or general election is based on both the timing and the
purpose of the expenditure. See A0 1984-15.

5/ The affidavit from Mary Matalin, the Committee’s Deputy
Campaign Manager for Political Affairs, concerned campaign
developments and strategy during the summer of 1992. Ms.
Matalin stated that prior to the Republican convention,
President Bush was substantially behind the Democratic
nominee in the polls and faced opposition from within his own
party, ‘including calls for him to change his Vice
Presidential running mate, or to step down himself.

Ms. Matalin contends that because some delegates were not
legally bound to cast their votes for him, President Bush
ultimately had to convince convention delegates that if
nominated, he would be successful in the general election.

Page 59, Approved 12/27/94




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle '92 Primary

(LRA #425/AR $94-16)

Page 4

A "bright line test" based solely on the date that an
expenditure is incurred has never been applied by the
Commission. 1In relying on this test, the Committee focuses
on only one of the two key elements for assessing qualified
campaign expenses. It is not enough merely for an
expenditure to be incurred prior to the candidate’s date of
ineligibility to be considered a qualified campaign
expenditure. To be qualified, an expenditure must also be
made in connection with a primary candidate’s campaign for
the nomination. 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a). Thus, the correct
standard for determining whether an expenditure is a
qualified campaign expense relies on both the timing of the
expenditure and the nature of the expenditure. See AO
1984-15.

We believe that the decision in the Reagan Bush Audit,
which was based on the particular facts in that case, does
not support the Committee’s position. See Final Audit Report
on Reagan Bush ’84 Primary (approved July 7, 1986). 1In the
Reagan Bush audit, the Commission concluded that certain
specific expenditures for polling, consulting and voter
registration incurred prior to the candidate’s date of
ineligibility and apparently related to the general election
campaign could be considered qualified campaign expenses of
the primary committee. However, the Reagan Bush general
committee also reimbursed the primary committee $64,000 for
telemarketing expenditures incurred prior to the candidate’s
date of ineligibility, thus demonstrating that the timing of
an expenditure alone does not determine whether it is related
to the primary or general election. Final Audit Report on
Reagan Bush ’'84 Primary, (approved July 7, 1986). Contrary
to adopting a "bright line" test, this precedent supports
examining all of the particular facts surrounding an
expenditure.

Moreover, matters concerning coordinated party
expenditures, which involve publicly-financed presidential
campaigns and expenditure limitations, are analogous to the
issue of qualified campaign expenses presented here. In
situations involving coordinated party expenditures, the
Commission has considered not only the timing, but also the
purpose of expenditures when determining to which election an
expenditure should be attributed. AO 1984-15. For example,
in AO 1984-15, the Commission considered whether the purpose
of expenditures was to influence the general election
campaign in order to determine if the expenditures were
coordinated party expenditures. The Commission noted that
while "timing is relevant,"” coordinated party expenditures
are not restricted to the time period between the nomination
and the general election, and it would be inconsistent with
the purpose of the limitation on coordinated expenditures to
"permit expenditures made prior to nomination but with the
purpose and effect of influencing the outcome of the

Page 60, Approved 12/27/94




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary

(LRA $#425/AR #94-16)

Page 5

presidential general election to escape this limitation." AO
1984-15.

It is possible that some of the expenditures at issue
were intended, in part, to build excitement for the
Convention and secure the candidate’s nomination. For
example, if, as the Committee contends, state offices were
actually used to disseminate information to delegates prior
to the convention, the expenditures for the offices may have
been, in part, qualified campaign expenses. Where an
expenditure benefits both the general and primary elections,
it would be an equally incorrect application of a "bright
line test" to allocate the entire expenditure to the general
election as it would be to allocate it to the primary
election. Rather, such an expenditure should be allocated
reasonably between both committees. For some of the
expenditures in this case, the Committee’s arguments that the
expenditures were related to the convention could in fact
justify such an allocation if supported by evidence.
However, even for these expenditures, the evidence does not
justify an allocation between the Primary Committee and the
GEC other than that made by the Audit Division.6/

Most of the expenditures at issue have no apparent
connection to the nomination, aside from the Committee’s
assertion that they were part of a "pre-convention strategy,"
but appear instead to be related solely to the general
election. For example, the Primary Committee paid for a full
page advertisement in five newspapers on July 29, 1992, after
Ross Perot announced he would not run for President. The
advertisement appealed for the votes of Perot supporters in
the upcoming election. Although this advertisement appeared
before the Republican convention, the timing and nature of
the advertisement indicates that it was intended to sway
Perot supporters for the general election.

In addition, there is ample evidence that the
expenditures at issue were related to the general election.7/
Many of the expenditures, incurred in July and August 1992,

6/ In order to support an allocation of a specific
expenditure between the Committee and the GEC, the Committee
would need to provide documentation such as memoranda,
invoices, or other documentation demonstrating the extent
that the activity in the state offices was related to
preparing for the Convention.

1/ Indeed, the expenditures described in the report appear
to be general election expenses incurred prior to the date of
ineligibility, which are permissible under 11 C.F.R.

§ 9003.4(a)(1). The expenditures were incurred during July
and August, 1992, a time period when start up expenditures
for the general election campaign were likely.

Page 61, Approved 12/27/94




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle ’'92 Primary

(LRA #425/AR 494-16)

Page &6

appear intended to establish an infrastructure of office
space, equipment and materials to be used in the forthcoming
general election campaign.8/ In addition, the Committee paid
for polls related to the general election that contained
questions concerning the November election and potential
candidates George Bush, Bill Clinton, and Ross Perot.
Similarly, direct mail and advertising expenditures were
related to preparing for the general election rather than to
the primaries or the convention. The direct mail featured
pictures of Bush and Clinton and discussions of their
positions and records on issues. One "Marilyn Quayle" letter
sent on August 4, 1992 discussed kicking off the re-election
campaign, and provided a volunteer hotline number active
through Labor Day. The Committee has not demonstrated that
the advertisements at issue have any connection to the
Republican convention.

Thus, most of the expenditures appear to be related to
continuing the campaign effort into the general election
period by obtaining office space, equipment, materials, poll
data, volunteers, and supporters, rather than to ensuring the
candidate’s nomination. 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a). Indeed some
of the expenditures, such as the Perot advertisement, seem
calculated to secure votes for the November election.
Therefore, these expenditures are non-qualified and must be
reimbursed by the GEC. 1If the GEC does not reimburse the
Committee for these funds, the unreimbursed expenditures paid
by the Committee are subject to a pro rata repayment of
$335,791.

Finally, the Committee asserts that certain palm cards
and brochures were shipped to and distributed at the
Convention and thus were qualified campaign expenses even
under our "excessively restrictive standard." Response at
25. While some questions remain concerning the use of these
expenditures, however, given the Committee’s identification
of which specific brochures and palm cards were used at the
Convention, we believe that these expenditures should be
considered qualified campaign expenses and removed from the
amount subject to repayment.

8/ These expenditures include the purchase of miscellaneous
campaign materials such as flags, hats, brochures and signs
which were shipped to various state offices in July and
August 1992; the re-opening in July and August 1992 of state
offices that had been closed since the primary elections and
subsequently remained open through the general election; and
the purchase and lease of computer equipment, software and
related supplies. The Committee paid the costs for these
items through August 20, 1992 and the GEC paid the exact same
types of costs following that date.

Page 62, Approved 12/27/94



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary

(LRA #425/AR #94-1¢6)

Page 7

In conclusion, we believe that the Committee’s proposed
"bright line" standard would enable a primary committee to
use private contributions and public matching funds to pay a
portion of the general election campaign expenses, thus
circumventing the general election expenditure limitation and
the law’s prohibition on receipt of private contributions by
publicly funded general election candidates. 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(b)(1)(B); 26 U.S.C. § 9003(b)(1) and (2). Moreover,
such an interpretation is inconsistent with section
9003.4(a)(1), which permits general election campaigns to
incur certain expenses prior to the date of the nomination.
This provision was "designed to permit a candidate to set up
a basic campaign organization before the expenditure report
period begins." Explanation and Justification, 45 Fed. Reg.
43375 (June 20, 1980). This regqgulation would not be
necessary if all expenditures made prior to the date of
ineligibility were qualified campaign expenses of the primary
committee, even if the expenditures related to the general
election. This Office does not advocate that the Audit staff
question all expenditures made prior to the date of
ineligibility that may have proven incidentally beneficial to
the general election campaign. However, where, as here,
expenditures are made within two months of the date of
ineligibility and appear to be primarily related to the
general election, we believe the expenditures should be
subject to an analysis regarding their allocation. Here, we
believe that such an analysis supports the Audit Division’s
allocation.

III. OTHER REPAYMENT MATTERS (III. D., E., F.)

We concur with the Audit Division’s finding that the
Committee received matching funds in excess of its
entitlement totaling $981,153. We note that after the
Interim Audit Report, the Audit Division made adjustments
based on the elimination of a $259,636 payable for air travel
and the GEC’s payment of $190,000 for certain Primary
Committee non-capital assets. These adjustments
substantially increased the amount in excess of the
entitlement. In addition, this amount may change based on
the resolution of the pre-funding issue. Any matching funds
received in excess of the entitlement must be paid to the
Treasury. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1). Therefore, we concur with
the initial repayment determination that the Committee must
repay $981,153 to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26
U.s.C. § 9038(b)(1).

Moreover, we -concur with the initial determination that
the Committee pay $19,194 to the United States Treasury for
stale-dated checks. The Committee has already made this
payment. Finally, we concur with the Audit Division’s
conclusion that the Committee has not exceeded the overall
expenditure limitation.

Page 63, Approved 12/27/94




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary

(LRA #425/AR #94-16)

Page 8

IV. EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS FROM STAFF ADVANCES (II. D.)

The Interim Audit Report found that an individual,
Robert B. Holt, volunteered his own fundraising services, and
advanced $12,598 in excessive funds for travel, subsistence,
and campaign-related goods and services. These expenses were
eventually reimbursed. The Interim Audit Report recommended
that the Committee show that these advances were not
excessive by demonstrating that portions were either exempt,
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(b)(8), or by demonstrating that
the individual was a "commercial vendor," pursuant to 11
C.F.R. § 116.3.

The Committee contends that Mr. Holt was a commercial
vendor, who provided his fundraising activities on a
volunteer basis, and sought "payment for travel and telephone
expenses." The Committee argues that Mr. Holt’s payments for
travel and telephone should be treated under section 116.3,
as extensions of credit by a commercial vendor, despite the
fact that Mr. Holt was volunteering his services. The
Committee further contends that the Audit staff’s
interpretation of section 116.3 raises First Amendment issues
by restricting the campaign’s rights of speech and
association. It arques that the auditors’' disparate
treatment of volunteer commercial vendors from paid vendors
imposes "an unjustifiable burden" on a campaign’s acceptance
of such volunteer services. Finally, the Committee contends
that even if Mr. Holt were deemed to be a volunteer, his
travel expenses should not be considered contributions since
they were reimbursed within the time period given in section
116.5(b).9/

9/ The Committee also asserts that the Commission’s Advisory
Opinions ("AO") 1980-42 and 1982-4 allow committees to reimburse
volunteers for expenses incurred for the campaign without in-kind
contributions resulting. Reliance on these opinions is misplaced,
however, since they were issued before the promulgation of 11
C.F.R. § 116.5 by the Commission in 1990. 1In addition, while both
opinions allow committees to make direct or prior payments for
volunteer expenses, they do not state that committees may
reimburse staff advances without creating in-kind contributions.
To the contrary, AO 1982-4 held that materials used by volunteer
carpenters, plumbers and other tradesmen "which were donated to
the Committee must be reported as an in-kind contribution to the
Committee." Id. at 3.

Further, the Committee incorrectly arques that A0 1991-37
allowed a campaign "to be charged for expenses while receiving
accounting and other consultation services as an in-kind
contribution."” Response at 10. While the Commission stated in AC
1991-37 that it would be acceptable for a campaign to pay for
travel related expenses incurred by such accounting staff, it
"d(id] not express an opinion on whether . . . initial payment [by

Page 64, Approved 12/27/94




memouLanaum to xopert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle '92 Primary

(LRA #42S/AR $#94-16)

Page 9

The Commission’s limitation on staff advances does not
violate the First Amendment. This regulation was implemented
to carry out the FECA’s limitations on contributions,10/ and
the United States Supreme Court has held that the FECA's
contribution limitations are neither overbroad, nor
unconstitutional. Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 29, 35
(1976). The Court, inter alia, noted that such restrictions
serve the FECA’s primary purpose of limiting "the actuality
and appearance of corruption resulting from large individual
financial contributions." 1Id. at 26. 1Indeed, the Court
expressly said that volunteers’ incidental expenses for a
campaign, such as travel or food or beverages, should be
treated as contributions in order to "foreclose . . . an
avenue of abuse without limiting actions voluntarily
undertaken by citizens." Id. at 37. The "ultimate effect
([of such advances] is the same as if the person had
contributed the dollar amount to the candidate." 1d. at
36-37.

The Committee’s argument that the Commission should
treat a paid commercial vendor’s expenses in a similar manner
to a volunteer vendor’s expenses is equally meritless. The
distinction between the two types of expenses is that the
former is incurred in the ordinary course of business, while
the latter is incurred on behalf of a campaign, and as such,
must be guarded against appearances of impropriety. Mr.
Holt’s advances were in-kind contributions, and were subject
to the contribution limitations.

Further, the Committee’s argument that the regulations
impose an unjustifiable burden on acceptance of volunteer
services is also unpersuasive. A commercial vendor who
wishes to volunteer his services may do so without
restriction. See 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(b)(3). However, if a
commercial vendor wishes to obtain reimbursement for goods
and services or for others’ travel and subsistence under the
theory that he is a "commercial vendor," then he must prove
he is one. Under section 116.1(c), a commercial vendor
"means any persons providing goods or services to a candidate
or political committee whose usual and normal business
involves the sale, rental, lease or provision of those goods
and services." The Committee has failed to prove that Mr.

(Footnote 9 continued from previous page)

the volunteer accounting staff, with later reimbursement by the
campaign]) would constitute an in-kind contribution by that
employee." AO 1991-37 at 7.

10/ A contribution includes "any gift, subscription, loan,
advance, or deposit of money or anything of value made by any
person for the purpose of influencing any election for Federal
office." 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(1).

Page 65, Approved 12/27/94



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Final Audit Report
Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary

(LRA #42S5/AR #94-16)

Page 10

Holt is actually a fundraiser in his business. Further, if
he were one, then pursuant to the Commission’s regulations,
any expenses incurred or extensions of credit made for a
committee must be within "the ordinary course of the
commercial vendor’'s business and . . . the terms . . . [must
be] substantially similar to extensions of credit to
nonpolitical debtors."” 11 C.F.R. § 116.3. As already
admitted by Mr. Holt, he volunteered his fundraising services
to the Committee. Consequently, unless Mr. Holt provides
evidence to show that he provides fundraising services
without charge within "the ordinary course” of his business,
it appears that Mr. Holt was a volunteer, and not a vendor.

Finally, the Committee argued that Mr. Holt’s expenses
are not contributions because they were reimbursed, pursuant
to 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b). However, the regulations clearly
provide that a person can only be reimbursed for his or her
own transportation and subsistence expenses, and not for
others. Therefore, the amounts that Mr. Holt paid for
others’ travel and subsistence should be considered an
in-kind contribution.

Page 66, Approved 12/27/94




FEDERAL ELECT 3N ONVIVERLION AK005807

I

December 27, 1994

Mr. J. Stanley Huckaby, Treasurer
Bush-Quayle ’'92 Primary Committee, Inc.
228 South Washington Street

Suite 200

Alexandria, VA 22314

Dear Mr. Huckaby:

Attached please find the Final Audit Report on Bush-Quayle
'92 Primary Committee, Inc. The Commission approved this report
on December 27, 1994. As noted on page 3 of this report, the
Commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in an
enforcement action.

In accordance with 11 CFR 9038.2(c)(1l) and (d)(1), the
Commission has made an initial determination that the Candidate is
required to repay to the Secretary of the Treasury $700,049 within
90 days after service of this report (March 30, 1995). Of this
amount, $19,194 has been repaid.

Should the Candidate dispute the Commissions determination
that a repayment is required, Commission regulations at 11 CFR
§9038.2(c)(2) provide the Candidate with an opportunity to submit
in writing, within 30 calendar days after service of the
Commission’s notice (January 30, 1995), legal and factual
materials to demonstrate that no repayment, or a lesser repayment,
is required. Further, 11 CFR §9038.2(c)(3) permits a candidate
who has submitted written materials to request an opportunity to
make an oral presentation in open session based on the legal and
factual materials submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual
materials submitted by the Candidate within the 30 day period in
making a final repayment determination. Such materials may be
submitted by counsel if the Candidate so elects. 1If the Candidate
decides to file a response to the initial repayment determination,
please contact Kim L. Bright-Coleman of the Office of General
Counsel at (202) 219-3690 or toll free at (800) 424-9530. 1If the
Candidate does not dispute this initial determination within the
30 day period provided, it will be considered final.

Page 67, Approved 12/27/94



Letter to J. Stanley Huckaby
Page 2

The Commission approved Final Audit Report will be
placed on the public record on December 29, 1994. Should you
have any questions regarding the public release of this
report, please contact Ron Harris of the Commission’s Press
Office at (202) 219-41S5.

Any questions you may have related to matters covered
during the audit or in the audit report should be directed to
Tom Nurthen of the Audit Division at (202) 219-3720 or toll
free at (800) 424-9530.

Sincerely,

!LJ-%.-"-(.:U;.;._'\B-

Robert J. Costa
-7 Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Attachment as stated

Page 68, Approved 12/27/94



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AKQ00S807

RN e N oo

December 27, 1994

The Honorable George Bush
c/0 Mr. J. Stanley Huckaby
Huckaby & Associates

228 South Washington Street
Suite 200

Alexandria, VA 22314

Dear Mr. Bush:

Attached please find the Final Audit Report on Bush-Quayle
‘92 Primary Committee, Inc. The Commission approved this report
on December 27, 1994. As noted on page 3 of this report, the
Commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in an
enforcement action.

In accordance with 11 CFR 9038.2(c)(1) and (d)(1), the
Commission has made an initial determination that you are required
to repay to the Secretary of the Treasury $700,049 within 90 days
after service of this report (March 30, 1995). Of this amount,
$19,194 has been repaid.

Should you dispute the Commissions determination that a
repayment is required, Commission regulations at 11 CFR
§9038.2(c)(2) provide you with an opportunity to submit in
writing, within 30 calendar days after service of the Commission’'s
notice (January 30, 1995), legal and factual materials to
demonstrate that no repayment, or a lesser repayment, is required.
Further, 11 CFR §9038.2(c)(3) permits a candidate who has
submitted written materials to request an opportunity to make an
oral presentation in open session based on the legal and factual
materials submitted. '

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual
materials submitted by you within the 30 day period in making a
final repayment determination. Such materials may be submitted by
counsel if you so elect. If you decide to file a response to the
‘initial repayment determination, please contdct Kim LU
Bright-Coleman of the Office of General Counsel at (202) 219-3690
or toll free at (800) 424-9530. 1If you do not dispute this
initial determination within the 30 day period provided, it will
be considered final.

Page 69, Approved 12/27/94



Letter to The Honorable George Bush
Page 2

The Commission approved Final Audit Report will be placed
on the public record on December 29, 1994. Should you have any
questions regarding the public release of this report, please
contact Ron Harris of the Commission’s Press Office at (202)

219-4155.

Any questions you may have related to matters covered
during the audit or in the audit report should be directed to
Tom Nurthen of the Audit Division at (202) 219-3720 or toll free

at (800) 424-9530.

Robert Costa
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Sincerely,

Attachment as stated

Page 70, Approved 12/27/94



CHRONOLOGY

BUSH-QUAYLE ’'92 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

Pre-audit Inventory Commenced
Audit Fieldwork

Interim Audit Report to
~ the Committee

Response Received to the
Interim Audit Report

Final Audit Report Approved

Page 71, Approved 12/27/94

12/07/92
1/19/93-9/10/93
4/04/94

7/06/94

12/27/94




/)

hve

.....

@)‘/ FEDtateios oo NOj7 32 T AReISITe
[ i . hid

g y .

X |

July 12, 1994
“EMORANDUM

TO: THE COMMISSIONERS

THROUGH: JOHN C. SURINA . °
STAFF DIRECTORA,  ~

FROM: ROBERT J. CO8TK
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: REPAYMENT OF $22,300 RECEIVED FROM BUSH-QUAYLE ‘92
PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

“This informational--memorandum_is_to _advise you of a $22,300
payment received from Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc.” (the " —

Committee). The check represents a payment by the Committee for
unresolved excessive contributions.

Attached is a copy of the check and the receipt show1ng
delivery to the Department of the Treasury.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Ray Lisi at 219-3720.

Attachments as stated




—

e

{5

BUSH - QUAYLE 'S 2 PRIMARY
COMMITTEE, INC.

FUND RAIIHG ACCOUNT 172 TS ST £ S WaeToR £ 20008

228 S. WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 200

. _MEXANDRIA. VA 22314 July 6 094 Rt
pay Twenty-Two Thousand Three-Hundred and 00/100¥***x* DOLLARS §.22.300.00 :
r B —_—
10
omin dnized States Treasury ///}%
o et ! / o
/
(oA sz
< #050370* wOSKLOOVSL?I. 20CE3IeSan e

.o - < ew




FEDERAL ELECT v o T iSsS1ON

R PR, ~ T T

July 11, 1994

RECEIPT FROM THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY
FOR A
PAYMENT TO THE GENERAL FUND OF THE U. S. TREASURY

Received on July 11, 1994, from the Federal Election Commission
ity nand delivery), a check drawn con Franklin National Bank
(Check %50370) in the amount of $22,300. The check represents a
“ payment from Bush-Quayle '92 Primary Ccamittee, Inc. fer
) unresolved excessive contributions.

The payment should be deposited into the General Fund of the
- U. S. Treasury.

Bush-Quayle 192 Frimary ComR{ttes; Imci -~ = ———-

~ ‘ Amount of Payment: $22,300
o Presented by: Received by:

—

e L e —
I~y T LLART
s tor the

United States Treasury

0




MEMORANDUM
TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

This

. p.a.yﬁé_nt_re_cei_ve.d_ £ rom—-Bush-Quayle- _'g Z_AP.:imar_y.. Committee, inc,
(the Committee).

Fioo o o,
:':::-"i.“‘\‘.
v :".2,““
FEDERAL ELECTION CONELtN NN fyg M§002234
Sa . -
. SN
August 9, 1994
THE COMMISSIONERS _ - -
JOHN C. SURINA /'
STAFF DIRECTO ‘
ROBERT J. cosTi//
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION
REPAYMENT OF $2,326 RECEIVED FROM BUSH-QUAYLE '92

PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

informational memorandum is to advise you of a $2,326

The check represents a payment by the

Committee for excessive contributions received from a joint
fundraiser.

Attached is a copy of the check and the receipt showing
delivery to the Department of the Treasury.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Ray Lisi at 219-3720.

Attachments as stated




)

SN Tl

BUSH - QUAYLE 'S 2 PRIMARY @ 50372
COMMITTEE. INC. SR,
FUND RAISING ACCOUNT - 173 oy A VTS GmaTon oc xace
225 S. WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 200
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

-

‘ 3 AL
Julv 25 g 4

pay_ Two-Thousand Three-Hundred Twenty-Six and 00/100**#ax+
r ‘ l

™E .
ORDER United States Treasury /Z//
oF J, 2o f

.

DOLLARS § 2,325,.00

n'OSOS?Eﬁ’ 4 DSkOOLSk?l. 20053258"‘ de

BUSH-OUATLE ‘32 e areacOSTASHL AN RETAR TS STATEMENT Q"*WMJ wW 7/ "’97‘
~1 PRINY COH“m- ‘Nc’ W ~OT CORACCT FLEABL ~OTVWY UG AROMETLY ~0 STCEYY uum
FUND RAISING ACCOUNT DELUXE - FORM WC?J va - - .
T DATE DESCRIPTION © - - . _ AONT
- __7/25/95__ __ | Repayweant for joint fundtaiser, as per FEC- audit of the
Republican Leadership Fuad ™ S e 1-20326.00-. —

A 23




FEDERAL ELEC TN COMMISSION

WA ST N T o

August 8, 1994

RECEIPT FROM THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY
FCOR A
PAYMENT TO THE GENERAL FUND OF THE U. S. TREASURY

Received on Augqust 8, 1994, from the Federal Election Commission
by hand delivery), a check drawn on Franklin National Bank
{Check #50372) in the amount of $52,326. The check represents a
payment from Bush-Quayle 'SZ Primary Committee, Inc. for

oo

execessive contributions received from a joint fundraiser.

The payment should be deposited into the General Fund of the
U. S. Treasury.

T Bush-Quayle '92 Primary Committee, Inc: = ~~
Amount of Payment: $2,326

Presented by: Received by:

—_

/; H “/‘: i . :
= ,Z (Y itrt = Come, NS va
kgt the/: ) ‘ for the
Federal(£lection Commission United States Treasury




. -——

~

.

PULLIC, Recordly

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTOS DC dMbe

DATE & TIHE TRANS“ITTED: T“BSDBI uegcﬁ 21, 199% 41007
BALLOT DEADLINE: FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1995  4:00

COMMISSIONER: AIRENS, ELLIOTT, McDONALD, McGARRY, POTTER, THOMAS

SUBJECT: BUSH-QUAYLE '92 PRIMARY COMMITTEE,
INC. REQUEST FOR AN ORAL
PRESENTATION (LRA $425). MEMORANDUM
TO THE COMMISSION DATED MARCE 21,

1995.
(_'_)"'“‘:"":f 'i;'pp-rovei.the--reconmendatio‘ﬁ.(_s).. T L _'__i_____
« ) I object to the recommendation(s)
COMMENTS:

DATE: SIGNATURE:

A definite vote is required. All ballots must be signed and dated.
Please return ONLY THE BALLOT to the Commission Secretary.
Please return ballot no later than date and time shown above.

FROM THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION




N

e

- ON

FE0o .o,
Crv TR
g I'Q' ' ;‘ :". [N ] ;'
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 2y v
W AN TN Iy Ay
March 21, 1995
TO: The Commission

TEROUGH: John C. Surina
Staff Director

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Grb
By: Kim Bright-Coleman Kﬁﬂ o

Associate General Counsel
Kenneth E. Kellne”
Assistant General Counsel

Delanie DeWitt Paxnter ;ﬂ&,
Attortney . .

Jane whang
Attorney

SUBJECT: Bush-Quayle ’'92 Primary Committee, Inc.,
Request for an Oral Presentation (LRA & 425)

The Commission approved the Final Audit Reports on the
Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc. ("Primary
Committee™), the Bush-Quayle '92 General Committee, Inc.
("GEC"), and the Bush-Quayle ’'92 Compliance Committee, Inc.
("Compliance Fund") on December 27, 1994. On March 1, 1995,
this Office received the responses of the Primary Committee,
the GEC and Compliance Fund to the Final Audit Report and
repayment determinations. Attachments 1 and 2. 1In its
response, the Primary Committee requests the opportunity to
make an oral presentation before the Commission with respect
to the repayment determination pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c)(3).1/ We recommend that the Commission grant the

1/ The GEC and Compliance Fund response also requests an
oral presentation. However, staff of this Office discussed
the responses with Keith Davis, the Assistant Treasurer of
the Primary Committee, GEC and Ccmpliance Fund, who clarified
that the committees are seeking only one oral presentation,
by the Primary Committee, which will address issues that also
have an impact on the GEC.




.
~

Y

l

f

/

g

)

Memorandum to the Commission

Bush-Quayle '92 Primary Committee, Inc.,

Request for an Oral Presentation (LRA & 425)
Page 2

Primary Committee’s request for an oral presentation and
schedule the presentation for May 17, 1995 at 10:00 a.m.

The Commission's regulations provide publicly funded
candidates with the opportunity to respond to an initial
repayment determination by submitting written legal and
factual materials to demonstrate that no repayment, or a
lesser repayment, is appropriate. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2).
In addition, a candidate may request the opportunity to
address the Commission in open session. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c)(3). The Commission may grant this request by an
affirmative vote of four of its members, and inform the
candidate of the date and time set for the oral presentation.
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3).

The Primary Committee’s response primarily focuses on
the issue of non-qualified campaign expenses arising from
general election related expenses paid for by the Primary
Committee. We believe that an oral presentation, with
questions from Commissioners and staff, may help the
Commission in reaching a final repayment determination.

If the Commission grants the request, we propose that
procedures similar to those used for previous presentations

—--——._ _should be followed. Prior to the date of the presentation,.

the Office of General Counsel will prépare an analysis of the — ———-——
issues presented. This analysis will be provided to the

Commission and the Committee. This Office will also prepare

an agenda document containing materials relevant to the

Committee’s oral presentation.

At the presentation, the Chairman will make an opening
statement. The Committee will then be allotted 30 minutes to
make a presentation on the issues raised in its response.
Following the presentation, individual Commissicners, the
General Counsel, and the Audit Division may ask guestions.

If the Primary Committee wishes to submit any additional
materials for Commission consideration, the materials should
be submitted to the Office of General Counsel within five
days following the presentation. The letter to the Primary
Conmmittee will delineate these procedures.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission:

1. Grant the request by the Bush-Quayle 92 Primary
Committee, Inc. to make an oral presentation as rrovided in
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3);

2. Set the date for the oral presentacticn Io: Hay
1995; and

-
P S

Con
C oy




0

ey ey e e e

-~y

Memorandum to the Commission
Bush-Quayle '92 Primary Committee, Inc.,

Request for an Oral Presentation (LRA & 425)
Page 3

3. Approve the appropriate letter.
Attachments

1. Response to the Final Audit Report and Request for an
Oral Presentation by Bush-Quayle ’'92 Primary Committee, Inc.
{Attachments deleted).

2. Response of Bush-Quayle 'S2 General Committee, Inc., and
Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance Committee, Inc.

‘3@



VIA HAND DELIVERY —~.

Bust 92 ouavie VP

XAx kXA khkhkkkkx

Stan Huckaby, Treasurer

March 1, 1995

ey

Ms. Jane Whang -

Staff Attorney

Office of

Federal Election Commission
599 £ Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

o~ Re:

-

.-—-—-.—»--——-__De-ar...Ms _Nhang; S L

e

>~

— Inc. (the
Report of

- By letter

. extension

~

o

i)

’

che General Ccunsel

‘e

re

Prima mmitt Audit R

This letter together with the attached exhibits

constitutes the response of Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary Committee,

"Primary Committee® or the *Committee®) to the Audit
the Committee dated December 27, 1994 (the "Report") .V
dated January 30, 1995, the Commission granted an

of time until March 1, 1995, to submit a response.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c) (2), the Committee's

response is limited to demonstrating that "no repayment, or a
lesser repayment, is required." The Committee reserves the right

to respond to any issue raised by the Commission in other

proceedings.? The repayment issues are addressed in the order

raised in the Report.

The Committee requests an opportunity to address the

Commission in open session.

1/

The Committee also incorporates by reference its response

dated July 6, 1994, to the Interim Audit Report.

2/

2 Zerzain findings of the Audit Report do not appear to

constitute “repayment issues" and for that reason are not
addressed in this response.

Post Office Box 19992 8 Washi DC. 20060952 ATTAC TO‘EL‘\“‘? ,

Telephone 703-549-8692 m FAX 703-684-0683 Page
Paid for by Bush - Quayle '92 Primary Committee, inc.




<r

N

——

~
N

"

Msg. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 2

A. Determination of Net Outstanding
Campaign Obligations

The determination of the Primary Committee’s net
outstanding campaign obligations depends, of course, on resolution
of issues raised in the Report. Based on the positions set forth

in this Response, the Committee respectfully submits that no
repayment is or should be required.

B. alculation of Repayment Rati

This section does not require a response from the
Committee.

c. Apparent Non-ggglifiad Campaign Bxpensesg

e The. Comm1591on-haa _initially ‘determined that 50 percent

of each of a series of Committee expenditures totalling $i,539,835 e

challenged by the audit staff should have, but not yet have, been
paid by the Bush-Quayle ‘92 General Committee, Inc. (the "General
Committee”). The expenditures include (i) polls/focus group
surveys, direct mail, and campaign materials; (ii) print media;
(iii) leased office space; and (iv) equipment. All of thesge
expenditures were made prior to President Bush‘s date of
ineligibility ("DOI*) of August 20, 1992, when he received the
nomination of the Republican Party.

For the reasons set forth below, as well as in the
Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
respectfully submits that the challenged expendltures were treated
properly by the Committee as qualified primary campaign expenses
and that, regardless of the standard the Commission applies in the
future, the Committee’s approach was appropriate in light of the
laws, regulations, and Commission opinions in effect at the time.

1. The Commission Should Use a Bright
Line Approach, Deeaming Expenditures
Before the Date of Nomination To Be
Qualified Campaign Expenses of the
Primary Committee.

The Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act
defines a "qualified campaign expense" as any payment which (i) is
made within the period of a candidate’s eligibility; (ii) is made

ATTACHUENT _5'
Page — 2 of !




Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 3

*in connection with his or her campaign for nomination"; and (ijii)
does not otherwise violate the law. 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9). There
is no dispute that the expenditures at issue were made within the
time period for the primary campaign and did not otherwise violate
the law. And the uncontroverted evidence presented by the
Committee -- through the Declaration of Mary Matalin attached to
the Committee’s Response to Interim Audit Report, the Declaration
of David Carney attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and numerous
contemporaneous media accounts -- demonstrates that the challenged
expenditures had a direct and substantial connection to the
campaign for the nomination.

In contrast, the expenditures do not qualify for
treatment as qualified campaign expenses of the general election
committee. The general election regulations define ®"qualified
campaign expense" to mean any expenditure not otherwise unlawful

= incurred to further a candidate’'s campaign for President or Vice
. President, but that also is:

— : © "Incurred within the expendjture report pegxjod, as .
oo .. __defiped undeér 11 CFR 9002.12, or jncurred Before ' "

: the beginning of such period in accordance with 11~~~ " —
CFR 9003.4 to the extent such expenditure is for
o) property, services or facilities

Lo be used during
. such period." 11 C.F.R. § 9002.11(a) (2) (emphasis
added) .

Thus, while expenditures incurred prior to the date of nomination
N may be payable by the general election committee, they are payable
- by the general committee only if they are for goods or services
; "used during such® general election period. While it is possible
1 for the staff to speculate that certain polling or focus group
" information was "used during®" the general election period, there
is no evidence in the record to prove that point, and there is
much evidence to the contrary. Moreover, the campaign carefully
allocated rental payments between the primary and general
committees. The challenged rental payments for state office space
relate only to rents paid for space used prior to the nomination,
not "during® the general period, and accordingly, such rental
payments are clearly pot qualified campaign expenses of the
general committee. The same principles apply to the challenged
print media and equipment charges.

Based on these regulations, which distinguish
expenditures based on when they were incurred, the Committee
respectfully submits that the Commission should use a bright-line
test btased on the candidate’'s DOI to determine when expenditures
may no longer be attributed to the primary campaign. The reasons
for using this approach were set forth in the Committee’s response

ATTACHMENT l

Fage 3 of ‘S




)

.

Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1985
Page 4

to the Interim Audit Report as well as in the comments recently
submitted by the Republican National Committee ("RNC") and the
Democratic National Committee ("DNC") in connection with the

Commission’s Notice of Proposed Rulemaking ("NPRM"). 59 Fed. Reg.
51006 .Y

The position taken by the DNC is identical to the one
advocated by the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee: *In our view,
for several reasons, the Commission should adopt a rule that

expenses incurred before the date of jneliqibility (i.e.. op or
fore h ional nomj i v
oods or servi sed bef the DO (o} gidered
gualified campaign expenses for the primary." Letter from Joseph

E£. Sandler to Susan Propper dated January 3, 1995, at p. 15

(emphasis in original) (attached as Exhibit 3 hereto). The DNC
continued:

"No one looking at this statutory scheme could
reasonably conclude that the Congress intended the
Commission to undertake subjegtive, candidate.by.
-candidate, case-by-case-analyses.of .when the.. __
candidate ’‘began to focus’ on the general electlon
or when the general election period ‘really’ began
based on some audit staffer’s personal view of the
course of presidential politics during a particular
vyear . . . [Tlhe Congress adopted a simple,
objective, bright line test for determining which
expenses were for the primary and which for the
general election: expenses incurred before DOl for
goods and services used before DOI are primary
expenses, period. That is the approach that should
be adopted by the Commission." Jd. at 15-16.

These comments further support the Committee’'s arguments
that the standard applied by the Commission in its Initial
Determination is unsupported by law, is not administratively
feasible, will wreak havoc on presidential campaigns of both
parties, and will inevitably lead to inconsistent and unfair
results. The Report applies the 50/50 allocation rule to a group
of expenditures identified by the audit staff on an ad hoc basis
more than a year after the primary campaign ended. The Committee
had no way to know in 1992 which expenses might be challenged.
Similarly, if the Commission applies this approach to the 1996
election cycle, the candidates will have no way to determine at

& These comments are included as Exhibits 2 and 3, respec-

tively, and are incorporated in this response.

ATTACHMENT
Page % o° 15

.




Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page §

the time which expenditures might be subject to a 50/50 allo-
cation.

To take an example, the Report criticizes a California
Statewide Poll that contained questlons asking respondents to rate
the probability that they would vote in November for "George Bush,
Bill Clinton, Ross Perot, Don‘t know, Refused/NA." Report at 27.
However, candidates ask identlcal questions from the outset of
their campaigns. (Samples of such questions are included as
Exhibit 4.) For example, on January 28, 1992, the Committee
conducted a poll that asked "If the Presidential election were
being held today and George Bush was the Republican candidate and
Bill Clinton was the Democratic candidate, would you be voting for
Sysh or Clinton?". Exhibit 4 at 4. Similarly, in December 19391,
the Committee conducted a poll asking "If the presidential
election were being held today and George Bush was the Republican
candidate and Mario Cuomo was the Democratic candldate, would you
be voting for Bush or Cuomo?® Exhibit 5 at 9. There is no
principled reason why these polls should be treated as primary
campalgn expenses .while polls askjng the same qQuestjions, conducted

-‘in- the--summer-should be_treated .as. *hybrid®* expenses_and . split__

50/50 between the primary and general election campaigns. Rather
the audit staff has arbitrarilv selected a date -- June 26, 1992
-- as the date after which horse race polls would be presumed to
benefit the general election campaign, even though an identical
poll taken a day before would not be subject to that presumption.
While an arbitrary date may be necessary, we respectfully but
strongly urge that the date be the DOI, a date which a candidate
can objectively ascertain during the campaign.

Further, as discussed below, the bright line test was
employed in the audit of the 1984 Reagan-Bush campaign. Simi-
larly. the Commission allowed the Clinton for President 1992
primary campa1gn TO treat eguipment purchases made up to the
Democratic National Convention as prlmary expenditures .Y
Nevertheless, the Commission is requiring the Bush-Quayle ‘92
Primary Committee to treat equipment purchases made prior to the
Republican National Convention as 50 percent primary and fifty
percent general expenditures. Such disparate results are
inevitable under the ad hoc approach in the Report.

¥ The equipment was then sold to the general election campaign
committee at 60 percent of its purchase price.

ATTACEMENT _ |




Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 6

2. The Committee’s Interpretation of the
W

At the outget of the primary campaign, the Committee
undertook an investigation of the applicable laws, regulations,
audit reports, and advisory opinions pertaining to the appropriate
characterization of expenditures as primary and general election
expenses. Both the statute and the Commission’s regulations
indicate without any further explanation that a qualified campaign
expense need only be made "in connection with [the candidate’s)
campaign for nomination . . ..* 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a) (emphasis
added). There is no requirement that the expenditure be made
exclusively, or even primarily, for the benefit of the primary
campaign. Moreover, the Commission had applied this language in
the past to include expenditures made up to the date of a party's
nomination of a candidate for President (j.e., the DOI), even when
- there was only the most tenuous of connections to the candidate’s
-~ campaign for nomination. While the Commission regulations allowed
’ for some general election expenditures prior to the DOI, they were
—.. la.m:.r.ed to expendltures for goads ©or services ,'ggmg_dq_;mg_ghg .
B z*—-11--C.P<-R+v-§-9003. 4€al(lr~(empbasis————---
p added). Thus, the Committee adopted a bright-line approach using

~ the DOI to divide expenses between the Primary Committee and the
N General Committee.%/

The Committee’'s approach was modelled in large part on
c. the Commission’s treatment of the 1984 primary camfalgn of
President Reagan where precisely this issue arose. In that
audit, the audit staff challenged voter registration, polling, and
- political consulting expenditures made after the primaries and
caucuses had ended, but before the DOI. The audit staff contended
e that these expenditures "appeared to benefit the candidate's

8/ Accordingly, on-going expenses, such as leases, printed

material, office supplies, and the like, were allocated to the
Primary Committee prior to August 20, 1992, and to the General
Committee after that date (monthly leases were pro-rated).
Equipment valued at $2,000 or more and purchased prior to the DOI
was transferred to the General Committee at 60 percent of its
purchase price. Equipment valued at less than $2,000 was
transferred to the Genera) Committee, with the exception of three
payments made by the General Committee to the Primary Committee
totalling $290,000 for the partial sale of non-capital assets.

&/ At the December 8, 1994, Commission meeting, now Vice
Chairman Elliott observecd the applicability to this case of the
Commission’s decision in the audit of the 1984 Reagan-Bush
campaign. Tr. at 17 (Exhibit 6).

ATZACRGENT

- |
Page o of 15

#

-




SRR

Ms. Jane Whang
Maxrch 1, 1995
Page 7

general election campaign only" and that they were therefore not

made "in conpection with his nomination for election.* Federal
Election Commission, Einal Audit Report: Reagan-Bugh "84 (The

Candjdate’'s Primary Commjittee), July 10, 1986 at 3. (Exhibit 7)
(emphasis in original).

The Reagan-Bush campaign responded by arguing that (i)
the statute required only that primary expenditures be made before
the DOI; (ii) the audit staff’'s challenge conflicted with the
Commzss;on s required deference to a candidate’s spending deter-
minations; and (iii) expenditures made after the delegate selec-
tion process are entitled to the same deference as those made
before. 1d. at 5-6. The audit staff found these arguments
unpersuasive and argued that expenditures, such as voter
registration expenses made after a state’s primary/caucus, "can
only influence the . . . general election.”™ Id. at 7. 1In sharp
contrast to the audit staff’'s views, the Commissjon accepted the
campaign's arguments and found that the expenses "were made in
connection with the candidate’s campaign for nomination for
electiop and axe therefore qualified campaign expenses," Id.Y

"~~~ -The Committee respectfully-submits - -that-votes xegistration - —

expenditures in a state after that state’s prlmary has taken place
have less connection to the campaign for nomination than any of
the expenditures at issue here.

Although the Report acknowledges this finding, Report at
42, the Report relies on the fact that the Reagan-Bush Prlmary
Committee made four expenditures prior to the candidate‘’s DOI
totalling $64,000 that were subsequently reimbursed by the Reagan-
Bush General Committee. The Report suggests that this fact
establishes that the Commission has looked at the relative
benefits or purposes and not just the DOI in deciding whether an
expenditure can be treated as a primary campaign expense. The

Committee respectfully submits that this suggestion is erroneous
for several reasons.

As an initial matter, the Report mischaracterizes the
$64,000 expenditures from the 1984 campaign. These expenditures
included, for example, phone depogitg for phone services that were
apparently used during the general election campaign period and
were thus fairly attributable to the general election campaign.
Report at 42. More generally, the Committee understands that all
of the $64,000 in expenditures were for goods and services
actually used during the general election campaign. See 11 C.F.R.

3./

Significantly, the General Counsel’s cffice indicated at the
December 8 meeting that "We don’t believe the law has changed"
since the 1984 election cycle. Tr. at 16 (Exhibit 6).

ATIACHMENT__l__.
Pzce 1 of




Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 8

§ 9002.11 (qualified general election campaign expenses include
those incurred "before the beginning of such period . . . to the
extent such expenditure is for . . . services . . . to be ugegd

i period.") (emphasis added).! 1In contrast, none of
the Bush-Quayle ’'92 expenditures at issue here were for services
used during the general election campaign.

Second, the Reagan-Bush campaign chose to treat the
$64,000 in expenditures as general election expenses. The
Commission never ruled on whether those expenditures were solely
attributable to the general election campaign; the voluntary
actions of the Reagan-Bush campaign obviously do not stand as
Commission precedent. Undoubtedly, certain expenditures will
benefit both the primary and the general election efforts. As
both the Commission staff and the Commissioners made clear at the
hearing on December 8, 1994, a Committee may itself ghoose to
attribute certain of these campaign expenses to thevgeneral
election campaign when it is not required to do so. The issue
here is whether the Committee must treat the challenged

expenditures as.general election campaign expenses.

Finally, the 1984 Reagan-Bush campaign’s voluntary -
treatment of the $64,000 in expenditures does not undermine the
Commission’s actual ruling on voter registration lists,
advertising, and similar expenses by the Reagan-Bush campaign.
There is no principled reason why the Commission should allow
voter registration expenditures made after a primary -- for which
it is extraordinarily difficult to find a direct connection to the
nomination -- to be treated as primary campaign expenses in 1984,
while requiring the polling and print media expenses made by the
Bush-Quayle Committee -- for which the Commission has ample
evidence establishing their direct relationship related to the
campaign’'s effort to shore up President Bush’s bid for the
nomination -- to be treated as general election campaign expenses
in 1992. At most, the report of the 1984 Reagan-Bush campaign
would stand for the proposition that a campaign could choose

8/ Indeed, the Commission specifically examined "when these
services were used" before allowing them to be treated as
qualified general election expenses. Federal Election

Commission, Fji - '
Committee, May 11, 1987 at 17 (emphasis added). (Exhibit 8).
2 The Chairman observed that "It doesn’t work the other way.

If (the campaign says] that they're general election related, we
don't reguire them to allocate it 50 percent to the primary."

Tr. at 41. The audit staff generally agreed, but noted that
"we're not dealing with that right now.°® Id.

ATTACHMENT _|

Page__gﬁ_ozt]z;;




——

—— =¥

N

s

Y
el

Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 8

whether to attribute such expenditures to the primary or the

general electicn expenses. In any event, the report certainly
does not support a 50/50 allocation.i¥

Another argument by the audit staff warrants correction.
During the December 8, 1994, Commission hearing, the audit staff
stated that the Bush- Quayle Primary Committee had initially paid
for expenses totalling $37,000 that were later paid by the General
Committee, and based on this fact suggested that the Committee had
itself failed to follow a bright line approach. Tr. at 37
(Exhibit 6). Nothing could be further from the truth. As the
Report itself makes clear, the $37,000 in expenditures were for
advertisements ordered prior to the DOI that were intended to
appear -- to be "used" -- after the DOI. Each advertisement bore
the General Committee’s disclaimer. Although the Primary
Committee paid for them by mistake, it obtained prompt and full
reimbursement from the General Committee as soon as the error was
detected. Thus, the Committee’s actions were fully consistent

with the bright line approach reflected in the regulatlons and
COmmzssxon precedent“

LS . . .

Several other facts underscore tbe 1ack of any sub-
stantial precedent to support the approach adopted in the Report.
First, a review of the Commissioners’ discussion at the December 8
meeting makes abundantly clear that the Commission was Btruggllng
to fashion a new standard. See Exhibit 6. Indeed, it is
indisputably clear that the Commission has never applied a 50/s0
split of certain expenses between the primary and general election

e The Report also seeks to distinguish two other Commission
opinions indicating that expenditures made during a primary
campaign that might also benefit the general election campaign
can nonetheless be paid by the primary campaign. See algo Adv.

. 1975-9, Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¢ 5110 at 10,035
(1975) (holding expenditures during primary by unopposed
candidate "allocable to that primary election rather than to a
subsequent general election®); Adv. Op. 1978-99, Fed. Election
Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) § 5387, at 10,396 (1979) (campaign
materials ordered and received only one day before the primary
election, which were used both in the primary election and the
general election, may be treated as primary campa;gn expense) .

The Report's observation that these Advisory Opinions were not
rendered to publicly financed campaigns does not serve as a valid
distinction, since the campaigns at issue -- just like the
Committee here -- had an obligation to segregate their primary

andé general campaigns for purposes of contribution limitations as
well as contribution and expenditure reporting.

ATTACAyr
Pzze E cf_ 15




Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1895
Page 10

campaigns. Any new standard should, we submit, be applied
prospectively only.

Second, and perhaps most tellingly, the Commission's
decision to issue a notice of proposed rulemaking ("NPRM") on this
issue reflects an understanding that the Commission has not
previously adopted the approach used in either the Interim or the
Final Reports. 59 Fed. Reg. S51006. The NPRM indicates that the
approach set forth therein "reflects the Commission's experience
in administering this program during the 1992 election cycle" and
addresses a lack of "specific guidance® in this area. Jd. at
51006 and 51011. 1If the law were as clear in 1992 as the Report
would seem to indicate, the NPRM would have been unnecessary.

Therefore, under the law, regulations, and precedents
available at the time, it was reasonable for the Committee to
conclude that any campaign-related expenditure made prior to the
DOI could be treated as a qualified primary campaign expense.
Moreover, even assuming some review of the purpose of the

expenditure, the Commission should, at most, consider whether

‘€théreis a- plausxble connection-between-_the. expendi:ure and the
candidate‘’s campaign for nomination. If there is such a

connection, then the expenditure can properly be treated as a
Primary Committee expense. As previously demonstrated and as
amplified below, the expenditures at issue clearly meet this test.

3. The Challeanged Expenditures Were Made
in Connection With the Campaign for
Nomipation

Even under the standard apparently applied by the
Commission in the Report, the challenged expenses are properly
payable by the Primary Committee.i’ The Commission acknowledged
the connection between the challenged expenditures and the fight
for the nomination in making its initial determination at the
December 8 meeting. 1In moving for the 50/50 allocaticn,
Commissioner Thomas obgerved that "the Committee [has made] the
demonstration . . . that there is a primary component to these
[expenditures.]"® Tr. at 40 (emphasis added). Chairman Potter
concurred when he stated that "all these expenditures have gome

s/ The Report does not make clear whether the connection
between the expenditure and the primary campaign must be
exclusive, primary, substantial, significant, or the some other
adjective. The Committee contends that, under the particular

circumstances faced by the Bush-Quayle campaign, the connection
was both direct and substantial.

o )
ATTACHYEAT

T




Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995

Page 11
primary compenent, that’s obviocusly what Commissioner Thomas'’
motion takes into account. . .." Tr. at 41 (emphasis added) .

The Committee respectfully submits that this connection is

sufficient to qualify the expenditures as primary expenses under
the standard set forth in the statute and regulations.

Nevertheless, several Commissioners indicated at the
December 8 meeting that they would like to see the Committee
elaborate on the connection between the challenged expenditures
and the campaign for nomination. Assuming, arquendo, that the law
requires an additional showing, the Committee is submitting
herewith additional materials addressing this issue. As the
Committee explained at some length in its response to the Interim
Audit Report, the expenditures at issue were part of the overall
effort by the Bush-Quayle campaign to shcre up support for the
nomination and to forge a party platform that would receive
enthusiastic support from the delegates at the Convention.

Mary Matalin, the Political Director of the campaign,
.described in her declaration how the caommanding lead that Bill

Perot shook the confidence of Republican delegates and leaders.
She described how the polls, surveys, printed materials, and the
like wexre designed to convince Republican delegates enthusias-
tically to support the Bush-Quayle ticket. These efforts provided
guidance to the campaign in building the platform as well as
ammunition for use in persuading convention delegates. Although
the Report suggests that attempts to raise President Bush’s
standing "with all voters" indicates that the expenditures solely
benefitted the general election campaign, Report at 45, the
staff’s suggesticn that any campaign for a party’'s presidential
nomination could or should ignore the candidate’s appeal to the
overall electorate is, we respectfully submit, nonsense.l/

David M. Carney, Political Director and Director of
Political Affairs for the Committee, explains in his attached

w/ Vice Chairman Elliott also explicitly acknowledged the
connection between the challenged expenditures and the campaign
for the nomination. See Tr. at 21 and 36,

n/ It would be no response to suggest that a primary committee
should hold funds in reserve so that, in similar circumstances,
it could advance money on behalf of the general committee for
later repayment. Regquirement of such a "reserve®™ would effec-
tively lower the spendirg limitations o= primary campaigns
without statutory authorization, and raise a host of other
issues.

ATTACHMENT

Page W oof \§

““‘"Clinton<had—taken~in~che-pdlls-and_thé_distractionswcauaed_py”géggﬁx';"




2

N

—

-
N

Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 12

declaration that the period between the primaries and the
Republican Convention was characterized by often frenetic campaign

activity, all designed to ensure the proper atmosphere and results

at the national convention. The declaration is included at
Exhibit 1.

Two platform issues illustrate the need for the campaign
to continue its efforts on both the national and the state levels.
First, a sizeable pro-choice movement in the Republican Party
sought to remove the pro-life plank from the party’'s platform. A
pro-life faction led in significant part by supporters of Patrick
Buchanan -- who had yet to relinquish his campaign for the
nomination -- was adamantly opposed to any concessions on the
aboriion issue. The rift threatened the unity of the party
ivself. Both sides engaged in intense lobbying at the state
level, during the platform committee meetings in July and August,
and at the Convention itself. When it became apparent that the
pro-life plank would remain, the Republicans for Choice vowed to
take the fight to the Convention floor for debate and vote prior
fo rthe delegate vote qn the presidential nomination, A floor .
flight -on-an-emotional-platform-issue -such-as abortion-would--have-—-———
been disastrous for the campaign. Carmey Decl. at 4 7-9.

As described in the news articles included as Bxhibit 9
to the response, the Republicans for Choice began a grass roots
campaign to 9arner support for the pro-choice position at the
Convention.}’ These efforts included lobbying delegates
individually and in meetings and led up to a six-state caravan to
the Convention that began in late July. Under Rule No. 8 of the
Rules of the Republican Party, this group needed a majority of
delegates in only six states to bring the issue to the Convention
floor. The Committee, through Mr. Carney and others, worked to
prevent such a disastrous floor fight. Campaign personnel in
state offices would monitor the local delegates and alert the
national office about meetings and other significant developments.
Where possible, campaign personnel, including Mr. Carney, would
intervene to diffuse the situation and/or to try to persuade

delegates not to join an opposition group at the Convention.
Carney Decl. at 1§ 10-11.

Second, the "no-new-taxes" issue presented another
serious controversy. The pledge by President Bush in 1988 not to

1 For example, the Los Angeles Times reported on July 28 that

"Republican women who favor abortion rights Monday kicked off a
pre-convention campaign tc change the GCF platform, warning that
it would be ‘political suicide’ for the party to continue its
strong anti-abortion stance.* Exhibit 5 at 15.

o
WTARET g
‘page o




0

8

5

Q)

Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 13

raise taxes and the subsequent 1990 tax increase led to a dispute
over how to handle this igsue in 1992. One faction sought to
denounce the 1990 decision and to reaffirm the no-new-taxes pledge
with even greater force in a new platform plank. Another group,
including the Committee, sought to down-play this issue to avoid
accentuating its importance in the minds of voters. This group
sought to prevent any mention of the issue in the platform adopted
by the Convention. The dispute is described in Mr. Carney’'s
declaration as well as in numerous news articles included as
Exhibit 10 to this response. Carney Decl. at § 13. As with the
abortion issue, intense lobbying by both factions took place at

the local level, at the platform committee meetings, and at the
Convention itself. 33/

Although much of the campaign’s effort was targeted at
the struggle over the platform, the campaign also was aware that
under Republican Party rules no delegate is “"committed® to a
candidate and that no candidate is guaranteed the nomination until
it is actually made. Both the Republican and Democratic Party

_rules throw- into .question whether sny. delegate can be legally,

bound at the Cofveéntion: —See Comments-from-RNC—-(at-p.--23)-and DNC____ _ _
(at p. 16-17) (Exhibits 2 and 3). 1Indeed, in its recent NPRM, the
Commission acknowledged that "a candidate who appears to have

secured the nomination early in the campaign may in fact fail to

obtain it . . .." 59 Fed. Reg at 51013.3

All of the expenditures challenged in the Report were
integral parts of the campaign’s efforts to forge an acceptable

- ¥4

The :importance of this issue is demonstrated by the
defection of prominent Republicans in Orange County, California
just after the Convention. The story as reported in the Los
Arigeles Times on August 22, 1952, and included as Exhibit 11
indicated that one of the key reasons for the defection was the
no-new-taxes issue. 1t was precisely this kind of intra-party
disaffection at the Convention that the Committee sought to
minimize through its efforts over the summer.

18/ The Commissioners may also recall that Nelson Rockefeller
began a campaign for the Republican nomination in 1968 too late
to enter the state primaries. A similar crisis of confidence
raised the possibility that he could take the nomination from
Richard Nixon. His entry and ultimate withdrawal turned on polls
showing the likelihood that Nixon or Rockefeller would win in the
November election. These events are described in Michael
Wheeler's Lies, Daxn Lies, and Statistjcsg at pp. 119-22 (1976)
(an evaluation of the significant roll that public opinion polls
have in our society).

areym
ATTACEMENT
o 13 of._LE—

Page




n o/ 0

5

C:

Ma. Jane Whang
March 1, 19595
Page 14

resolution of the platform issues and to bolster support of the
Bush-Quayle ticket at the Convention. The polls, surveys, and
focus groups helped guide the campaign in formulating the platform
as well as in persuading delegates that they should enthusias-

tically support the nomination of President Bush and Vice
President Quayle.

For example, the national survey conducted on July 6-8,
1992, included 10 questions concerning Vice President Quayle
asking, among other things, whether President Bush should "Replace
Dan Quayle as his running mate" and whether the respondent
rapprove [s] or disapprove([s] of the way Dan Quayle is handling his
job as Vice President?" (Exhibit 12 at 3, 16, and 22-23). A July
24-26, 13592, poll examined "thoughts people might have if George
Bush replaced Dan Quayle as his running mate." (Exhibit 13 at S).
Similarly, other questions in the challenged polling efforts asked
whether respondents were pro-life, in-between, or pro-choice on
the abortion issue. (Exhibit 14 at 5). The polls also sought to
measure the effect of Governor Clinton’s and Ross Perot'’s pro-
choice,_stand on_abortion. (Bxhibit 12 at 17 and 21; BExhibit 14 at

CTTHE

9) . These results were important to tlie decision by Pregident — —— ——

Bush to continue with Vice President Quayle as his running mate
and in the platform struggle with Republicans for Choice.¥/

While the abortion and no-new-taxes issuea are two
prominent examples, the Republican Party platform is a sweeping
document that sets forth the Party’s position on a wide range of
topics, including the family, education, health care, the
homeless, older Americans, cultural values, diversity, crime,
international relations, the economy, job creation and security,
national defense, taxes, deregulation, government spending,
international trade, science and technology, agriculture, reform
of the legal system, and property rights. (Exhibit 15). The
polls and surveys challenged by the Commission provided the
Committee with valuable information to determine which issues to
include in the platform and how best to present them.

Furthermore, the reopening of the state offices was
necessary not only to coordinate planning for the Convention, but
also to monitor delegates and to counter the insurgencies on
platform issues. For example, the only state office specifically
mentioned in the Report was located in Connecticut; Connecticut
was one of the key states in the dispute over the abortion issue.
The need for constant communication with the state delegates may

1/ Republicans for Choice was arguing, for example, that a

majority of Republicans were pro-choice on the basis of poll

results. (Exhibit 9 at 16).
ATTACHMENT ,LE
Page _in_ of A




Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 15

best be illustrated by the efforts of the Committee during the
Convention itself. The Committee had over 50 people assigned to
stay with and monitor delegates to prevent defections. Many of
these pecple worked around the clock for 48 or more hours in an
effort to ensure a favorable ocutcome on these and other important
issues. These efforts at the Convention were a continuation of
:he efforts that took place over the summer. Carney Decl. at
12.

In short, the polls, focus groups, print media, office
leases, and equipment expenditures were part of the overall build-
up of excitement for the Convention and were therefore made "in
connection with the campaign for nomination.*"

As a final consideration, Mr. Carney observes that some
of the challenged expenditures, particularly the polls and focus
groups, did not provide a significant benefit to the General
Committee. In a Presidential campaign in particular, events move
so quickly that the useful life of a poll is no more than 10-14

. days. Carmey Dacly at- §'S. 1Indeed,  numercus polls were'pdbliéﬁeé

in the national media every week. The Commission staff acknowl- =~
edged the rapid obsolescence of poll results at the December 8

meeting,¥ and further acknowledgement is found in the Commis-

sion’s regulations. 11 C.F.R. § 106.4(g). The polls reflected by

the challenged expenditures were taken in June, July, and early

August . They would have provided no significant value to the
campaign after August 20.3%

1/ In response to a question from Commissioner McDonald, the

audit staff stated that "I think there‘s various articles and
statements made and Commission regulations that they decrease in

value sharply after, well depending, seven days, ten days, two
weeks." Tr. at 20.

12/ The Report indicates on page 31 that the "majority" of polls
and focus groups occurred between June 26 and August 31. The
Commission should be aware that it is perhaps the majority of
challenged polling expenses that occurred in that period, but not
the majority of polling expenses during the entire primary
campaign period.

29/ The "50/50 split"™ does not accurately apply the polling
regulations. If both the primary and general committee are
deemed to be responsible for the polling expenses, any benefit to
the general committee would need to be further reduced by at

least another 50% to reflect the obsolescence of the polls. See
11 C.F.R. § 106.4(g) (1).

- |
N ;&%" g

Pag®



-~

PLibl(© Recarcls

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION B2 3 3v i ‘%

WANHINCTON DU 2tMes

March 22, 1995

KEHORANDUN

TO: The Commission

0\ k“

S S\

THROUGH: John C. Surina ;k ~
Staff Director '

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Kim Bright-Coleman
Associate General Counsel

By: Kenneth E. Kellner /é’](@éﬂ/}

Assistant General Counsel

“—~D§13nie“newitt"Painter~31)”§¢@¢¢”"“—““"—""“-"--~-—-~_-~m-—
Attorney

Jane J. Whang :
Attorney

SUBJECT: Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary Committee, Inc.,
Request for Oral Presentation (LRA #429)

on March 21, 1995, this Office circulated to the
Commission a memorandum recommending that the Commission
grant an oral presentation to the Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary
Committee ("Primary Committee”™). Please find attached for
your teview the last two pages that were missing from
Attachment 1 of the memorandum.

Attachment as stated.




————— .

Ms. Jane Whang
March 1, 1995
Page 16

D. Matching Funds Received in Excesg of Entitlement

The Commission ini
received matching funds in e

$485,631 that should be repai

stems from the Commission’'s
above.. If the Commission fi
should, that the challenged
Primary Committee, then the
matching funds in excess of
repayment for non-qualified
have no remaining repayment

E. Stale Dated Checks

As stated in the R
the recommended amounts to t
ber 21, 1993 and July 25, 19

-
. .
e T LD e o

tially determined that the Committee
xcess of entitlement amounting to

id to the government. This finding
initial determination in Section C
nds, as the Committee contends that it
expenditures were properly paid by the
Committee would not have received any
its entitlement, there would be no

expenses, and the Committee thus would
amount required.

eport, at page 48, the Committee paid
he United States Treasury on Octo-
94.

'Respectfully submitCed T o

J. Stanley Huckaby
Treasurer

ATTACEMERT l

————————

Page of

LR




DECLARATION

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is

true and correct to the best of my knowiedge,

information,

and

belief. Executed in Washington, D.C. on this 18t day of March

1995.

ATTACHMENT
Page

S ———————




~—
L

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WANSINCION DC Xdbt

DATE & TIME TRANSMITTED: MONDAY . JANUARY 23, 1095 11:00

BALLOT DEADLINE: THURSDAY. JANUARY 25, 1995 4200

COMMISSIONER: AIKRKENS, ELLIOTT, McDONALD, McGARRY, POTTER, THOMAS

SUBJECT: BUSH-QUAYLE '92 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.,
BUSH-QUAYLE '92 GENERAL COMMITTEE, INC., AND RBRUSH
QUAYLE 'S2 COMPLIANCE CTOMMITTEE, INC. REQUESTS FOR
EXTENSIONS OF TINE T8 RESEONDT 72 FINAL AUDIT
REPORTS (LRA § 425). MEMORANDUM TO THE COMMISSION
DATED JANUARY 20. 19¢5.

( ) 1 apprO\;é the recommendation(s) - -—- - -— - o
{ 1 object to the recommendation(s)

COMMENTS:

DATE: SIGNATURE:

A definite vote is required. All ballots must be signed and dated.
Please return ONLY THE BALLOT tc the Comrission Secretary.
Please return ballect no later than date and time shown above.

FROM THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Of THE COMMISSION




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION .-

WASHINGTON DO 2uand - -

January 20, 1995

TO: The Commission

THROUGH: John C. Surinak,xw.~;
Staff Director _

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

BY: Kim Bright-Coleman kx}ilj

Associate General Counsel

Kenneth E. Kellner’jﬁ%ﬁ
Assistant General Counsel
Delanie DeWitt Painter 4}?}!“
Attorney AW LV

SUBJECT: Bush-Quayle 92 Primary Committee, Inc.,
Bush-Quayle ’'92 General Committee, Inc., and Bush
Quayle ‘92 Compliance Committee, Inc. Requests for

Extensions of Time to Respond to Final Audit
Reports (LRA ¥ 425)

"; 8]

~

(')

The Commission approved the Final Audit Reports on the

Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc.

("Primary

Committee”), the Bush-Quayle ’'92 General Committee, Inc.

("GEC"), and the Bush Quayle '92 Compliance Committee, Inc.
("Compliance Fund") on December 27, 1994.

The Commission sent the Final Audit Reports to the
Primary Committee, GEC and Compliance Fund on December 27,
1994. Thus, the Committees’ written responses to the
Commission’s initial repayment determinations are due on
January 30, 1994. 1In a letter dated January 11, 1995, the
Committees requested a 30 day extension of time, until Harch

1, 1995, to respond to the Final Audit Reports and initial
repayment determinations. Attachment 1.

The Commission made an initial dezermination that :=h
Primary Committee must pay $841,850 to the United States
Treasury. This amount includes repayments of $485,631 for

matching funds received in excess of the Primary Committee’s




~
LN

 “‘Mémorandum to the Commission

Requests for Extensions of Time
to Respond to Pinal Audit Reports

Bush-Quayle ’'92 Committees (LRA # 42%5)
Page 2

entitlement, and $195,224 for apparent non-qualified campaign
expenses 1/; and payments of $141,801 for apparent unresolved
excessive contributions and $19,194 for stale-dated checks.
Because the Primary Committee has already paid $160,995 for
the excessive contributions and stale-dated checks, the
amount now due is $680,855.

Moreover, the Commission made an initial determination
that the GEC and Compliance Fund must pay a total of $29,775,
consisting of: $19,023 for GEC stale-dated checks; $2,086 for
a gain on an insurance settlement; and $8,666 for Compliance
fund stale-dated checks. Because the GEC and Compliance Fund
have already paid these amounts to the United States
Treasury, the amount due is $0. In addition, the Final Audit
Report concluded the GEC made expenditures in excess of the
expenditure limitation totaling $553,258, but these
expenditures may be reimbursed by the Compliance Fund.

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission grant the requested extensions of time. Although
the Committees’ letter does not discuss the specific reasons
for the extension request, we believe that the request is
reasonable because Counsel for the Committees must prepare
responses to two Final Audit Reports simultanecusly.2/

- o o——-=_pccordingly, the responses-vou1d~he°due by closo oi bu51ness

~

on March 1, 1995, - )

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission:

1. Grant the requests of the Bush-Quayle '92 Primary
Committee, Inc., the Bush-Quayle ’'92 General Committee, Inc.,
and the Bush Quayle ‘92 Compliance Committee. Inc. for an
additicnal 30 days tc respond to the Final Audit Repcrts and
initial repayment determinations; and

2. Approve the appropriate letter notifying the
Committee of the Commission’s decision.

Attachments

1

1. Letter from Thomas O. Barnett dated January 11,
1995,

1/ This amount will be adjusted if the the GEC reimburses

the Primary Committee for general election expenditures paid
for by the Primary Committee.

2/ wWe note that the Committees requested and were granted
extensions of time to respond to the Interim Audit Reports.

N

oo

L




COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. N. W.
P.O. BOX 75686
WA§HlNGTON. D.C. 20044-7566
12021 862-8000

TCLLFPAX 1202) 662-629¢
THOMAS O. BARNETT TCLEX B89-593 ICOVLING WM
DINCCT OLAL WUMBLA CABLE COVLING
1202 662.340?

January 11, 1995

BY HAND

Kim L. Bright-Coleman

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

g T
7*&2//ﬁt/ﬂ £
RECENTD "
fEDERLL ELEQC‘T‘WN

2FF C:‘ B ".\'.,

Juclb 1ot ege

ONO0K wAY gas
LT WV
TELLAONE 0T ps-sass
TOEIAL 0N ae- 2300

——
SBUSILLS COMES,OMDENY OFT'CE
4 avinut OCs anTs
SMAALLY 1040 LA
TILEPONE 22 2.9:2 S900
TELCTAL 329 903408

Re: Final Audit Reports -- Bush-Quayle ’§2

Dear Ms. Bright-Coleman:

..—..Confirming your conversation with Bobby Burchfield,

thls letter constitutes a formal request for a 30- day“exten81oh——~—~--~—
of time for Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc., Bush-Quayle
'92 General Committee, Inc., and Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance

Committee, Inc.

the final audit reports dated December 27, 1994,
respective Committees.

(the "Committees"™) to comment on or respond to

for each of the

We calculate that the responses currently

are due January 30, 1995, and that a 30-day extension would
require the Committees to respond prior to or on March 1, 1995.

Sincerely,

L ) BarTR

Thomas O. Barnett

Arechmen T l




UG -.'t}

BEPORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

push-Quayvlie '92 Primary Committee,

Inc., Bush-Quayle '92 General Committee,
Inc., and Bush-Quayle '92 Compliance
Committes, Inc. - Proposed Fipal
Repaymant Determinations and Statement
of Reasons (LRA #425).

Agenda Document #95-82

CERTIFICATION

=
I, Delores Hardy, recording ‘secretary for the Federal
e _.__Election Commission open meeting on Thursday, August 3, 1995,
~ do hereby certify that the Commigsion took the following
— actions with respect to Agenda Document #95-82:
- <. Failed in a wvote of 3-3 %> pass a =otion
~ to approve the recommendations as submitted
- in Agenda Document #95-82, subject to
> including all 33 offices as primary
'n qualified canpaign expenses.

Cormissioners Aikens, Elliott, and Potter
voted affirmatively for the motion;
Commissioners McDonald, McGarry, and
Thomas dissented.

2. Failed in a vote of 3-3 to pass a motion to
approve the recommendations, as submitted
in Agenda Document #55-82.

Corxmissioners McDonald, McGarry, and Thomas
voted affirmatively for the motion;
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, and Potter
dissented.

{continued)

amcaent L L

Fage [ et 2




Federal Election Commission
Certification for Bush-Quayle '92

Page 2

Primary Committee, Inc., Bush-Quayle
132 General Committes, Inc., and
Bush-Quayle '92 Compliance Committee,
Inc. - Proposed FPinal Repayment
Determinations and Statement of
Reasons (LRA #425).

Thursday,

ﬁéit‘(i@u

. 2

-7 T McGarry, Potter and Thomas-voted-affirma--

August 3, 1995

Decided by a vote of 6-0 to approve the
recommendations, as submitted in Agenda
Document #95-82, except reduce the
amzounts, as apprcpriate, by the cost cf
the gtate offices which had been included
in those numbers, pursuyant to the meeting
discussgsion.

Canmiaaiqnorfzhikgnc.-Blliotc, McDonald,

tively for the decision.

Attest:

& 1995 [ t/élﬂu‘daf:dz;

| Date i Delores Hardy [/

Administrative Assis¥ant

AT /7

Page 2 of 2=

e
e
u!




~ e

SUBJECT: PROPOSED FINAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATIONS

AND STATEMENT OF REASONS - BUSH-QUAYLE

'92 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC. BUSH-QUAYLE

'92 GENERAL COMMITTEE, INC., AND BUSH-

QUAYLE '92 COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE, INC.

(LRA #425). MEMORANDUM TO THE COMMISSION

DATED AUGUST 11, 1995.
( ) 1 approve the réESﬁ;éaagtiéﬁ(éil T T e e
t ) 1 object to the recommendation(s)
COMMENTS:
DATE: SIGNATURE:
A definite veote ig requived. All ballcts must be signed and dat
Please return ONLY THE BALLOT to the Ceomm:ission Secretary.
Please return balizt no lazer than date &-2 timz shown above.

~ .

FEDERAL ELECTION COMAMISS N

IO

WASHINTTOS Ty e

DATE & TIME TRANSMITTED: MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 1995 11:00

BALLOT DEADLINE:

»
?
13
=
LR |

THURSDAY, AUGUST 17, 1995 4:00

COMMISSIONER: AIRENS, ELLIOTT, McDONALD, McGARRY, POTTER, THOMA

S

FROM THE OFFICE CF¥ THE SECRETAPY OF THE COMMISSION

ed.



MEMORANDUM

TO:
THROUGH:

PRONM:

’

SUBJECT:

I.

on August
~. tatement of

The Commissi

Lawrence M. N
General Coun

ble

Kim Bright-Ccleman

Asscclate Gereral

Kenneth E. Kellne

FEDERAL ELEC TN c OV ON

RECEIVED
FEOERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
SECRETARIAT

b Il 3usPH'S

August 11, 1995

o by A

(5l

unsel

¢ Bty IGHC

Assistant. deneral Counsel

Delanie De‘{itt Painter D’)V‘m/’ WC

Attorney

~Jane I whangcz\r\) T

Attorney

Proposed Final Repayment Determinations and
Statement of Reasons - Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary

Committee, Inc.,

Bush-Quayle *92 General Committee,

Inz., and Bush-Quayle ’'92 Compliance Committee,

{LRA 8 423)

T -
L.

INTRODUCTION

3, 1995,

the Comaission approved the proposed
Reasons supporting final repayment and payment

determinations on the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee ("the
Przmary Committee"), the Bush-Quayle ‘92 General Committee,
Inc. ("the GEC") and the Bush-Quayle ’92 Compliance

Comnittee,
Agenda Docuzent #95-82.

Inc.

(the "Compliance Fund™) as submitted in
However,

the Commission directed

this Office to make specific amendments related to the

Committees’

i1/

state offices.l/ Attached for the Commission’s
approval is an amended draft Statement

of Reasons supporting

The attached Statement is being circulated for the

Commission’s vote in order for a certification containing the
final repaycent determination fiqures to be issued.



V)

Memorandum to the Commission
Final Determination
Bush-Quayle ’982 Committees
Page 2

the reviseld repayment determinations.: In addition to the
specific changes directed by the Commission, other minor
changes were made to make the draft consistent with the
Commission’'s amendments.3/

In the event that the Commission objects to this draft,
we request that this document be placed on the open session
agenda for August 17, 1995.

II. REVISED STATEMENT OF REASONS

Oon August 3, 1995, the Commission considered the draft
statement cf Reasons and the Office of General Counsel's
recommendations. Specifically, in the draft Statement of
Reasons, this Office recommended that the Commission consider
the expenditures for leased office space, equipment and
materials associated with the 11 state offices discussed in
the Larson and Dudley declarations to be qualified primary
campaign exgenses, but not revise the 50/50% allocation of
expenditures related to the remaining 22 state offices. A
motion to scnsider 100% of the expenditures related to all 33
state offices to be qualified campaign expenditures of the
primary campaign failed by a three to three vote.
Subsequently, a motion to approve this Office’'s
recommmendations also failed by a three to three vote. The
affirmative vote of four.members is required for the
Commission to-take—any-action-under—the-Presidential-Primary— —-—n —
Matching Payment Account Act or the Presidential Election
Campaign Fund Act. 2 U.S.C. § 437c(c). Therefore, the
amounts of expenditures for leased space, equipment and
materials related to all of the state officesd/ at issue

totaling $107,031 have been removed from the total amount of
non-qualified campaign expenses.5/

Based on this change, the amount of non-qualified
campaign expenditures subject to repaymen:t has been reduced

to $409,123 and the Primary Cecmmittee’s p:o rata repayment
for the ncn-qualified campaign expenses has been reduced to

2/ Attachaments 1-16 to the draft Statement were cicculated to
the Commission with Agenda Document #95-82, and are incorporated
by reference with the attached Statement. The certification of
the Commiss:on’s vote on August 3, 1993 is the only new attachment
to this memorandum. See Attachment 17.

3/ The attached draft

is marked to indizate where amendments
have been zade.

4/ The expenditures reiated to the national headquarters are not
considered gqualified campaign expenses.

57 This figure reflects the total amount of expenditures for
leased space, equipment and materiais pertaining to the state
offices. 1In the Final Audit Report, 50% of this amount was
included as gualified primary campaign expenses.




(U

Memorandum to the Commission N
final Determination

Bush-Quayle '92 Committees

Page 3

$.05,979. Moreover, the amount c¢f matching funds that the
Frimary Committee received in excess of its entitlement has
been reduced to $216,853, based cr the increased qualified
campaign expenses. Therefore, we recommend that the
Commission make final repayment determinations in the reduced

amounts. The amount of the payment for stale-dated checks
remains unchanged.

With respect to the GEC and Compliance PFund, the
expenditures subject to the GEC's owverall expenditure
i:aitation have been reduced by a total of $333,172, which
reduces the amount in excess of the GEC'’s overall expenditure
tizitation to $220,086. The draft Statement cf Reasons
reconmends that the Compliance Fund reimburse the GEC in the
amount of $220,086, and submit documentation of the
reimbursement to the Commission. The draft Statement of
Reasons includes final determinations for the GEC's payment
for stale dated checks and income and the Compliance Fund’s
rayment for stale-dated checks. The amcunts of these
payments have not changed, and no additional payment is due

£ oA~

£com the GEC c¢r Compiiance Fund.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel has prepared
the attached draft Statement of Reasons supporting a final
determination that the Primary Committee must repay $323,832
($106,979 +.5216,853) to the United States Treasury. The"

-

“draft Statement of Reasons also includes a final payment———— - <o

determination of $19,194 for stale-dated checks, which the
Committee has already paid to the United States Treasury.
Moreover, the draft Statement of Reasons includes final
determinations that the GEC must pay $21,109 and the
Compliance Fund must pay $8,666 to the United States

Treasury. The GEC and Ccmpliance Fund have paid these
2ToUNRTS.

III. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Office of General Counsel reccxmends that the
Commission:

1. Make a final determination that the Bush-Quayle ’'92
Primary Committee, Inc. must tepay $216,853 to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C.

§ 9038(b)(1);

2. Make a final determination that the Bush-Quayle '92
Primary Committee, Inc. must repay $106,979 to the

United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§ 9038(b)12);

W
.

Make a final determination that the Bush-Quayle ’92
Primary Committee, Inc. must pay 519,194 to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R,

§ 9238.¢;

4. Make a final determination that the Bush-Quayle '92
General Committee, Inc. must pay $19,023 to the




ON

—

€

e

.

Memorandum to the Commission
Final Determination
Bush-Quayle 92 Committees

Page 4
United States Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
§ 9007.6.

5. Make a final determination that the Bush-Quayle ’92
General Committee, Inc. must pay $2,086 to the
United States Treasury pursuant to l1 C.F.R.

§ 9007.2(b)(4).

6. Make a final determination that the Bush-Quayle ‘92
Compliance Committee, Inc. must pay $8,666 to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 1l C.F.R.

§ 9007.6.

7. Recommend that the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance
Committee, Inc., reimburse $220,086 to the
Bush-Quayle 92 General Committee, Inc. and submit
documentation of the reimbursement to the
Commission within 30 days;

8. Approve the Statement cZ Reasons supporting the
Final Determinations; ang

9. Approve the appropriate lestter.

Attachaent

Statement of Reascns

.‘).‘!;




BEPORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of

President George Bush,

vice President Dan Quayle

z-sh-Quayle ‘%2 Primary Committee, Inc.,
Bosh-Quayle ‘92 General Committee, Inc., an3
g:sh-Quayle '92 Compliance Committee, Inc.
F:nal Repayment Determinations

—r e e e e St St

STATEMENT OF REASONS

On , 1965, the Commission made a final
determinatizn that President Gec:rge Bush anl tre Bush-Quayle 7¢:
cimary Committee, Inc. ("the Primary Committee"

& e

) must repay

$323,832 to the United States Treasury. The Commission’s

datermlnatlon 1nc1udes a pro tata repayment of non-quallfled .

'campaxgn expenses telated to general electi66’3§§§nses in the

anount of $106,979. 1In addition, the Commission determined that

the Primary Committee must repay matching funds received in

excess of its entitlement in the amount of $216,853. Finally,

tre Commission made a final determination that the Primary

~ - - .
[iulipbec DA 4

rt

ee muss: y $1¢, for staie~-cdazed checks.l/ 26 U.s.C.
§§ 9038(b)(1) and (2); see also 11 C.F.R., §§ 9038.2(b)(1) and

(2). The Primary Committee has already made a payment of

$19,194 for the stale-dated checks. Therefore, the Primary

Throughout this Statement of Reasons, "FECA" refers to
FTedera. Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2
.C. § 431~-455, the "Matching Payment Act" refers to the
sidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act, 25 U.S.C.
G31-9042, and the "Presidential Election Campaign Fund

refers to the Presidential Election Cazmpaign Fund Act,
U.s.Cc. § 9001-9013.

erIrn g CLarfrs
o b ]
n (Ve X W7, i

()




iéA

'

-2-

Cy

cam:ttee is ordered to repay $3:23,832 to the United States
Treasury within 30 days of receipt of this determination. 11
C.F.R, § 9038.2(d)(2).

Moreover, on , 1995, the Commission made a

final determination that President George Bush, Vice President

Dan Quayle and the Bush-Quayle °92 General Committee, Inc. ("the

GEZ") must pay $21,109 to the United States Treasury,
representing a gain on an insurance settlement of $2,086 and
stale-dated checks totaling $19,023. 11 C.F.R. § 9007.6;

§ $207.2/b)74). The Commission alsc zade a f£inal determination

that the Bush-Quayle ’'92 Compliance Committee, Inc. ("the

Compliance Fund") must pay $8,666 for stale-dated checks. The

GEC and Compliance Fund have paid these amounts. Accordingly,

" no additional payment from theé GEC or Compliance Pund is ~— 7 ——

required. Moreover, the Commission recommends that the

Compliance Fund reimburse $220,086 to the GEC and submit
Az-umentaticn ¢f the -seimbursezent ¢ the Czamission within 30

“his Statement oI Reasons sets I2cth the legal and factual

bases for the final repayment determinations and payment
determinations for the Primary Commit:ee, GEC and Compliance
Fund. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(4).

I. BACKGROUND

President George Bush (the "Cand:date":' was a candidate for

the Republican presidential nomination in 1992. The Bush-Quayle

'S2 Primary Committee, Inc. was his authorized committee for the

primary campaign. The Primary Committee received $10,658,521 in



]

-3-

pubiiz funds under the Matching Payment Act for use in the
primary campaign. President Bush's date of inel:gibility was

August 20, 1992, the date of his nomination as the Republican

party nominee. Following the Candidate’s date of ineligibility,

the Commission conducted an audit and examination of the Primary

Committee’'s receipts, disbursements and qualified

campaign
expenses, as provided in the Matching Payment Act and the
Commission’s regulations. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a); 11 C.P.R.

§ 9038.1(al (i),
President Bush and Vice President Dan Quay.e were the
Republican party nominees for President and Vice President for

the 1992 general election. The authorized committee of

Pres:dent Bush and Vlce Presxdent Quayle for the, general .

election campaxgn “was the Bush-Quayle 92 General "Committee,
Inc., and the Bush Quayle ‘92 Compliance Committee, Inc. was the
campaign’s legal and accounting compliance fund. The GEC

received $55,240,000 in federal funds for the general election

campaign under 26 U.S.C. § 9006. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C.

§ ST{a', tne Ccamissicn conducted an audit and examinatzion of

o
LI

the GEC and Compliance Funds'’ receipts, disbursements, and

expenses.

The Commission approved the Interim Audit Reports on the
Primary Comn:ttee, GEC, and Compliance Fund on March 24, 1994.

11 C.F,R. §§ 9038.1(c)(1), 9007.2(c); Attachments 1 and 2.

Interim Audit

The
Reports contained the Commission’s preliminary

calculations of the amounts due to the United S:ates Treasury.

The Primary Committee responded to the Interim Audit Report on




~4-
July 6, 1994.2, Attachment 3. The GEC and Compliance Fund

responded to the Interim Audit Report on the same date.

Attachment 4.

After considering the Committees’ submissions in response

to the Interim Audit Reports, the Commission approved the Final
pudit Reports and initial repayment determinations on
De-ember 27, 1994. See 11 C.F.R. §§ 9038.1(<c)(3) and (d);

9007.2(c); Attachments 5 and 6. The Final Audit Report on the

Primary Committee concluded that the Primary Committee incurred
$227,249 in ncon-qgual:fied campaign expenses that benefited the
general election campaign.3/ The Commission made an initial
determination that the Primary Committee must repay a pro rata

portion of these non-qualified campaign expenses totaling

"§195,224 to the United States Treasury.4/ 26 u.s.c. 7

§ 9038(b)(2); 11 C.P.R. § 9038.2(b)(2). 1In addition, the Final

Audit Report contained an initial repayment determination in the

azcunt of $463,631 for matching funds that the PFrimary Committee

received in excess of its entitlement. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1l);

2/ On May 3, 1994, the Commission granted requests by the
Primary Committee and the GEC for 45 day extensions of time
to respond to the Interim Audit Reports.

3/ The GEC reimbursed $37,301 of this amount to the
CTcoaoaittee.

4~ The Commission’s regulations provide that the amount of
the repayment shall bear the same ratio to the tctal amount
of the non-quaiified campaign expenses as the amount of
matching funds certified bears to the total amount of
deposits of contributions and matching funds, as 9f the
candidate’'s date of ineligibility. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(bV(2)(iii). Thus, the Primary Committee’s repayment
rzz:c for ncn-qualif:ed campaign expenses is 26,1483%.

T

P




-

-5~

1t C.Y.R, § 9038.2(b){i*, rFinally, the Commission made an
initial determination that the Primary Committee must pay
$19,194 to the Treasury for stale-dated checks pursuant to 11
C.F.R. § 9038.6. The Primary Committee made this payment prior
to the initial determination.5/

The Final Audit Repcrt cn the GEC and Compliance Fund
contained initial determinations thaz the GEC pay $21,109 to the
United States Treasury, representing a gain on an insurance
settlement of $2,086 and stale-dated checks totaling $19,023.

11 C.F.R. §§ 9C07.2(b)(4&!; 9007.6. <The Commission also made an
initial determination that the Compliance Fund must pay $8,666
for stale-dated checks. The GEC and Compliance Fund have paid

these amounts. The F1nal Audxt Report futther concluded that,

- - -

PRI SO .

the GEC exceedéa 1ts overall ‘expenditure limitation by
$553,258.6/ The Commission, however, recognized that the
Compliance Fund could reimburse the GEC for the excessive amount
and eliminate any resulting repayment. Thus, the Final Audit
Report stated that the Compliance Fund should reimburse the GEC
and greovide the Comm:iss:ct with decumentation 9of the

reimbursement, but did not include an initial repayment

determination for this amount.

S/ The Primary Committee also made a payment to the United
Srates Treasury in the amourt of $14-.,891 for unresolved
excess.ve contributions.

6./ The Commission considered the azcunts of non-qualified
campaign expenses paid by the Primary Committee related to
the general election to be general election expenditures and
applied them to the GEC’'s expenditure limitation.




-6~

The Primary Committee disputed the Commission’s initial
repayment determinations in its written response submitted on
March 1, 1995.7/ Attachment 7. 1In its response, the Primary
Committee requested the opportunity to make an oral presentation
before the Commission with respect to the repayment
determinations pursuant to il C.F.R. § 9036.2(c)(3). On March
24, 1995, the Commission granted the Primary Committee’'s request
for an oral presentation.

The GEC also filed a response on March 1, 1995, and

-

raguested an cr2! presentatizn putrsuant to 11 C.F.R.

§ 2007.2(c)i3).8/ Attachment 8. The Commission’s Audit Division
analyzed both responses in a memorandum dated May 4, 1995,

A-tachment 9. On May 10, 1995, the Commission granted the GEC's

“

“request for a joint oral presentation With thé Primary ~ = i —

Committee.

The Primary Committee and the GEC made a joint oral

M2

re2sentation con May 17, 19%:. Attachment 10. On May 24, 1995,

the Primary Committee and GEC submitted additional materials

-

"
W

ardin

matters addressed cduring the 2ra: fresentation.

[Y4]
(3]

Actachment 11. The Commission’s Audit Division analyzed the

aZditional submission in a memorandum dated JSuly 14, 1995,

Attachment 12.

77 The Commission granted both Committees’ requests for 30

day extensicns of time to respond to the Final Audit Reports
cn January 26, 1995.

The GEZ's response incctrpcrated the Prizary Committee's
sponse by reference, and primarily addressed the issue of
neral election expenditures paid by the Primary Committee.

:s 1ssue does not result :n a repayment by the GEC.

s LY gD

b I ]




-7~

The Commissicn consicered alllmate:ia;s provided by the
Cemreittees during the audit and in response to the Interim Audit
Reporzs and the Final Audit Reports, including the oral
presentation, and documentation submitted by the Committees
following the oral presentation, in reaching its repayment

decterminations.

I1. NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES —-- GENERAL ELECTION
EXPENDITURES PAID BY PRIMARY COMMITTEE

A. BACKGROUND

In the Final Audit Report on the Primary Ccmmittee, the
Commission made an initial repayment determination of $195%5,224

based on a pro rata portion of non-qualified campaign expenses

related to the general election campaign. The Primary Committee

paid: for certain expenditures that-appeated to benefit the _
Candidate’s general election campaign, including polling, focus
group surveys, direct mail, list rentals, shipping and
materials, print media services, leased office space, and

eguipment. These expend:itures were incurred prior to the

v
Y
.

Candidate’s date of ineligibility, but after the state primar
elections and caucuses.3y, The Primary Comm:ttee and the GEC
allocated expenditures between the primary and general elections
based on whether they were incurred and used before or after
August 20, 1992, the Candidate’s date of ineligibility.

Specifically, the expenditures include polls and focus

group surveys that asked guestions about President Bush, the

S/ State primary elections or caucuses were held through
June 9, 1992. The Candidate’'s date of inel:gibility was
August 20, 19S2.

!
S




-8~

Semccratic nominee Bill Clinton, and :ndependent candidate Ross
Terot. The invoices for these pclls were dated between June 26,
1532 and August 31, 1992. For example, one California statewide
poll asked voters to rate the probability that they would vote
for Bush, Clinton or Perot in the general election. Attachment
15, Similarly, a New Jersey poll conducted in late July and
z:3-August asked individuals about the Candidate’s job
performance, whether "things in the country are generally going
in the right direction," whom they would vote for in the general
e_e-*ion, and whether Bush or Clintcn would do a bette:r job
handling certain issues. Id.

In addition, the Primary Committee paid for direct mail

L ¢

ieces that featured pxctures c; Presxdent Sush and Bill Clinton

. o . ..

and conpatxsons of” thexr'pos1tions and tecord‘on ‘various issues.
For instance, a letter from Harilyn Quayle dated August 4, 1992
discussed kicking off the re-election campaign and included

=z-paign materials, a 5:cchure ccz=paring the twe candidates and

a Volunteer Hotline number active through Labor Day. Attachment

2:. The Primary Ccocmm:ttee also pa:d fcr advert:sements related

tc the general election campaign. Most notably, the Primary

Committee paid for a full page advertisement in five newspapers,
including USA Today, appealing for the votes of Perot supporters

afzer Ross Perot withdrew from the race. Attachment 14.
The Primary Committee re-opened 33 state offices i1n 32

states after the date of the state primary or caucus, in July

and August, 1992, The Primary Committee paid the rent fcr these

offices through August 20, 1992. For example, the Connecticut




9

“\

[
e

-9-

primary was on March 24, 1992,

and the state office was closed
on March 28, 1992, bur re-opened from July 20, 1992 until

November 19, 1992.

Moreover, the Primary Committee purchased

and leased computer equipment and software; again, the Primary
Committee paid for equipment and software purchased before
August 20, 1992, and payments for leases were diiided between

«he Primary Committee and the GEC based on that date. in

addition, the Primary Committee purchased and shipped campaign

materials such as flags, bumper stickers, hats, pins, signs,

bErzzhures and snizts tc state offices. The Frimary Comamittee

paid the costs incurred for purchasing and shipping these

materials up to and including August 20, 1992.

In the Final Audit Reports on the. Primary Committee and the

L4

' "GEC and Compliance Fund, the Commission allocated the apparent

general election expenses approximately 50/50% between the

Primary Committee and the GEC. Conseguently, the 50% allocated

to the Primary Committee are qualified primary campaign expenses

not subject to repayment. The Commission concluded that the

Primary Comriztee should seex reimdursemen:t Zrom the GEZ for the

remaining $746,602 in expenditures related to the general

election,.

Until the GEC reimburses these expenditures, they are

non-qualified campaign expenses subject to repayment. Thus,

Commission macde an initiai repayment determination that the

the

Primary Committee must repay $195,224, based on a pro ra:a

portion of the non-qualified campaign expenses.

Moreover, in the Final Audit Report on the GEC and

Compliance Fund, the Commission applied the amounts of general



-

.

N

—

[

N

-10-

eiection expenditures paid by the Primary Committee o the GEC's
overall expenditure limitation. The Commission concluded that
the GEC exceeded its overall expenditure limitation by $553,258.
Since the Compliance Fund may reimburse the GEC for the
excessive expenditures, the Commission did not make an initial

repayment determination for this amount. Nevertheless, any

change in the amount of non-qualified campaign expenses related
to the general election paid by the Primary Committee will
result in an equivalent change to the GEC's expenditures subject

ts the 2overall limitacion. Further, any change to the amount of

general election expenditures subject to the GEC’'s overall

expenditure limitation would change.the amount of the necessary

Complxance Fund re1mbursement

BT SUMMARY" OF-CORNITTEE RESPONSES - =~ ~ - - --. . T...

In their written responses to the Final Audit Reports and
oral presentation, the Committees argue that the expenditures at

issue were legitimate qualified campaign expenses of the primary

campaign.l0/ Attachments 7, 8, 10 and 11. The Committees contend

that the Commission should use a "bright iine” approach based on

the Candidate’s date of ineligibility, and deem all expenditures
incurred and used before the date of nomination to be qualified
campaign expenses of the Primary Committee. Moreover, they

offer legal and practical reascns why the Commission‘’s division

of the expenditures between primary and general election

107 In its written response, t<he GEC inczrpcrates the
Primary Committee’s a:tguments ty reference. Thus, citatiorns
to the Primary Committee’s written response, represent the
argurents cf both the Prizary Tcmmittee and tne GEC.




230
ROV ¥

~11-
campaigns at the Final Aud:i:t Report stage is inapprepriacte.
Finally, the Committees contend that even :f the Commiss:ca does
not adopt a "bright line” Standard,ithe expenditures were
qualified campaign expenses of the Primary Committee because
they were made in connection with the Candidate’s campaicn for
the Republican nomination.

Citing the language of the Matching Payment Act and the

Commission’'s regulations, the Committees arque that the
expenditures at issue meet the legal requirements of the term
“gualifiec campaign expenses” as de.:neated at z¢ U.S.C.

~1 § 9032(9) and 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9 because the expenditures were
made within the time period of the candidate’s eligibility and

— "had a direct and subspantia} connection to, the campaign for the

..
- M. S e e v e =

= nominatioﬁ;' miééaéﬁnéﬁf 7 ;f 3; Aiﬁéci‘éhﬁﬁibiag 8-11. ﬁﬁ;iﬁg
=~ the oral presentation, Counsel to the Committees defined this
- “bright-line test" as: "expenses incurred prior to the
ccnvention are in connection with the primary, unless they are
for goods and services to be used during the generai election
csriod." Atzazhizent (0 at 6). I determining whether arn
expenditure is "in connection with" the primary, the Committees
contend that "the standard is use, not benefit.” Id. at 9-:10.
The Committees base this "much less stringent test” on their
interpretation of the language of the Presidential Election

Campaign Fund Act and Commission regulations governing general



3

RISV S SN 3

9

)

. }.,-ev,é

~12-
election expenditures.ll/ Id. Moreover, the Committees argue
t~at the expenditures are not qualified campaign expenses of the
general election because they were not incurred within the
general election expenditure report period and were not for
services, property or facilities to be used during the
expenditure report period. See 1i C.F.R., §§ 9002.11(a)(2);
53003.4; Attachment 10 at 9-10.

As support for their position, the Committees argue that
the Commission applied a "bright line"™ test in its decision in

~ne Reagan Bugh ’'84 Pricary Connittee audit.

wn

ee Finai Audic

Report on Reagan Bush '84 Primary (approved July 7, 1986). 1In

addition, the Committees cite several advisory opinions,

« o - -

Advisory Opinion ("AO") 1975-9 and AO 1978-99, to support their

. T S S U U ' o
conténtion that an expenditure neéed not eéxclusively benefit the —
campaign for nomination to be a qualified campaign expense.

Further, the Committees argue that the Commission applied a

’

in
[ha ]

[§1]
(o=

¥ split that had never teen applied before.
believe that any new standard should only be applied
spectively, and noted that the Comnmission was reviewing :ihis
issue in a rulemaking. See Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

‘"NPRM") 59 Fed. Reg. 51006 (October 4, 1993). During the oral

11, Specifically, the Committees note that 26 U.S.C.

T 9002(11) defines a general election qualified campaign
expense as an expense "incurred within the expenditure report
reriod" or "incurred before the beginning of such period tc
the extent such expense is for property, services or
faczilities used during such per:23." See 11 C.7.R

-
- - ¢ e o

§ 9002.11(a)("to be used during”;; 11 C.F.R. § 9003.4 ("to be

used in connection with his or her general eilection
zsmpaign” -,




-13-
rresentation, Ccunsel to the Committees referred to proposals o

include certain "bright line" standards in the rulemaking which

was ongoing at that time. See e.g., Attachment 10 at 17-19.

In support of their argument that the expenditures were
qualified campaign expenses of the primary campaign, the

Committees submitted additional materials to demonstrate that

the expenditures were part of an overall effort to shore up

support for the Candidate’s nomination at the Republican

National Convention ("the Convention"). The Committees provided

decilarations I:rcxz Mary Matalin and Davaid Carney, political
directors of the primary campaign, describing campaign

developments and strategy prior to the Convention during the

summer of 1992.12/ Attachments 3,at 60-65 and 7 at 20-23.

PR

:_;i:‘

x
,,Zu&

According to these individualﬁ;-ééftain éxbé;dituEe;-vé;é p&f{m__mmmm_"_“

of a pre-Convention strategy intended to combat dissension

within the party, improve the Candidate’s standing in the polls
to ccnvince Convention delegates cf the viabilizy 0f Presicden:

Bush’s candidacy, and build excitement for the Convention.

The Mata.ir. declaration notes that pricer o the Convenzion
’

President Bush was substantially behind the Demccratic nominee
in the polls and faced opposition from within his own party,

including calls for him to change his Vice Presidential running

mate, or to step down himself, and disputes over platform issues

such as abortion. Attachment 3 at 60-65. The Matalin

12- The Cecmzittees refer tc the declaration bty Ms. Matali:in
attached to the response to the Interim Audit Report, which
is incorporated by reference in the response to the Final

Audit Report. See Attachment 2 at 60-6S5.

-




-
\‘

~
N

-14-
declaracion also describes how pc..s and other materials were
used tc solidify Convention delegate support Icr the Candidate
by demonstrating his appeal to the overall electorate. 1d.
Similarly, David Carney states that campaign activity during the
period between the primaries and the Convention was intended to

build suppo:t for the Candidate at the Convention, and avoid

conflicts over the party platform. Attachment 7 at 20-23. The
attachments to the Committees’ responses also include a number

of news articles which describe the political climate of this

(41

pericd, and a copy of the Republican Farty Platiorm. The

Committees contend that because delegates were not legally bound
to cast their votes for him, President Bush ultimately had to

conv1nce Conventlon delegates tha; if nomxnated he vould be

..
LSRN .

~successful in the general election.‘ Attachment 3 at 60-65' T

Attachment 7 at 13, 20-23.

The Comnittees assert that particular expenditures at issue

were "integrzl parts cf the campaign’s efforts to forge an

acceptable resolution of the platform issues and to bolster

support cf£ =he Bush-Juayie :ticke:

[\
ot

toe

O

-3 ]
chnvention.

Attachment 7 at 13-14; Attachment 10 at 20-23, 47-50. Ffor

example, expenditures for polls heiped the campaign with the
campaign platform and the question of whether to keep Vice

President Quayle on the ticket. Id. Moreover, the Committees

argue that the polls at issue here, which askeZ voters whether

they would vote for President Bush, Bill Clinton, or Ross Perot

in the Novemper election, were similar to polls cenducted

. :::-j‘
i




-195-~
throughout z-~e campaign, :ncluding pclls as early as December,
199:.13
The Committees also assert that the polls and focus groups
did not provide a significant benefit to the general election
campaign because numerous independent organizations have

tracking poiis of presidential campaigns, and "the value of

polling information decl:ines precipitously.” Attachment 10 at

20. Since the rapid obsolescence of polls limited their

usefulness to 10-14 days, the Committees contend, the polls at
igsus, condulteld in Junme and JSuly, 1992, would have had no
significant value to the campaign after August 20, 1992.14/

The Committees contend that expenditures for state offices

were 1ntended to coordxna e plannxng for the Conventxon, monitor

PRI

delegates, and ¥eounter insurgencies on platform 1ssues.'15/ R

Attachment 7 at 14; Attachment 10 at 24-26, 72-75. The

Committees submitted declarations from Chris Dudley, Executive

Directcr for the state cf Connecticut, and Jeffrey T. Larson,

the Regional Political Advisor for the Western Region in support

of their arguzents. Mr. Zarsen

was respons:cle for staze

3/ The Committees suppiied copies of polls taken in late
T§91 and January, 1992 which they contend contain similarc
guestions to the polls at issue.

14/ 1In addition, 'the Committees cite 11 C.F.R. § 106.4(qg),

which reduces the value cf poll results by 50% 15 days after
receipt, as evidence tha: the Commission acknowledges the

rapid obsolescence of polls. The Committees argue that a

50/50% split does not take into account the cobsolescence of
the polls.

15/ The Committees note <hat salaries of

[ worked in
“he state o0ffices are nc< at issue. Attachn T 4

£




~16-
offices in the 12 states in the Western region. Attachment 11
at 37, and 40-41. The Dudley declaration states that activity
in the Connecticut state office was related to the state
convention and preparations for the national Convention such as
monitoring delegates and platform issues. Attachment 11 at 37.
Similarly, the Larson declaration states that activity in state
cffices in the Western Region was "an integral part of the
preparation and build-up" for the Convention, and included
selecting individual delegates; resolving challenges; preparing
fzr and participating in state party ccaventicns held in June
and July, 1982; organizing and monitoring the state delegation;
and logistical and administrative planning for the Convention.l6/

Attachment 11 at 40-41.

.. ..o

.'._n'_“____ e e e .:__. . M . . - - ‘- ° . M . . S
With respect to equipméent, the Committeescontend-that—

TN

It

there is no evidence that the equipment and campaign materials

were not used by the primary campaign prior to the Candidate’s

cdate ci inela y.i7~ ttachment 1{ 2t €. The Committees
9

ty
1
yor
)
(24

.
-

N

assert that AC 1978-99 provides a basis to allocate all

mater:als received by a state office prizr to the date of

ineligibility as primary expenditures. Finally, the Committees

16 The Committees did not submit declarations or other

evidence ccncerning the rema:ining 22 of the 33 szate offices
at issue.

17/ Moreover, the Committees contend that the Commission
treated cerzain equipment purchases by the Clinton for
President 1992 Primary campaign as primary expenditures sold

Tz the general electicn caxgaign at 6C0% £ the purchase
price, which, the Committees argue, differs from the
Commission’s treatment of the Primary Ccomittee’s equipment
expend:itures.




-17-

a7t

¥4}

e that :n=2 direct mail and advertisements in dispute were
targeted at Republicans and intended to solidify suppcrt for the
Candidate at the Convention. Attachment 10 at 23.

C. ANALYSIS

Expend:tures made in connection with a primary candidate's
campaign fcr nomination prior to the candidate’s date of
ineligibility are qualif:ed campaign expenses provided <hat the
expenditures do not constitute a violation of the law. 11
C.F.R. § 9032.9(a). Expenses incurred after a candidate’s date

lity are necn-qualifiel except to the extent
- permitted undezr 1l CT.F.R. § 9034.41c)(3) for winding-down costs.
‘ 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b)(3). 1In addition, the Commission’s

. regulations permit general election campaigns to incur expenses

for property, services, and facilities such as poiling, =~~~ T T T T
~ accounting systems, and organizational planning to be used
during the expenditure report petiqd prior to the beginning of
- the expendizure report perieod. 11 C.F.R. § 9003.4(a){i).18/

~ 1. *Bright Line" Test

The Czmz:ttees'’ res.:3nce on their proposed "bdrigh:z line"

b -

test is misplaced. Contrary to the Committees’ assertions,

—~~
-

prior to the Commission‘’s recent revision of the public

financing regulations for the 1996 presidential election cycle,

18 This provision was "designed to permit a candidate to
set up a basic campaign organization before the expenditure
report pericd begins.” Explanation and Justification, 45
Fed. Feg. 43373 {June 7, 1980'. while the regulaticn
enumerates examples oI permissible expenditures incurred

prior to the expenditure report period such as polling, these
examples are not all-inclusive.




~18~

-t
€

~ e~
-ea -~

cmmission did not apply a "bright line test" based solely
cn the date of ineligibility to determine if an expenditure is a
primary qualified campaign expense.l9/ Rather, the Commission
looked at both the timing and the purpose of expenditures to
determine whether they were qualified campaign expenditures.

Tre Committees’ "bright line” stahdard fails to satisfy
toth of the two key elements for assessing quaiified campaign
expenses. See 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9); 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a). 1In

additicn to being incurred prior to the candidate's date of

ire.igibility, to be gualified, an expeniizture must also be made

~
-

.o connecztion with" a primary candidate’'s campaign for the
nomination., 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a).. The Committees’

-Qtetpre atlon of the "in connection with" requxrement relzes on

19/ The Commzs:zon recently adopted new "bright line" rules
TTzited :z "certain specific types of expenditures that may
cenefit toth the primary and the general election. These
inciude expenditures for polling; state or national offices;
camoazgn materials; media production costs; campaxgn
communications; and campaign-related travel costs. Public
Ti:nancing of Fresidential Primary and General Election
Candidates: Final Rule, Explanation and Justification 60 Fed.
532. 31854 at 31867 (June 16, 1995). The new rules are not
uniformiy based on the date an expenditure is incurred; while
polling 1s allocated based on the date results are recexved
—edia productlon costs for media aired both before and after
the candidate’'s nomination would be split 30-50% between the
senerel and primary committees. Id. These revisions are new
trules for the 1996 electxon cycle, not a codification of
i Cexzissicn policy in this area. 1Indeed, the adop:iicn
new rules necessitated the revision of 11 C.F.R.
41230 to reflect the new rules for polling expenses.

-

]
et
-
)
1

vy O°L

th

(Yol

[ XN
[\"IN & 34 K]
rvwm

wbether an expendzture 15“'used'"prior to the candidate s date'"_hl”“"i




)

-19-

cf ineligibiil

ad

- [ (¥
© [

Y-

constitute suffic

It is unciear, howewver, what would

this standard. Contrary to the Committees’ contention, the mere

receipt of equipment or publication of an advertisement is
insufficient to establish that an expenditure was used "in
connection with" the primary campaign. Rather,

must be intended to have actual substantive usefulness to the

primary campaign to be a qualified campaign expenditure made "in

connecticn with" the primary campaign.

The czrrect standard fcor determining whether an expend:iture

15 a primary gualified campaign expense relies on both the
timing of the expenditure and the nature of the expenditure.

See AO 1984-15. To be "in connection with" the primary

.

““¢ampaign, & qualified campaign expenditure must be primarily

related to the primary campaign. A portion of an expenditure

[\ ]
Q
n+]

he Conmittees base this argument on the definizisn of a
Zualified zamraign expense for the general election at 26
U.s.C. § 9002(11), which provides, in part, that the
expenditure may be i1ncurred before the beginning of the
expenditure report period if it is "for property, services cr
facilities used during such period.” See 11 C.F.R.

§ 9002.11; § 9003.4. This definition does not apply to the
issue of whether the expenditures are qualified campaign
expenditures of the primary campaign. Nevertheless, the
language of the cited statute and regulations also requires
that a general election qualified campaign expense have so=xe
substantive relationship to the candidate’'s general electicn
campaign. The Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, at 26
U.S.C. § 9002(11), states that a gualified campaign expense
1s an expense incurred "by the candidate of a political par:y
for the office of President to further his election to such
office or to further the election” of his Vice Presidential
running mate, "or both." See il CT.F.R, § ¢202..1. The
phrase "to further his eiection" is equivalent to the "in
connection with" language i1n the Matching Payment Act. 26
U.S.C. § 9032(9).

nt "use" for an expense to be qualified under

an expenditure

-

TR

N



.....

-20-

cculd be qualified and a porz:icn non-qualified if the purpose of
an expenditure is mixed. 1In the instant case, most of the
expenditures apparently had a mixed purpose. Thus, in the Final
Audit Reports, the Commission divided the expenses 50/50%
between the primary and general campaigns to reflect that mixed
purpose.

The decision in the Reagan Bush "84 audit, which was based
on the particular facts in that case, also does not support the
Committees’ position. See Final Audit Report on Reagan Bush '84
Primary fapproved July 7, 198€). o the Reagan Bush audit, the
Commission cecncluded that certain specific expenditures for
polling, consulting, and voter registration incurred prior to
the candidate’'s date of 1ne1191b111ty that appeared to bengflt
the ‘general” electxon canpaxgn ‘could be considered qualified
campaign expenses of the Reagan Bush Primary Committee.
Contrary to the Committees’ assertion, the Commission did not
adopt 2 "bright line"” test in ﬁhat case; rather, this precedent
supports examining all of the particular facts surrounding an
expencdiiure 12 determine whether 1t was "in Iznnection with“‘:he
primary election.

Neither one of the advisory opinions cited by the
Committees, AO 1975-9 and RO 1978-99, supports the Committees’
pzoposesd "bright 1ine" standard. These opinions do not involve
publicly financed campaigns or the issue of qualified campaign
expenses. For example, in AO 1978-99, the Commission permitted

a committee to report a debt incurred prior to the date of the

primary election, for materials to be used in both the primary

e~




-21- ‘
and genera’ elections, as a primary ele:::cnvdebt. This opinion
does not address whether such a debt wocuid be a qualified
primary campaign expense in a publicly financed campaign, but
only whether an expenditure may be considered part of a

|
committee’s primary debt for Title 2 reporting purposes.

Indeed, the Commission has more recently confirmed that

determining whether an expenditure is related to the primary or

\
general election is based on both the timing and the purpose of

the expenditure., See AO 1984-15 (Commission considered whether

the purpcse £ expencditures was to :nfluence the general
election campaign in order to determine 1f the expenditures were

coordinated party expenditures.) A0 1984-15, which involves a

publicly financed presidential campaign and expenditure

limitations, concluded that in situations iﬁvéi;iﬁé éSSQEinatedn
party expenditures, not only the timing, but also the purpose of
expenditures should be considered when determining to which

election an expenditure should be at:rikuted. Wwhile "timing is
relevant," coordinated party expenditures are not restricted to
~he time teriod between the nominat:on and the general election,

and it would be inconsistent with the purpose of the limitaticn

on coordinated expenditures to "permit expenditures made prior
to nomination but with the purpose and effect of influencing the

cutcome cf zhe presidential general election to escape this

limitation." See AO 1984-15.

Moreover, the "bright line" standard proposed by the

Committees s inconsistent with section 9223.4(a)(1)

e vy

of the
regulations applicable to the 1992 election cycle, which permits



-22-

genera. electicrn campaigns to incur certain expenses prior to
the date of the nomination. This regulation would not be
necessary if all expenditures made prior to the date of
ineligibility were qualified campaign expenses of the primary
committee, even if the expenditures related to the general
elect:on.

2. Analysis of Particular Expenditures

The Committees’ alternative argument is that even absent a

"bright line" rule, the expenditures at issue were made "in

conneztion with" the primary electicn., In support cof their
— arguxzent that i1nternec:ne party conf.iicts seriously challenged
) President Bush’s nomination and that the expenditures at issue
- were :intended to dispel dissension, build excitement for the
T T Eonvention and convince delegates ofthe-viability-of-the—— — . .

~ Candidate in order to secure his nomination, the Committees

— provided declarations from four campaign officials. During the

c. Com=:ssion’s consideraticn of the Final Audit Reports and

initial repayment determinations, the Commission acknowledged
that =any cf the expenditures ceouild nave had scze primary
election component, and adopted a 50/50% division of the

expenditures atr issue to reflect the dual purpose of the

e




expend:zures.21” In reaching :1ts final determinations, the

Commissi:cn reviewed the entire record fcr each category of
expenditures separately to determine whi:h,.if any. expenditures
were qualified primary campaign expenses. Based upon its
review, the Commission has determined that certain expenditures

for polling and focus groups were qualified campaign

expenditures of the Primary Comm:ttee. Moreover, s:nce the

Commission was unable to reach an agreement of four of its
members concerning the leased space, equipment and materials

reiated ¢ the state offices, those expgenditures have been

. removed from the total cf non~qualified campaign expenditures.

Accordingly, the Commission has revised the amount of

. non-qualified campaign expenditures.

“al T Polliag v T ST

-~

N The Committees have provided evidence from campaign

e

operatives that President Bush trailed the Democratic nominee in

&)

'~ 2i/ The Commission’'s reguliations use s:imilar soltui:ons for

) other allocation issues where expenditures have a cdual

o purpose. For exampie, the reguliations cermit prigary
campaigns to treat 50% of expenditures as exempt fundraising
expenditures not subject to the state expenditure limitations
in order to recognize the fundraising component in all
expendijtures. 11 C.F.R. § 110.8(c)(2); see also AO 1988-6
(Gore rresidential Committee could allocate 50% of television
advertisement containing a solicitation as exempt fundraising
expenditure). Moreover, the Commission’s recent revision of
the putlic financing reqgulations discussed here:n agplies a
50/50% allocation for media production costs. Public
Financing of Presidential Primary and General Election
Candidates: Final Rule, Explanation and Justification 60 Fed.
Reg. 31854 (June 16, 1995). Finally, the Commission used the
same apprcach in the Clinton for President audit. See Final
Audit Feport on Ci:ntcn for President CTcomittee rarzgroved
December 27, 1994); Final Audit Report cn Clinton/Gore ‘92
Committee and Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Ccapliance
Fund (approved December 27, 1994).

IR
e w»é:
PRI -]




‘0

“"Tj‘*“'*“couid beat—a“lzkely Denocratic mominee. iri- Noveabec

~
P

“ N

—

2

-24-
the pclls prior tc the Regpublican cconvention, and used polling
to convince delegates cf the viability of his candidacy. sSee
Attachment 3 at 60-65; Attachment 7 at 20-23. Poll results
could have been used, as the Committees argue, to get voter
input on crucial issues such as the party platform and the
questicn of whether to keep Vice President Quayle on the ticket.
:n her declaration, Mary Matalin stated that the Primary
Committee sought to persuade "Republican voters and delegates to
the Convention that the Bush-Quayle ticket represented the
correct policies and values and that the Bush-Quayle ticket was
iixely o win the electicn in November." Attachment 3 at 60,
Thus, "our basic purpose in conducting these polls was to enable

the ='1mary Commxttee to show Republxcan votets that George Bush

Ms. Matalin further stated:

Polls, surveys and focus groups were conducted to determine
why President Bush had fallen so far behind Bill Clinton in
the standings and how the Primary Committee could bolster
nis support in the polls. At that point in time, our
principal concern was to convince the Convention delegates
that President Bush and Vice President Quayle would be
strong candidates in the Fall,

Id. at 63 (emphasis in original).

Similariy, David Carney’'s deciaration states that "the
campaign faced one of the most difficult national conventions in
recsn: memory," including an "open revolit" Tty certain
Republicans in July and August, 1992Z. Attachzent 7 at 20. The

campaign tried to:

diffuse these intra-party disputes and to ensure the proper
atmosphere and results at the Convention. . . the most
critical question for the delegates was whether the
candidates could win in Novexber. Thus, raising the

= ~—E_§_v—at-—6l o":“‘.—t ‘.."‘——

“I

el
PR

e




__contention that the polling expenses were primary qualified ' _

~25-

3ush-Quayle tickes's standing in the ;clls Ctefore cthe

Convention was a primary gcal and one that was axrectIY

connected to the campaign for the nom:nation. The polls,

surveys, and focus groups also proviced guldange cn
platform issues. . . . [but] provided little, if any
benefit to the general election campaign . . . . polling
information more than about two weeks old would have

been essentially worthless to the campaign.

Attachment 7 at 20-21.

The polls at issue contain some similar questions to polls
the Primary Committee conducted early in the primary campaign,
such as questions asking voters to choose between potential
party nominees. While there are some significant differences
between the polls at issue and earlier pclils, such as the £ocus

of the polls and specific questions, the similarity of the

questions about voter preferences supports the Committees’

campaign expenses.

Moreover, the Committees contend that the polling
expenditures provided only limited, insignificant benefits to
the general election campaign because numerzous independent
organizations maintain tracking polls cf presidential campaigns
and the value of polling results "deciines precipitously"” after
tess than twe weeks. See Attachment 10 a:t 2C, 38. The
Comm:ttees correctly note that the Commission has explicitly
recognized the decrease in value of polling results after
fifteen days in the regulations at 11 C.F.R. § 106.4(g). Since
rag:d cbsolescence of polling results Z:mits their
usefulness after 10-15 days, the polls conducted in mid-summer

0f 1552 would have had litzle value after tne Candidate’s date




it
EATP
;

LY
3
H
!

-26-
cf ineligibilizy oo August 20, 19%2. Therefore, based on the
foregoing, the Commission has determined that the polling and
focus group expenditures totaling $614,108.33 were made. in
connection with the primary campaign, and thus, were gqualified
campaign expenses. As a result, these expenditures are not
subject to repayment.

b. State Offices

The Committees have also submitted evidence to support
their contentions that state offices were used to plan for the
Cconvention, disseminate informaticn to delegates, and monitor
de_legates and piatform issues. See Attachment 3 at 60-65;
Attachment 7 at 14, 20-23; Attachment 10 at 24-26, 72-75;

Attachment 11 at 37, 40 41 Specifically, the Commxttees

LRI «

with 13 state offices, which address activities in 11 of the 33

offices at issue.

The Dudley declaration describes how activity in the

-] -

Connecticut state office was related to the state convention and

-]

'U

grecarations £cr the naticnal Convent:icn: "My first, and zcs:

important, task was to prepare for the state conventign -
From the time of my arrival in Connecticut in mid-July and up to
and including the National Convention in Houston, our state
cffice was extensive:y invcived in monitoring the delegate
ratification process and maintaining contact with the state
delegation." Attachment 11 at 37. Moreover, the declaration

describes how state office staff "gathered information on the

delegates and issues" related to the party platform, such as the

”submitted declarations fron two™ canpaign officials who worked




-27-
atorticn issue, and prcvided informaticn to the national

teadquarters.22/ 1Id.

Similarly, the Larson declaration describes activity in 12
state offices in the Western Region, of which 10 are relevant to
the non-qualified expenditure repayment determination, and
concludes that "the campaign could not have prepared for the
Naticnal Ccnventicn without the active and extensive support
provided by the state campaign office personnel."” Attachment 11

at 41, Mr. Larson stated: "the state offices were the point of

r

ccntact btetween the national campaign and the state delegations
and engaged in a wide range of activities." 1Id. State office
staff "helped to prepare for the state conventions and attended

the conventions as active participants" and were involved in

/e

Y

selecting delegates who would "support President Bush generally,
but who alsc would support his views on various platform

issues.” Id. Thus, they "were involved in resolving challenges

tc the state delegations."23/ 1Id. ¥creover,

the state offices
"were extensively involved in the logistical and administrative
glanning” Ior the Conwvention. Attachment il at 41. In additicn
M:z. Larscr states that state office staff:

met with delegates and helped to organize the delegation,
. . . and) were the eyes and ears of the national

(o]
(%]

/7 Fcr exanmple, "Connecticut was a key state in the

ruggle to avoid a floor fight" on the abortion issue, and
e state office monitored the state delegation and provided
information to national headquarters through the Convention.

(SR e X ]
| lbe g ]

(L

Al d

“r. zrson discussed several instances where supporters
other presidential candidates challenged delegate
selections, and attached documentation of these challenges to
his declaration. Attachment 11 at 31-47.

PRYY)

S‘b) ]




4 pl

Y/

v

l

" “the Office of Général Counsel” did not recommend that the - ——— —

-28-

campaign. tate campaign perscnnel would meet with the
state delegates and help to monitor their views on issues
of importance to the campaign. The campaign was
particularly concerned that dissension among the delegates
would lead to a disastrous floor fight at the Convention on
the Party Platform. Accordingly, the campaign spent large
amounts of time and effort soliciting the views of the

delegates and to persuade them to support the positions
espoused by the campaign.

Iq a memorandum dated July 28, 1995 accompanying a draft
Statement of Reasons, the Commission’s Office of General
Ccunsel recommended that the Commission determine that the
expenditures for leased cffice space, eguipzent and materials
associated with the 11 state offices discussed in the Larson and
Dudley declarations totaling $10,734.64 are qualified primary
campa?gn expenses rhich are not,subjgct to repaywment. However,

Commission change the 50/50% allocation of expenditures related
to the remaining 22 state offices. On August 3, 1995, the

Ccoomission considered the drafy Ztatement of Reasons and the

Office of General Counsel’s recommendations. A motion to

zznsider 10l% cf the expenditures celatel all

- -
-~

(VY]

3 state
offices to be qualified campaign expenditures of the primary
campaign failed by a three to three vote. Subseguently, a
motion to approve the Office of General Counsel’s {
recommmendations also failed by a three to three vote. An
affirmative vote of four members is required for the Compission
to take any action under the Presidential Primary Matching
Payment Account Act or the Presidential Election Campaign Fund
Act. 2 U.s.C. § 437ctc). Therefore, the amounts of

expenditures for leased space, equipment and materials related

t5 all of the state offices at 1ssue tetaling $107,031 have been




-

~

Cn

~29-

remcved frzm the total amount o

(A1)

1 2

nzn-qual:fied campaign | R‘u-sﬁ’

expenses..3/ J

c. Other Expenses

The Commission has also determined that the Committees ha?e
nct provided sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the
remaining expenditures were made in conpection with the primary
campaign. Indeed, the direct ma:. and advertising expenditures
have no apparent connection to the nomination, but appear
instead to be related to the general election.gé/ For example,
the Primary Ccmmittee paid for a full page advertisement in five
newspapers on July 29, 1992 after independent candidate Ross
Perot announced he would not run far President. Attachment 14.

The advertisement, written as a letter from President Bush to

Perot supﬁg;fets;";pbealed for their votes in the éené}ii—
election: "in these days following [Perot’s) withdrawal, I'm

asking for your vote. Give me the chance to earn it. Over the

rex:z few =cnths, study the two remaining candidates."

(L

-
-

;s

Although this advertisement appeared before the Convention, the

24/ This figure represents the total amount of expenditures for
leased space, equipment and materials with respect to the state Né*)
cffizes. In the Final Audit Repor:t, 5C% cf this amcunt was . .
considered to be qualified primary campaign expenses.

<5/ While direct mail and advertising are not specifically
Tiszed as permissible expenditures by section 9003.4(aj)(1i),
that section should be interpreted to permit a committee to
incur expenses clearly related ts setting up the general
election campaign, including direct mail and advertising
intended to influence potential supporters and volunteers for
~he general election campaign.



e

«-30~

bl el
LSRRI 94

iming and nature cf the advertiseament indicates that it was
intended to sway Perot suppcriers for the general election.

In their written responses and the oral presentation, the
Committees were unable to demonstrate how this advertisement,

targeted at suppcrters of an independent candidate, was

cconrected to the Convention. At the oral presentation, Counsel

for «he Committees stated:

the Perot advertisement was intended to shore up Republican
support at the convention in light of Ross Perot’s impact
on the race. When Mr. Perot withdrew, he had eroded the
Republican base, and the advertisement in USA Today and
cther papers was intended to address principalily the
Republicans who had defected to Ross Perot.

Attachment 10 at 24. It is unclear from the record how this

advertisement could affect support for the Candidate at the

. Conyention, singe it is- unlikely. that any Perot suppotters would )

be Conventién delegates. Moreover, the language of the

advertisement explicitly refers to the general election, not the
Convention.
S:m:iiarly, the Committees’' argument that the direct mail at

issue was targeted at Repulblicans dces not provide a sufficient

(4]

enneczicn to the primary cazpaign or the Convention. The
direct mail featured pictures of Bush ané Clinton and

discussions of their positions and records on issues. See

Attachments 13 and 15. Fecr example, the "Marilyn Quayle™ letter

sent on August 4, 1992 discussed kicking off the re-electicn
campaign, and provided a volunteer hotiine number active through

Labor Day. The letter states: "[a! true grass:rocts campa:ign

crganization that includes yc: will make the difference in




[N

-31-
“svember. . Wcrking togethe:r, we will nave a victcry in
November."2€/ Attachment 13 at 2. The Committees ccntend that
-he direct mail pieces were "intraparty mailing[s]" to
Republicans rather than the genecral public, and that the Marilyn
Quayle letter "asked putative supporters of the President

£or volunteer help with the convention and other activities."

Attachment 10 at 23.

Even if the mailings were only sent to Republicans, the

content of the mailings appears to be general election campaign

literature <cnaga

"

ing the positicns of President Bush and

Gsvernor Clinton, the general eliection candidates. There is no

evidence that the direct mail was targeted at Convention

delegates. Moreover, the Marilyn Quayle letter appears to be

“intended to enlist volunteer help for the general election

carpaign, not to prepare for the Convention. Most of the

suggested grassroots activities have no apparent connection tc
<he Convention, and the voluntee: hotline rexained open through

Labor Day, several weeks after the Convention. Although these

zieces may nrave bDeen mailed pric: o the Cardidate’'s date of

26/ The Marilyn Quayle letter asks for volunteer help
Trnzluding: asking friends to volunteer; helping the state
Bush-Quayle campaign; writing letters to newspapers and
calling radio talk shows; using the enclosed campaign
rz2terials; convincing former Perc:t supporters to support
President Bush; and attending a Convention watch party. 1d.
The Convention party is the only suggested activity related
tz the Convention. The mailing also included a poster,
umper stickers, a paper comparing President Bush'’s and
Governor Clinton‘’s accomplishments and positions on issues,
ard a volunteer resgonse card. The respense card has a
crneck-0ff Zist of voiunteer activities such as "Work the
polls” and "Distribute literature,"” none of which were
ccnnected to the Convention.

|
|



B

—

e

[N

——

0.

e

and the GEC pdid fdt‘then_following that date.

-32-

tmelizibility, they appear to anticipate responses by potential

volunteers and supporters during the general election campaign

period.

In addition, as a result of the Commission‘’s three to threel

vote reqgarding the 33 state offices, the remaining expenditures

for equipment and materials for the state offices that were

incurred in July and August 1992 are not included in the amount

Al

i

J
of non-qualified campaign expenses.27/ These expenditures include

the purchase of miscellanecus campaign materials such as flags,

hats, brochures and signs which were shipped %o various s=zate

sffices in July and August, 1992 and the purchase and lease of

computer equipment, software and related supplies.

The Primary

Committee paid the costs for these Ltems thtough August 20, 1992,

-
« * -

Other than those expenditures related to the 33 state ] New

offices, the Primary Committee bears the burden of demonstrating

that the expenditures had some connection to the primary

campaign. The Committees have provided no evidence to prove

3 .
Tnal o

(V]

to the 33 state offices for the primary campaign,

the Committees have not provided evidence that these materials

were distributed to Convention delegates or brought to the
Convention, or that computer equipment was used to monitor

delegates or perform other Convention-related administrazive

7/ However, the Committee’s expenditures for equipment and
materials that were sent o the national headcuarters arse
cons:dered non-~qua..lied campaign expenses.

“ .
primary campaign used the :1tems that were not saipped Niw

For example,

1, Nevv



-33-

unc-ions.28/ Based cn the £srescing, the Commiss:on has
determined that the remaining expenditures for advertisements,
direct mail, office space rentai, equipment and materials not
related to the state offices are related to the general election
campaign. The Commission thus determines that the Primary
Committee incurred non-qualified campaign expenses for these
items totaling $446,536.29/ Therefore, the Commission has made a
final determination that the Primary Committee must repay
$106,979, a pro rata portion of the non-qualified campaign
expenses totaling $303,123.

With respect to the GEC, the Commission has reduced the

~

- expenditures subject to the GEC's overall expenditure limitation

1

by $333,172, reflecting the changes associated with polling and

< focus group expenses and leased office space, equipment, and
N materials expenses related to the state offices which the

- Commission has concluded were qualified campaign expenses of the

C

iEp

28/ The Committees’ contention that the Commission treated
o equipment expenditures differently in this audit than in the
Clinton f£or President audit is incorrect; the Commission
adopted a consistent approach for both the Clinton and Bush
campaigns. See Final Audit Report on Clinton for President
Committee (approved December 27, 1994}); Final Audit Report on
Ciinzon/Gore '92 Committee and Clinton/Gore '92 General
Election Compliance Fund (approved December 27, 1994); Final
Repayment Determination on Clinton for President Committee
‘approved February 13, 1995}. Wwhile most of the expenditures
at issue were divided 50/50%, capital assets such as
equipment were consistently divided in both audits using the
50,,40% depreciation.

29/ The amount of non-qualified campaign expenses subject to
repayment, $409,123, resul:s from adjustments to this amount
for expenditures reimbursed by the GEC totaling $37,301 and
expenditures paid after March 2, 1993, the last day that the
Primary Ccmmittee had public funds in its accounts.




. __for, matchable .contributions: received and deposited <an-or before ‘-’

~34-

Frimary Committee. This reduces the amount in excess of the
GEC’'s overall expenditure limitation to $220,086. The
Compliance Fund may reimburse the GEC for this amount. The
Commission recommends that the Compliance Fund reimburse the GEcC
and provide documentation of the reimbursement to the Commission
within 30 days.

II1. PRIMARY COMMITTEE RECEIPT OF PUNDS IN BXCESS OF
ENTITLEMENT

During the candidate’s period of eligibility, the candidate
is entitled to receive public funds to the extent that the
candidate received matchable contributions. 11 C.F.R. §
9034.1(a). After the candidate’'s date of ineligibility, the

candidate is entitled to receive additional matching payments

-

December 31 of the presidential election year provided that on
the date of payment there are remaining debts reflected in the

Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO

Statement"). 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(b). Aany portion of the

payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account
in excess of the aggregate amount of payments to which the
candidate was entitled under section $034 shalli be repaid to the
Secretary of the Treasury. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1l). The
Commission may seek a repayment of public funds received in
excess of the candidate’'s entitlement to the extent that
payments made after the candidate’s date cf ineligibility are
greater than the debts reflected in the NOCO Statement. .1
C.F.R. § 9038.2/b)Y(1)(i}.




-35-
In the Fina. Audit Rez:rt on the Primary Committee, the
Commissicn determined that the Primary Committee received funds

in excess of its entitlement totaling $485,631. This amount has

been revised. Based on the Commission’s analysis of the Primary
Committee’s NOCO statement, the Primary Committee had net
outstanding campaign obligations on August 20, 1992 of
$1,816,043. The Primary Committee deposited private

contributions totaling $876,527 between August 20, 1992 and

March 2, 1993. The Primary Committee received matching fund

payments of $714,529 between August 20, 1992 and January 5,

1993. The Primary Committee’s remaining entitlement prior to

céceiving the March 2, 1992 matching payment was $224,587. The

Primary Committee received matching payments of $340,662 on

March 2, 1993, which exceeded its entitlement by $116,075. The

Primary Committee received an additional matching fund payment
of $100,778 on April 2, 1993. As a result, the Primary

Committee received $216,853 - matching funds payments in ex:cess

of its entitlement.

Therefore, =he Commissicn has made a final determinaticn

that the Primary Committee received $216,853 in matching furnds

in excess of its entitlement and must repay $216,853 to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1).
II1. STALE-DATED CHECKS -~ PRIMARY COMMITTEE

Section 9038.6 of the Commission’s regulations provides
that if a committee has outstanding checks that have not been
cashed, the commit<ee should submit a check for the total amount
of the outstanding checks to the United States Treasury.




A

0

-36~-

In the Final Audit Report on the Primary Commitiee, the
Comaission made an initial determination that the Primary
Committee must pay $19,194 for stale-dated checks to the United
States Treasury. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.6. The Primary Committee
paid this amount to the Treasury on October 21, 1993 and July
25, 1994. Therefore, the Commission has made a finai
determination that $19,194 is payable to the United States
Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.6. Since the Primary
Coznittee has made this payment, no additional payment is
reguired,

IV. GEC AND COMPLIANCE FUND PAYMENTS
The Commission’s regulations previde that if a committee

has checks outstand1ng tha* have not been cashed, the Committee

.

'shall subm;t a check 61 Ehe total“anount“of “the- outstandrng"“;“-—~5

checks to the United States Treasury. 11 C.F.R. § 9007.6. 1In

addition, if a candidate receives income as a result of

investment cr other use of public funds, he shall pay the azount

of the income to the United States Treasury. 11 C.F.R
§ $3I7.2:00 4
The Commission made an initial determination that the GEC

must pay $19,023 to the United States Treasury for stale-dated

checks. The GEC made this payment on October 21, 1993, and does

no: contest the payment. Tne Commission also made an initial

determination that the GEC pay $2,086 to the United States
Treasury for income gained from an insurance settlement. The

GEC notes in its response that 1t "disagrees . . . that the

insurance settlement at issue created income" but provides no




N
~N
——

—~
p

-37-

legail c¢: factual arguments to suppcit this statement.
Attachment 8 at 3;4. The GEC made the $2,086 payment on July 6,
1994. Finally, the Compliance Fund made a payment to the United
states Treasury for stale-dated checks totaling $8,666 on
October 21, 1993.

Therefore, the Commission has made a final determination
that the GEC must pay $21,1i09 to the United States Treasury,
representing a gain on an insurance settlement of $2,086 and
stale-dated checks totaling $19,023. 11 C.F.R. §§ 9007.2(b)(4);
9007.6. The Commission furtner has made a final determination
that the Compliance Fund must pay $8,666 for stale-dated checks.

since the GEC and Compliance Fund have paid these amounts they

V. CONCLUSION

do not owe any amount to the United States Treasury.

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission has made a final

determination that the Primary Committee must repay a pro rata

porticn of non-qualified campaign expenses totaling $4€5,123 in
e —————

the amount of $106,979 ($409,123 x .261483) to the United States

Treasury. 7Turther, the Commission has made the £final

determinazion that the Primary Committee must repay $215,833 o
the United States Treasury for matching funds received in excess
of its entitlement. The Commission has also made a final

determination that the Primary Committee must pay $19,164 to the

United States Treasury for s:tale-dated checks. Because the




-38-

"
X
-
B

mary Committee has made a payment for the stale-dateZ checks,
tozal amount due tec the United States Treasury is $323,832,
e ——
Moreover, the Commission has made a final determination

that the GEC must pay $21,109 and the Compliance Fund must pay
$8,666 to the United States Treasury., 11 C.F.R.

§§ 9C0”.2(b)(4); 9827.6. As noted, the GEC and Compliance Fund

have made these payments and no additioral payment 1is due from

the GEC or Compliance Fund. Finally, the Commission recommends

that the Compliance fFund reimburse $220,086 t= the GEC to

eliminate the GEC's expenditures in excess of its cverall

~=-2:- " Interim-Audit- ‘Report—--GEC~-and-Compliance- Fund~-~-

expenditure limitation. 2 U.S§.C. § d4lia.d:.
Attachments
1. - . Interim Audit Report .- Primary Committee N .-

3.
+July 6, 1994 (portions of attachments deleted)

dated July 6, 1994 (portions of attachments deleted)
Primary Committee Final Audit Report

GEC and Compliance Fund Final Audit Repor-t
Primary Committee Response to Final Audit Report

«

PR

Audit Analysxs of Responses to Final Audit Reports
Oral Presenta%tion TranscIize

R

Submzssion of additional materials fciicwing oral
presentation

Audit analysis of oral presentaticn and additional
submission

Marilyn Quayle letter

Perot Advertisement

Direct mail brochures

Caiifornia and New Jersey poil scripts

Certification of Commission’s vote on August 3, 1995

2O~ o
1.

[ B el ool ond L
SN U S W o~
- . . . .

GEC and Compliance Pund Response to Interim Audit Report

GEC and Compliance Fund Response to Final Audit Report

Primary Committee Response to Interim Audit Report dated




<t

>N

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINOTON D e

DATE & TIME TRANSMITTED: FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1995 12:00

COMMISSIONER: AIKENS, ELLIOTT, McDONALD, McGARRY, POTTER, THOMAS

SUBJECT: PETITION OF THE BUSB-QUAYLE '92 PRIMARY COMMITTEE,
INC., THE BUSB-QUAYLE '92 GENERAL COMMITTEE, INC.
AND THE BUSB-QUAYLE '92 COMPLAINCE COMMITTEE, INC.
TO STAY REPAYMENT PENDING APPEAL (LRA $425).
MEMORANDUM TO THE COMMISSION DATED SEPTEMBER 14, 1995.

- ‘e ’
- ., . : . ’

« ) 1 approve the rec  amendation(s) - - el
t ) I object to the recommendation(s)

COMMENTS:

DATE: SIGNATURE:

A definite vote is required. All balleots must be signed and dated.
Please return ONLY THE BALLOT to the Commission Secretary.
Please return ballot no later than date and time shown abowve.

FROM THE OFFICE CF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION




el

f’- -\CI"-'\

FEDERAL ELECTION

ceVHLS BRI

SERh AR

OF e IR R N
FEDERAL ELEC HION COMMISSION Sep 11 <

KWANTIANAREAL RS SU I

September 14, 1995
MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission

THROUGH: John C. Surina

Staff Director

FPROM: Lawrence M. Noble,;ﬁcr
General Counsel
Kim Bright-Coleman %(:
Associate General C unsel

Kenneth E. Kellner%
Assistant General Co nsel

_pelanie DeWitt- Painter— )&-- S S
Attorney
SUBJECT: Petition of the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee,
Inc., the Bush-Quayle ‘%2 General Committee,
and the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance Committee,

Inc. to Stay Repayment Pending Appeal
(LRA $425)

Inc.

I. INTRODUCTION

On August 22, 1995, the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee,
Inc. ("the Primary Committee™), the Bush-Quayle ’92 General
Committee, Inc. ("the GEC") and the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance
Committee, Inc. (the 'Complxance Fund") filed petitions for
review of the Commission's final repayment determinations and a
joint motion to consolidate with the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit. On the same date,
the Committees sent a letter petitioning the Commission to "stay
pending appeal the Committees’ repayment of the amounts set
forth in the final repayment determinations sent to the
Committees on August 17, 1995" pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9007.4(c)
and § 9038.5(c). Attachment 1. 1It should be noted that the
letter does not petition on behalf of President George Bush, the
candidate. For the reasons set forth in this memorandum, this
Office recommends that the Commission deny the petition.




Memorandum to The

“TITUTANALYSIS T o ot

Commission

Request to Stay Repayment Pending Appeal
Bush-Quayle ‘92 Committees

(LRA #425)

Page 2

3
{

1o
ERR RPN

II. BACKGROUND

on August 17, 1995 the Commission approved the Statement of
Reasons supporting final repayment and payment determinations
for the Primary Committee, GEC, and Compliance Fund.l/
Specifically, the Commission made a final determination that the
Primary Committee must repay $323,832 to the United States
Treasury, including a pro rata repayment of non-qualified
campaign expenses related to the general election in the amount
of $106,979 and a repayment of $216,853 for matching funds that
the Primary Committee received in excess of its entitlement.
The Statement of Reasons also included a final determination
that the Primary Committee make a payment of $19,194 for

stale-dated checks, which the Primary Committee has already paid
to the United States Treasury.

Moreover, the Statement of Reasons included final
determinations that the GEC must pay $21,109 for stale-dated
checks and a gain on an insurance settlement and that the
Compliance Fund must pay $8,666 for stale-dated checks to the
United States Treasury. The GEC and Compliance Fund have paid
these amounts. Finally, the Statement of Reasons recommended
that the Compliance Fund reimburse the GEC $182,785 in order to
elininate the GEC’s expenditures in excess of its overall
expenditure limitation. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b).

The Primary Committee, GEC and Compliance Fund requested a
stay of the final repayment determination pursuant to 11 C.P.R.
§ 9038.5(c)(iii).2/ Under this provision, a stay may be granted
while judicial review is pending if a candidate meets all of the
following criteria: 1) the candidate demonstrates that he or she
will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of a stay; 2) the
candidate has made a strong showing of the likelihood of success
on the merits of the judicial action; 3) such relief is
consistent with the public interest; and 4) no other party
interested in the proceedings would be substantially harmed by

1/ The Statement of Reasons was hand delivered to counsel

Tor the Primary Committee, GEC, and Compliance Fund on the
same date.

2/ This provision applies to primary campaigns. The
Committees also cite a similar provis:on for general election
campaigns, at 11 C.F.R. § 9007.5(c). However, that provision
does not apply here because the only outstanding repayment
amount is due from the Primary Committee.




Y

{1

~

2]

‘ ‘Memorandum to The Commission ' T

Request to Stay Repayment Pending Appeal
Bush-Quayle ‘92 Committees

(LRA $#425)

Page 3

the stay.3/ 11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c)(2)(iii). For the purposes of
11 C.F.R.”§ 9038.5(c)(2)(iii), in determining whether the
candidate has made a strong showing of the likelihood of success
on the merits, the Commission may consider whether the issue on
appeal presents a novel or admittedly difficult legal question
and whether the equities of the case suggest that the status quo
should be maintained.4/ 11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c)(3).

We note at the outset that there is no repayment amount
outstanding from either the GEC or the Compliance Fund, and
therefore, it is unnecessary for those committees to seek a
stay. 1Indeed, the GEC and Compliance Fund have no standing in
this matter; the outstanding repayment at issue is due from the
Primary Committee and the candidate. Accordingly, we recommend
that the Commission deny the petitions for a stay made by the
GEC and the Compliance Fund.

In addition, the Primary Committee has not satisfied the
four elements required by 11 C.¥.R. § 9038.5(c)(2)(iii) for the
Commission to grant the requested stay. 1Its first argument is
that the repayment would cause irreparable harm because the
Primary Committee does not have sufficient funds to make the
repayment, and the Compliance Fund would require "difficult and
substantial fundraising activities™ to raise the amount.
Attachment 1 at 4-5. The Primary Committee contends that if it
ultimately psevails on appeal, the Primary Committee and Yo
Compliance Fund would—lose-the-fundraising-expenditures-rneeded __._._7
to raise the repayment amount and will incur additional costs to
refund the contributions. In support of this argument, the
petitioning Committees submitted an affidavit from Assistant
Treasurer Keith Davis stating that the Committees do not have
sufficient funds to make the repayment and it would cost at

3/ The other alternatives available to candidates and their
authorized committees are: 1) to place the entire amount at
issue in a separa*e interest-bearing account pending the
outcome of the appeal, with withdrawals from the account only
by joint signatures of representatives of the candidate and
the Commission (11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c)(2)(i)); or 2) to post a
surety bond guaranteeing payment of the entire amount at
issue plus interest (11 C.F.R., § 9038.5(c (2}(ii)",

4/ The Commission’s regulations are consistent with the
Test for determining whether a stay is warranted developed in
case law in the D.C. Circuit. See Virginia Petroleum Job
Ass’'n v, Fed. Power Com’n, 259 F.2d. 921, 925 (D.C. Cir.
T1958); Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v,
Holiday Toucs, Inc., 559 F.2d. B41, B43-845 (D.C. Cir. 1977);
see also Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. § 9038.5,
52 Fed. Reg. 20673 at 20673-4 (June 3, 1987).




“Memorandum to The Commission

Request to Stay Repayment Pending Appeal
Bush-Quayle ’'92 Committees

(LRA #425)

Page (4

least $100,000 to raise sufficient funds to make the repayment.5/
Attachment 1 at 8-10.

The foregoing does not demonstrate the requisite
irreparable harm under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c)(2)(iii). Since the
candidate is personally liable for the £full amount of the
repayment, the Primary Committee may avoid incurring fundraising
expenses if the candidate makes the repayment.6/ 1In any event,
to establish irreparable harm, "(m]ere injuries, however
substantial, in terms of mcney, time and energy necessarily
expended in the absence of a stay, are not enough." Virginia
Petroleum, 259 F.2d at 925. Moreover, "the possibility that
adequate compensatory or other corrective relief will be
available at a later date, in the ordinary course of litigation,
weighs heavily against a claim of irreparable harm."™ 1Id. Since
the harm postulated by the Primary Committee is not inevitable
absent the requested stay, and the Primary Committee may recover
the repayment amount from the Commission if it prevails on the

merits of its appeal, the Primary Comai:tee has not established
"irreparable harm."7/

The Primary Committee also asserts that the repayment
determinations "involve difficult and close legal issues" and
that it has "a reasonable probability of success on the merits."
Attachment 1 at 5-6; 11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c)(2)(iii)., To
estaplish the requisite "substantial indication of probable’

S/ Mr. Davis states that as of August 22, 1995, the
Committees had the following net balances: the Primary
Committee, $5,550.63; the GEC, $8,734.33, and the Compliance
Fund, $76,930.63.

6/ President George Bush, the candidate, has not petitioned
for a stay. To become eligible for public funds, the
candidate agreed in writing, inter al:a. tc pay any amcunts
required to be repaid under 25 U.5.C. § 9038. 26 U.S.C.

§ 9033(a), 11 C.F.R. §§ 9033.1, 9033.2. Moreover, 26 U.S.C.
§ 9038 provides that "the candidate shall pay" repayments to
the United States Treasury for amounts received in excess of
entitlement and non-qualified campaign expenses. 26 U.S5.C.
§ 9038(b)(1) and (b)(2). Therefore, the candidate is
personally responsible to make the repayment, and the
Commission may seek paymernt from him.

1/ Moreover, the Primary Committee could mitigate the
potential harm by requesting an extensicn of time or
installment plan to make the repayment. 1In addition, the
Primary Committee could have sought a stay on the basis of 2
surety bond, which would likely cost less than the full
repayment amount. No evidence has been provided that the
Primary Committee or the candidate would be unable to obtain
or pay for a surety bocnd.

o
et

-—§lccess" on the merits of its appeal, Virginia Petroleum, 259



" “"Hemorandum to The Commission i

Request to Stay Repayment Pending Appeal
Bush-Quayle '92 Committees

(LRA #425)

Page 5

F.2d at 925, the Primary Committee need not demonstrate a
mathematical probability of success, but must raise serious,
substantial and difficult legal questions and demonstrate that
the equities are in favor of maintaining the status quo.
Wwashington Metropolitan, 559 F.2d 841, 843-844; 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.5(c)(3Y. T"[MJaintaining the status quo is appropriate
when a serious legal question is presented, when little if any
harm will befall other interested persons or the public and when
denial of the order would inflict irreparable injury." 1Id.

The Primary Committee has failed to demonstrate a strong
probability that it will prevail on the merits of its appeal.
The Commission has rejected the "bright iine test" proposed by
the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Committees. As analyzed in the Commission’'s
Statement of Reasons, the Bush-Quayle ’'92 Committees have
misinterpreted the Commission’s regulations and precedent.
Contrary to the arguments presented, the statute, applicable
Commission regulations, and Commission precedents do not support
application of a "bright line test" based on the candidate’s
date of ineligibility to determine if an expenditure is a
primary qualified campaign expense. Rather, the Commission has
looked at both the timing and the purpose of expenditures to
determine whether they were qualified campaign expenditures made
"in connection with" the primary campaign. See 26 U.S.C.

§ 9032(9); 11 C.F.R., § 9032.9(a). Moreover, the Commission did

not -apply.a."bright line.test" to other audits f£rom the.1992 -

presidential election cycle. ~See Final-Audit-Report on Clinton— - —————
for President Committee (approved December 27, 1994). While

certain factual aspects of this matter, such as polling

expenditures and state offices, presented close factual issues, ‘
the Commission resolved each of those close factual questions in
favor of the Bush-Quayle '92 Committees. The remaining
non-qualified expenditures that form the basis of the
Commission’s final repayment determination are clearly related
to the general election campaiyn. Therefore, the final
repayment determination does not present a "novel or admittedly
difficult legal question."” 11 C.F.R. § ©9038.5(c)(3:,

The Primary Committee also argues that a stay would not
harm the government interest because the money "is not needed
immediately by the United States Treasury." Attachment 1 at 6;
11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c)(2)(iii). To the contrary, the first
matching payments are due to candidates and committees eligible
for public funds in the 1996 presidential elections in a mere
five months. The amounts of repayments made pursuant to 26
U.5.C. § 9038 are deposited into the Matching Payment Account,
the source of public funding for the 1996 presidential primary
and general election campaigns and the major party nominating
conventions., 26 U.S.C. § 9038(d). It is unlikely that an
appellate case will be resolved before 1996. Thus, the stay
could harm the interests of interested third parties, the 1996
presidential campaigns and conventions.




Sm

Sl Tl v ‘ T : (i T e LTETEE
Memorandum to The Commission ’ B
Request to Stay Repayment Pending Appeal ' -
Bush-Quayle ‘92 Committees

{LRA #425)

Page 6

Finally, the Primary Committee argues that the equities of
the situation favor maintaining the status gquo. Attachment 1 at
6; 11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c){2)(ii1). To the contrary, public
policy considerations favor protecting the public fisc. The
requirements of the regulations are intended to protect the
public treasury if the Commission's repayment determination is
upheld on appeal. See Explanation and Justification of 11
C.F.R. § 9038.5, 52 Fed. gg%. 20673 (June 3, 1987). A stay
unsupported by a surety bond or escrow account raises the risk
that in the event the Commission prevails on the merits, the
repayment will be delayed. Moreover, it creates a precedent
that could encourage other campaigns to indulge in frivolous
challenges to repayment determinations to delay repayment.

Therefore, since the Primary Committee has failed to
establish any of the four required factors for the Commission to
grant a stay under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.5{(c)(2)(iii), the Office of
General Counsel recommends that the Commission deny the
requested stay. We recommend, however, that the Commission
permit the Primary Committee and the candidate to obtain a
surety bond or establish an escrow account and submit a revised
request for a stay based on 11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(c)(2)(i) or (ii)
within ten days. This Office’s letter to the Primary Committee
will suggest these alternative methods of obtaining a stay.

’

EV. - RECOMMENDATIONS . ~.

ommends that the T

The Office of General Counsel rec
Commission:

1. Deny the requests. of the Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary’
Conmmittee, Inc., the Bush-Quayle ‘92 General Committee, Inc.,
and the Bush-Quayle 92 Compliance Committee, Inc. to stay the
Commission’s final determination that the Bush-Quayle ’92
Primary Committee, Inc. must repay $323,832 pending the appeal
filed in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit; and

2, Approve the appropriate letter.
Attachment

l., Letter dated August 22, 1995 from Bobby R. Burchfield
with attached Petitions for Review dated August 22, 1995




s -

COVINGTON & BURLING
120t PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. N W
PO BOX 7586
WASHINGTON DC 20044-7566

1202 662-60CC HECOr Lo wou s

CUALON 3 Ywer”

\ONOON w1 gag
[y WYY

TCLEFAX 1202 662 829«

THOMAS O. BARNETT TELEX 60-303 ::COVLING wiw: TOLPHOME 44-r71408 - 9495

o

aCC® malL wuUmaCH camLt COviing TOLTAY 4400 a08. 300

———
20D 882-3407 SISO S COMEUPIEDT Orrcr
44 AVENIL OLS ARTS
SAUSSQLS 1040 B Qi
TOO™ONE A2.3 3129490
TULTALY 3 3 %2 aee

August 22, 1995

ViA L
Ms. Kim Bright-Coleman g?
Associate General Counsel ~ S
Office of the General Counsel ™~ o=
fed°£$l Election Commission n ggggs
£z~ Floer o
999 E Street, N.W. . b4 3.33,025
Washington, D.C. 20463 = gzg
- - =
&

'Ré:" .— ol . i . . .: .

Dear Ms. Bright-Coleman:

You will find enclosed a copy of three petitions for
review and a joint motion to consolidate filed today on behalf of
3usn-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc. (the "Primary
Commictee"), Bush-Quayle ‘92 General Committee, Inc. (the

General Committee™), and Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance Committee,
Inc. ‘the "Compliance Committee®) (collectively, the
"Zommittees") with the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §§ 9007.4(c) and 9038.5(c), the
Committees hereby petition the Commissicon to stay pending appeal
the Committees’ repayment of the amounts set forth in the final
repayment determinations sent to the Committees on August 17,
23%5. The Commission found as part of its final repayment
determination that the Primary Committee -must repay to the United

tates Treasury a pro rata portion of non-qualified campaign
expenses in the amount of $106,979 and matching funds received in
excess of entitlement in the amount of $216,853. Related to
these repayment determinations is a Commission recommendation
that the Compliance Committee reimburse the General Committee in
the amount of $182,785. As noted in the materials accompanying
the Final Repayment Determination, the Committees have already
regard the cther amounts.

ATTACEVEXNT *—-“‘

Page of.Z-L—




——

COVINGTON & BURLING

Ms. Kim Bright-Coleman
August 22, 1985
Page 2

I. FEACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Prior to the 1992 primary campaign season, Primary
Committee personnel reviewed the law, regulations, and existing

precedent concerning the preper treatment of expenditures made up
to the date of ineligibiiity. The law and regulations state, in
pertinent part, that such expenditures may be treated as primary
campaign expenses if they are made "in connection with" the
campaign for nomination. 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9); 11 C.F.R.

§ 9032(9). Neither the regulations nor Commisgion precedent
indicated that the purpose of the expenditure must be exclusively
or even primarily related to the campaign for nomination. To the
contrary, Cocmmission staff had gquesticned the relative benefit of
certain expenditures by the Reagan-Bush campaign during the 1984
eleczion cycie. As an examp.e, the staff sought to treat
expenditures for voter registration efforts made in states after
the primaries had taken place as general election expenses. The
Reagan-Bush campaign had responded that, although some of these

expenditures may have benefitted the general election campaign,

T - _theyv were monetheless part ¢f-a ‘general: build-up td¢ the

P

N

—

N

o)

-~

Republican National Convention. Thé Commis§idn acdepteéd thig ~—~— -~

explanation and deemed the expenditures to be qualified primary
campaign expenses. Other Commission precedents were in accord.
See Adv. Op. 1975-9, Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¢ 5110
at 10,035 (1975) (holding expenditures during primary by
unopposed candidate "allocable to that primary election rather
than to a subseguent general election”"}; Adv. Op. 1978-99, Fed.
Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) Y 5387, at 10,396 (1979)
{campaign materials ordered and received only one day before the
primary electicn, which were used both In the primary election
and the general election, may ke treated as primary campaign
expense) .

On the basis of this review, the Committees adopted a
“bright-line" approach based on the date of ineligibility
("DOI"), which was August 20, 1992. The Committees treated
expenditures for advertising, egquipment, offices, salaries,
matersials, and the like as primary campaign expenses so long as
they were made prior to the DOI and were connected to the
campaign for nomination.

During the audit, the Commission staff adopted the same
position that had been rejected by the Commission in the Reagan-
Bush ‘84 audit. The staff selected a series of expenditures,
including polling, advertising, equipment and materials, and
office space that the staff contended had a larger benefit to the
general elect:icn campaign and should therefore have been treated
as a general election expense. The Commission :nitially agreed
in 1ts interim Audiz Reports issued on March 24, 1994.

op |
TTACEMERT
face Z ot AL

hoP NS
&
rage




B
" f\'.:s};l
oif

COVINGTON & BURLING

Ms. Kim Bright-Coleman
-August 22, 1955
Page 3

The Committees submitted responses to the Commission in
which they explained the following: (i) the law and precedent
indicated that the Committees’ "bright-line" approach was proper,
(ii) the primary benefit test applied by the Commission was
inconsistent with the law and regulations, (iii) the Committees
had, in any event, not received adequate prior notice of the
Commission’s standard, and (iv) the expenditures were nonetheless
sufficiently ccnnected o the campaign for nomination as to meet

the primary benefit standard reflected in the Interim Audit
Reports.

During the open meeting on December 8, 1994, the

Commission expressly abaqconed the primary benefl. test in the

interim Audit Reports and agreed that the Commicttees had shown a
connection between ail cf the challenged expenditures and the

campaign for nomination. The Commission adopted a new approach,

however, in which it split the challenged expenditures evenly

between the Primary and General Committees. This approach does

not appear in the regulations, had never been adopted in a prior
. __—+_+_audit, had not been suggested by the audit staff, and apparently

awose for the first time during the meéeting: - T e

After receiving the initial final determination, the
Committees submitted additional materials and made an oral
presentation to the Commission further explaining the arguments
mentioned above and pointing out that, regardless of whether the
Commission’s interpretaticn was permissible under the law, the

Commission had not given the campaign adequate prior notice that
this novel approach would be applied.

AT its meetings on August 3 and 17, 1995, the
Commission found that additional expenditures, such as polling
and state office expenditures, could be treated entirely as
qualified primary campaign expenditures, but declined to modify
its repayment determinations with respect to the remaining
challenged expenditures. The Committees are now seeking judicial
review of this issue.

Unless the repayment requirement is stayed or extended,
the Committees will have only until September 16, 1995, to raise
the money to make the repayment, a process that would be
difficult if not impossible to complete in that time. Further,
in view cf the Petitions for Review of the Commission’s
determinations filed by the Committees with the D.C. Circuit, the
Committees would suffer irreparable harm if forced to comply with
the determination prior tc resolution of their appeal.

\
LTTACHLENT
Tacge 3 of _X_L




i)

COVINGYON & BURLING

Ms. Kim Bright-Coleman
August 22, 1995
Page 4

A. Reguirements for Entry of a Stay

The Commission has the authority and discretion to
issue a stay of its repayment determinations. See 1i C.F.R.
§§ 9007.5(c) and 9038.S(c). More generally, the test for a
preliminary injunction, the equivalent cf a stay pending appeal,
is set forth in Virgipia Petroleum Jobbers Ass‘'p v. FPC, 259 F.2d
$21 (D.C. Cir. 1958).

The principle issue on appeal will be whether the
Primary Committee acted reasonably in treating as primary
campaign expenditures the cost of advertising, equipment, and
materials that were used during the primary campaign period for
purposes that had a connection to the campaign for nomination.
For the reasons set forth below, the Committee respectfully
submits that (i) requiring repayment prior to the resolution of
the appeal would cause irreparable harm, (ii) the Committee has a

e substantial -probability- of success on the merits as refleoted by - -
the Commission’s own struggle tc resolve the difficult underlying —

legal and factual issues, (iii) there is no compelling government
interest in requiring repayment at this point, and (iv) the
equities favor maintaining the status quo. Accordingly, the

Commission should stay the repayment pending resolution of the
appeal.

B. ea W an ar

Because of the substantial legal issues presented by
the Ccmmittees’ appeals, and the irreparable injury that would be
incurred in complying with the repayment order, a stay is
appropriate here.

First, requiring immediate repayment would cause
irreparable harm to the Primary Committee and others. The
Primary Committee does not have funds sufficient to pay the
amount required in the repayment determination. The Compliance
Committee would need to raise the balance through difficult and
substantial fundraising activities, largely if not exclusively
through direct mail appeals. While raising money is never easy,
it is particularly difficult several years after the election
during the heat of the next presidential election campaign that
is already well underway with 10 active Republican candidates.
As Keith A, Davis, Assistant Treasurer to the Committees,
explains in the attached declaration, the fundraising would have
o be limited to the Prirary and Compliance Committees, and only
:ndividuals who have not already contributed the S$1, 000 maximum
o thecse Committees would be allowed to contribute. Mailing

ATTACHMENT -—-l-——-—
rage of




COVINGTON & BURLING

O

Ms. Kim Bright-Coleman
August 22, 199S
Page S

lists would have to be culled and contributions would have to be
screened to ensure that each was proper and allowable.

As a result of these difficulties, the cost of raising
the funds would likely consume more than one third of the amount
raised and could easily reach one half of that amount. If the
Committees prevail on appeal, the time, effort, and expense of
the fundraising will have been entirely wasted. The government
would presumably pay back the money paid to U.S. Treasury, but it
would not reimburse the Committee, the fundraising volunteers, or
the contributors for their time or for the expense of the
fundraising. This loss would thus be irreparable.

A second irreparable loss would occur after the
Committee received the refund from the Treasury, again assuming a
favorable outcome on appeal. The Committee would refund the
remaining money -- thus incurring substantial additional
administrative and postage expense ---leaving the contributors
substantially less than their original contributions. On the

.other hand,.a decision not to refurid' the money would also leave

the contribulors irreparably harmed. T

Second, as the Commission itself recognized during its
deliberations, the repayment determinations involve difrficult and
close legal issues that indicate that the Committees have a
reasonable probability of success on the merits. For example,
there is a substantial question as to whether the Commission has
applied the proper legal standard in making its determination.
The applicable statute and regulations require, in pertinent
part, only that expenditures be made "in connection with" the
campaign for nomination, 26 U.S.C. § 9C32(39); 11 C.F.R.

§ 9032(9). The Commission, however, applied a much higher
standard; it required that the expenditures "must be primarily
related to the primary campaign." Statement of Reasons at 19
(emphasis added). Moreover, the Commission has recently adopted
the "bright line" test advocated by the Committees for the 1996
election cycle. If the "50/50 split" prevails on appeal, only
the 1592 cycle will have been subjected to this standard.

Even if the "primarily-related" standard were to be
found o be within the Commission’s discretion, another
substantial legal issue is whether the Commission provided the
Commictees with adequate notice of its interpretation prior to
the 1992 campaign. The statute and regulations do not on their
face suggest that expenditures for goods and services received
and used prior to the date of ineligibility ("DOI") must either
be primar:ly related to the primary campaign or otherwise
allocated 50/50 between the Primary Committee and the General
Commiyttee. Nor has the Commission been able to point to a single

ATTACHMENT _

Tasge of




COVINGTON & BURLING

Ms. Kim Bright-Coleman
August 22, 1985
Page 6

instance before 1992 in which a presidential campaign was
required to allocate such expenditures on a 50/50 basis.

Third, the government would not be harmed by a stay.
While the repayment demand is substantially in excess of the
Committees’ current ability to pay, it is not needed immediately
by the United States Treasury. If the Commission's determination
is upheld on appeal, the Committees will be as able to raise the
funds for the repayment at the end of the appeal process as they
are now. Moreover, the Commission’s rules provide that “stays
shall require the payment of interest on the amount at issue."
11 C.F.R. § 9038.5(4).

Finaily, the equities of the situation favor
maincaining the status quo. The Committees undertook a review of
the existing law, regulations, and precedents concerning the
allocation of expenditures between the Primary and General
Committees, and, based on that review,” adopted a coherent
approach that was consistently applied. The Committees promptly

--corrected the-relatively few-inadverteérnt ‘deviations from_that _ _°

approach that the Commission staff revealed during the post-
election audit. Several Commissioners made clear in their
comments during their deliberations that they do not question
that the Committees sought in good faith to comply with the
Commission’s requirements and that the issues presented were
difficult. Moreover, the Commissioners have made clear, both in
the regulations recently published and their comments during the
open meetings, that the "bright-line® approach under which the
Committee believed it was operating is the better policy.

For the reasons set forth above, the Committee requests
that the Commission stay the repayments not already made by the
Committees pending the resolution of the appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

Bobéy Rj Burgggieldl

Thomas O. Barmett

Counsel to the Committees




wim e Wl T

COVINGTON & BURLING

DECLARATION

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing !
is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and

pelief. Executed in Washington, D.C. on this 22nd day of August

Bobby R. BuréhflelMc'

ATTACUENT ¢

Pace ot AL




.®

_“._ -as Assistant Treasurer tq Bush-@Quayle ‘92 Primary. Committee, . -

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary
Committee, Inc.,

Petitioner
v. Petition for Stay
Federal Election Commission,

Respondent .

el s et e e et P et e e S e

DECLARATION OF A. DAVIS
In accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I, Keith A.
Davis, hereby declare as follows: :
1. During the 1992 Presidential campaign, I served

Inc. ("Primary Committee"), Bush-Quayle ’'92 General Commititee,
Inc. ("General Committee"), and Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance
Committee, Inc. ("Compliance Committee") (collectively, the
"Committees"). As part of my responsibilities, I was involved
with virtually every aspect of the finances of the Committees,
including the fundraising efforts made by the Primary and
Compliance Committees. I have been involved with campaign
finance activities since 1979. This declaration is based upon

my personal knowledge, experience, and expertise.

2. The Commission‘s final repayment determination
requires, in part, that the Primary Committee repay to the
United States Treasury $106,979 for non-qualified campaign

expenses and $216,853 fcr matching f{unds received in excess of




entitlement. The Commission also recommends that the
Compliance Committee reimburse the General Committee for
$182,785 to eliminate expenditures in excess of the General

Committee’s overall expenditure limitation.
3. The Comnmittees currently lack the funds to make
such payments. As of August 22, 1995, the three funds had the

following net balances:

- Primary Committee $ 5,550.63

e __ __.  _General Committee - "% 8,734.33 . : .
Compliance Committee $76,930.63

ta

- 4. If the Primary and General Committees are

£ required to make the payments set forth in the Cemmission's

o)

final determinations, they will have to undertake expensive

0

and difficult fundraising efforts. The only realistic method
for raising the amounts necessary to comply with the repayment
determination 1s a direct mail appeal to the Primary and
Compliance Committee contributor lists. Since many of those
contributors have already contributed the maximum amount to
those Committees, the Committees' most reliable contributors

would need to be deleted f£rom the mailing.




5. The cost of raising funds during an election
campaign typically amounts to about one third of the funds
raised. To raise funds several years after an election,

however, the cost would be substantially greater.

6. The difficulty in raising funds for a past:
Presidential election campaign is increased further by the
exzensive fundraising efforcs currently being made by the 10

Rerublicans seeking the nomination

i for the 1996 election it

~
could well be easier to raise funds after the 1996 election
B than it woul@ be to do so now. )
g - L. .t . .o . . oo e e

=~ 7. As a result of these factors, I estimate that
S the cost of raising the funds necessary to make the repayments
- required by the Commission wouid be at least $100,000 and
=~ cculd exceed S150,00C. These costs do not include the time
Tﬁ and elfort by volunteers helping with the fundraising eficr:

I declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Washirgton, D.C.,

o August 22, 1985.

-

7//i42//’ /l ‘/)/
"//rd ) //(./Afé.,f/

K;&th A. Davis

. |

$o e e asw ssdlemes & cmm———

;;1

3

‘y T,

rase1Q cf 2L




COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE N W
PO BOX 7566
WASHINGTON D C 20044-7566

202! 662-6000 LECONULD Oud

CUM IO JrocyY

LONDONY wiv gag
[ WYY

TELEFAX 12021 6626201

THOMAS O. BARNETT rELex GB;SZSCOOCOVU:° wes TOLNOM ¢4-Maps 3238
) 1% VLIN
OmEC T DiaL wumECE v TOLTAS aa.N1.008. 20
——
20T 662 3407 S0 $ COMLIPONON™ OrNCT

48 OaX OLS ANYS
GAUIEL S 1 O40 80, Qi
TOLC™OE 22 2 %:2.009C
“Til¥as 22 7 302 S48

August 22, 1995

Mark Langer

Clerk of the Court

United States Court of Appeals

for the District of Columbia Circuit

Room 5423

333 Constitution Avenue, N.W. : -
Washington, D.C. 20001-2866

Re: Petitions for Review Submitted by Bush-Quayle '92
Primary Committee, Inc., Bush-Quayle '92 General
Committee, Inc. and Bush-Quayle 92 Compliance
Committee, Inc.

Dear Mr. Langer:
You will find enclosed an original and four copies of the following:

1. A petition by Bush-Quayle '92 Primary Committee, Inc. for review
of final audit determinations of the Federal Election Commission:

2. A petition by Bush-Quayle '92 General Committee, Inc. for review
of final audit determinations of the Federal Election Commission;

3. A petition by Bush-Quayle '92 Compliance Committee, Inc. for
review of final audit determinations of the Federal Election
Commission; and

4. A joint motion by the three committees to consolidate consideration
of the three petitions.

ATTACHY=NT __J

rage_ 10 or 21



P .- R R AN o wt vewinae T
D S I I PP LIPS S N g

COVINGTON & BURLING

Mark Langer
August 22, 1995
Page 2

You will also find enclosed three checks in the amount of $100.00 each

pavable to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit for the
filing fees for each petition.

Please date-stamp and return a copy of each paper with our messenger.
Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Thomas O. Bamett

TOB:rmh
Enciosures -

cBi— i ServiceList___ __ Ll T et ik

ATacHmNT !
rrre _V2-0° Al




P R N R VY

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FPOR TEE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Bush-Quayle '92 Primary
Committee, Inc.,

Petitioner

V. Petitlion for Review

13}

ederal Election Commission,

Respondent.

Nt st el okt N N et St i et St

Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc. (the
"primary Committee") hereby petitions the Court for review of
the final determinations sent to the Primary Committee by the

Federal Election Commission on August 17, 1995. 1In addition,

because the issues raised in this appeal are closely
interrelated to those raised in the petitions filed today by
Bush-Quayle ‘92 General Committee, Inc. and Bush-Quayle ‘52
Compliance Committee, Inc., the Primary Committee requests
that the Court consolidate the three vetitions.

Respectfully submitted,

Bobby R. Burchfield

Thomas O. Barnett

COVINGTON & BURLING

P.O. Box 17566

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 662-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner

ATTACHENT !
Trze_ A% of 21 .




ETTAOITVTYT |

LRI L VR T

SENL Y I 7 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1. Thomas Q. Barnett, certify that a copy of the foregoing document was
served by hand on this 22nd day of August, 1993, on the following:

Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.

Kim Bright-Coleman, Esq.

Delanie Painter, Esq.

Federal Election Commission

999 E Street, N.W.

Washington. D.C. 20463

_'T‘,.__ I S . . N ‘-—T'homis-O.-Bamcti e . - R

~
(o
~
N




. .- . e . . e - . .. . L e re———
P L e P . g ’ &

TR

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Bush-Quayle ‘92 General
Committee, Inc.

Petitioner
v. Petition for Review
Federal Election Commission,

Respondent .

e e e et N a et ar” e et et

Bush-Quayle '32 Ceneral Committee, Inc. ("General
. Committee") hereby petitions the Court for review of the final
determinations sent to the General -Committee by the Federal

_ L Elecgigg‘§9mg§§§§9§_gn ngust 17, 1995. In addition, because

~

the issues raised in this appeal are closely interrelated to

fi those raised in the petitions filed today by Bush-Quayle ‘92
- Primary Committee, Inc. and Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance

N Committee, Inc., the General Committee requests that the Court
- consolidate the three petitions.

n

Respectfully submitted,

Bobby R. Burchfﬂeld |
Thomas O. Barnett

COVINGTON & BURLING

?.0. Box 7566

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 662-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner

August 22, 1985



CERTIFICATE O Vi

1, Thomas O. Bamett, certify that a copy of the foregoing document was

served by hand on this 22nd day of August, 1995, on the following:

Lawrence M. Noble. Esq.
Kim Bright-Coleman, Esq.
Delanie Painter, Esq.
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

L/

A A .7 Thomas O..Bamett' __

- S ernain Do Bennati—
s e ., e - . .. » " - Py . .

LTI N




I.)

P

T "tte Federal Election Commission” on ANgust 177719957 In—ovovto

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance
Committee, Inc.,

Petitioner
v. Petition for Review

Federal Election Commission,

Respondent.

— ot o Nt N e st

Bush-Quayle '52 Compliance Committee, Inc.
("Compliance Committee") hereby petitions the Court for review

of the final determinations sent to the General Committee by
addition, because the issues raised in this appeal are closely
interrelated to those raised in the petitions filed today by
Bush-Quayie '92 Primary Committee, Inc. and Bush-Quayle '92
General Committee, Inc., the Compliance Committee requests

that the Court consolidate the three petitions.

Respectfully submirted,

Bobby R.|/Burchfield
Thomas O. Barnett

COVINGTON & BURLING

P.O. Box 7566

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 662-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner
August 22, 1985

ATTACHMENT |

—————

Page “\ of gt

Y




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

s

n 'l

I, Thomas O. Barnett, certify that a copy of the foregoing document was

served by hand on this 22nd day of August, 1995, on the following:

G LTIT o "“‘\"'I’-homaS'O.—Bamett——'

Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
Kim Bright-Coleman, Esq.
Delanie Painter, Esq.

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

-
'S

. >

P

arTacEsyr |

Fage

L5

of Al




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
POR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary
Committee, Inc.,
Bush-Quayle ‘92 General
Committee, Inc., and
Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance
Committee, Inc.,

Petitioners
v, Petition for Review
rederal Election Commission,

Respondent.

—t S T At A M e Nt ah et e St et o

"~ " Bush-Quayle 92 Primary Committee, Inc. (the ~ T T T
"Primary Committee"), Bush-Quayle ‘92 General Committee, Inc.
(che "General Committee®), and Bush-Quayle ‘92 Compliance
Committee, Inc. (the "Ccmpliance Committee") (collectively,
the "Committees") have petitioned the Court for review of the
Zinal determinations sen:‘to the Committees by the Federal
Election Commission on August 17, 1995. For the reasons set
forth below, the Committees jointly mﬁve the Court to
consolidate consideration of the three petitions €for review.
The primary issues raised by all three petitions
csncern the Commission’s determination that certain
expenditures should have been paid by the General Committee
rather than by the Primary Committee. Because the resolution
cZ these issues affects the final Commission determinations

with respec: to all of tne Committees, the Commission




C el Fe et

e e ewed reenat el e 4 mer daampyete Sorastttt

- 2 -
addressed the issues on a ccnsolidated basis, and the
Committees respectfully submit that it would be more efficient
for the Court to do the same.

Counsel for the Committees has consulted with the
General Counsel for the respondent Federal Election Commission
cn this motion, which has nc:t yet reached a determination on
the issue.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas O. Barnett

s+ e . . e . . COVINGTON'& BURLINE. . . -

T P.O. Box 7566 L.
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 662-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner

August 22, 1995

DA



0)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Thomas O. Bamett, certify that a copy of the foregoing document was

served by hand on this 22nd day of August. 1995, on the following:

Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
Kim Bright-Coleman, Esq.
Delanie Painter, Esq.

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington. D.C. 20463

mcpb

L . ..Thomas O. Bamett

AT TQCL"II"W??T l

lage

e 2\ or _2(

!
Ca




	92070001
	92070002
	92070003
	92070004
	92070005
	92070006
	92070007
	92070008
	92070009
	92070010
	92070011
	92070012
	92070013
	92070014
	92070015
	92070016
	92070017
	92070018
	92070019
	92070020
	92070021
	92070022
	92070023
	92070024
	92070025
	92070026
	92070027
	92070028
	92070029
	92070030
	92070031
	92070032
	92070033
	92070034
	92070035
	92070036
	92070037
	92070038
	92070039
	92070040
	92070041
	92070042
	92070043
	92070044
	92070045
	92070046
	92070047
	92070048
	92070049
	92070050
	92070051
	92070052
	92070053
	92070054
	92070055
	92070056
	92070057
	92070058
	92070059
	92070060
	92070061
	92070062
	92070063
	92070064
	92070065
	92070066
	92070067
	92070068
	92070069
	92070070
	92070071
	92070072
	92070073
	92070074
	92070075
	92070076
	92070077
	92070078
	92070079
	92070080
	92070081
	92070082
	92070083
	92070084
	92070085
	92070086
	92070087
	92070088
	92070089
	92070090
	92070091
	92070092
	92070093
	92070094
	92070095
	92070096
	92070097
	92070098
	92070099
	92070100
	92070101
	92070102
	92070103
	92070104
	92070105
	92070106
	92070107
	92070108
	92070109
	92070110
	92070111
	92070112
	92070113
	92070114
	92070115
	92070116
	92070117
	92070118
	92070119
	92070120
	92070121
	92070122
	92070123
	92070124
	92070125
	92070126
	92070127
	92070128
	92070129
	92070130
	92070131
	92070132
	92070133
	92070134
	92070135
	92070136
	92070137
	92070138
	92070139
	92070140
	92070141
	92070142
	92070143
	92070144
	92070145
	92070146
	92070147
	92070148
	92070149
	92070150
	92070151
	92070152
	92070153
	92070154
	92070155
	92070156
	92070157
	92070158
	92070159
	92070160
	92070161
	92070162
	92070163
	92070164
	92070165
	92070166
	92070167
	92070168
	92070169
	92070170
	92070171
	92070172
	92070173
	92070174
	92070175
	92070176
	92070177
	92070178

